5900 Hollis Street, Suite A **CONESTOGA-ROVERS** Emeryville, California 94608 Telephone: Fax: (510) 420-9170 & ASSOCIATES (510) 420-0700 www.CRAworld.com TRANSMITTAL DATE: June 14, 2010 **REFERENCE NO.:** 629100 1436 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo **PROJECT NAME:** TO: Mr. Mark Detterman RECEIVED Alameda County Environmental Health Department 9:17 am, Jun 16, 2010 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda County Alameda, California 94502 Environmental Health Please find enclosed: Draft Final \boxtimes Originals Other Prints Same Day Courier Sent via: Mail **Overnight** Courier \boxtimes Other Geotracker and ACEHD FTP site QUANTITY DESCRIPTION 1 Additional Site Investigation Report As Requested For Review and Comment \boxtimes For Your Use **COMMENTS:** Should you have any questions regarding the contents of this document, please contact Eric Syrstad at (510) 420-3317. Signed: This Dy Now Phil Jaber, Encinal Properties Copy to: Completed by: Eric Syrstad [Please Print] Filing: **Correspondence File**



ADDITIONAL SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT

FORMER OLYMPIC SERVICE STATION 1436 GRANT AVENUE SAN LORENZO, CALIFORNIA

AGENCY CASE NO. RO0373

Prepared by: Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Emeryville, California U.S.A. 94608

Office: 510-420-0700 Fax: 510-420-9170

web: http://www.CRAworld.com

JUNE 14, 2010 REF. NO. 629100 (6) This report is printed on recycled paper.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0	INTRODUCTION
2.0	SITE BACKGROUND
3.0	PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS
4.0	ADDITIONAL SITE INVESTIGATION ACTIVITIES
5.0	RESULTS OF ADDITIONAL SITE INVESTIGATION85.1SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS85.2GRAB GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS95.3SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL RESULTS9
6.0	PREFERENTIAL PATHWAYS10
7.0	CONCLUSIONS10

LIST OF FIGURES (Following Text)

- FIGURE 1 VICINITY MAP
- FIGURE 2 SITE PLAN
- FIGURE 3 ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATION HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATIONS IN SOIL AND GROUNDWATER
- FIGURE 4 GEOLOGIC CROSS SECTION A-A'
- FIGURE 5 GEOLOGIC CROSS SECTION B-B'
- FIGURE 6 MAXIMUM TPHd IN SOIL ISOCONCENTRATION CONTOUR MAP
- FIGURE 7 MAXIMUM TPHg IN SOIL ISOCONCENTRATION CONTOUR MAP
- FIGURE 8 MAXIMUM BENZENE IN SOIL ISOCONCENTRATION CONTOUR MAP
- FIGURE 9 MAXIMUM MTBE IN SOIL ISOCONCENTRATION CONTOUR MAP
- FIGURE 10 POTENTIOMETRIC GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR AND HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION MAP
- FIGURE 11 ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATION HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATIONS IN SOIL VAPOR

LIST OF TABLES

- TABLE 1WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
- TABLE 2GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
- TABLE 3SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
- TABLE 4SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL DATA

LIST OF APPENDICES

- APPENDIX A AGENCY CORRESPONDENCE
- APPENDIX B STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES FOR MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION
- APPENDIX C BORING LOGS
- APPENDIX D PERMITS
- APPENDIX E LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS
- APPENDIX F WELL DEVELOPMENT FIELD FORMS
- APPENDIX G SITE SURVEY DATA
- APPENDIX H WASTE DISPOSAL MANIFESTS

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA), on behalf of the George and Frida Jaber 1989 Family Trust, has prepared this Additional Site Investigation Report for the site located at 1436 Grant Avenue, in San Lorenzo, California. Presented in this report are an introduction, site description, geology and hydrogeology, previous investigations and activities, additional site investigation activities, sampling methods and results, and conclusions. The objectives of the additional investigation were to 1) advance five soil borings to complete lateral delineation of diesel and gasoline range hydrocarbons in soil to the west and southwest of the site along Grant Avenue; 2) install one monitoring well in the vicinity of boring B-1 to better assess groundwater conditions; 3) install four soil vapor probes to determine soil vapor conditions in the soil at the site; and 4) collect grab groundwater samples within the sanitary sewer trench backfill along Grant Avenue to determine if the utility trench is acting as a preferential pathway for dissolved phase This work was completed in accordance with the Site hydrocarbon migration. Investigation, Preferential Pathway, and Work Plan Report dated April 29, 2008; approved by the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) in a letter dated March 17, 2009 (Appendix A).

2.0 <u>SITE BACKGROUND</u>

2.1 <u>SITE DESCRIPTION</u>

The site is located at the southwest corner of the intersection of Channel Street and Grant Avenue in San Lorenzo, California (Figures 1 and 2). The site is a former Olympic Service Station that currently operates as San Lorenzo Auto Repair. The property is currently owned by the George and Frida Jaber 1989 Family Trust. Mr. Tony Malonzo operates the auto repair shop at the site. Commercial properties are located south and southwest of the site. A school is located north of the site and the remaining properties in the vicinity of the site are residential.

On July 10, 1998, four steel, single wall underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the site: one 10,000-gallon gasoline UST, one 8,000-gallon gasoline UST; one 5,000-gallon diesel UST, and one 250-gallon waste-oil UST (Figure 2). Six dispensers located on two islands north of the auto repair building were also removed. Based on the ACEH October 21, 1998 letter, the fuel USTs were constructed of tar-wrapped steel and the waste-oil UST was constructed of bare steel. During removal activities, holes were observed in the waste-oil tank.

2.2 <u>REGIONAL GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY</u>

Geology: The site is located in the Coast Range Geomorphic Province of California. More specifically, the site is located in the East Bay Plain, which is a northwest trending strip of land between foothills to the east and San Francisco Bay to the west. According to the geologic map by E.J. Helley and others (1979), the general site area is underlain by late Pleistocene alluvium comprised of weakly consolidated, slightly weathered, poorly sorted, irregularly interbedded clay, silt, sand, and gravel.

The soils beneath the site consist of a heterogeneous mixture of clay, silt, sand, gravel, silty sand, and sandy silt. Geologic Cross Sections are included as Figures 4 and 5. Boring logs are presented in Appendix C.

Hydrogeology: According to the Department of Water Resources, Bulletin 118 (2004), the site is located within the East Bay Plain Groundwater Sub Basin.

In the monitoring wells, groundwater depth typically ranges between 5.25 to 8.35 feet below ground surface (ft bgs), and shown in Table 2. Due to shallow silts and clays, which may be acting as confining layer, groundwater appears to be semi confined. Groundwater levels measured on February 3, 2010 indicate that groundwater beneath the site flows primarily toward the southwest at a gradient of approximately 0.004 ft/ft. Groundwater flow conditions observed during the first quarter 2010 are consistent with conditions observed during previous monitoring events. Potentiometric groundwater elevation contours are presented on Figure 10.

3.0 <u>PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS</u>

July 1998 UST Removal Activities: On July 10, 1998, Reese Construction removed four steel, single wall USTs: one 10,000-gallon gasoline UST, one 8,000-gallon gasoline UST, one 5,000-gallon diesel UST, and one 250-gallon waste-oil UST. Additionally, six dispensers and associated fuel piping were removed. The fuel UST excavation dimensions were approximately 40 ft by 30 ft and 10 to 12 ft deep, and the waste-oil tank excavation dimensions were approximately 8 ft by 6 ft and 6 ft deep. Groundwater was present in the fuel UST excavation at approximately 10 ft bgs and groundwater was not encountered in the waste-oil tank excavation. Eleven confirmation soil samples were collected from the sidewalls and bottoms of the UST and waste oil excavations; at the piping intersections; and at the dispensers. Additional details are presented in Reese Construction September 14, 1998 *Tank Closure Report*.

September **1998** *Excavation Dewatering:* On September 8, 1998, Foss Environmental Services (FES), pumped, transported, and disposed of groundwater contained in the fuel UST excavation. A total of approximately 5,000 gallons of groundwater was pumped out of the excavation into the vacuum truck. Additional details are presented in FES's September 21, 1998 *Report of Excavation Dewatering Activities.*

November 1998 *Soil Stockpile Sampling:* In November 1998, Aqua Science Engineers Inc. (ASE) sampled the UST excavation soil stockpiles to characterize them for disposal or reuse. The highest concentrations detected were 280 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), 0.066 mg/kg xylenes, 0.012 mg/kg methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE), and 110 mg/kg total lead. No total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) or benzene were detected above laboratory detection limits. The ACEHD approved the UST excavation soil stockpile to be re-used as backfill in the fuel UST excavation. The fuel UST excavation was subsequently backfilled and compacted. Additional details are presented in ASE's November 24, 1998 *Stockpiled Soil Sampling Results*.

December 1998 Waste-Oil and Dispenser Over-excavation: On December 18, 1998 ASE oversaw the over-excavation of the waste-oil UST excavation and the northern dispenser island due to the presence of elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons, oil and grease, volatile organic compounds (VOCs), and/or total lead. The waste-oil excavation bottom was approximately 12 ft bgs and the dispenser excavation was approximately 3.5 ft bgs. Excavating deeper was not feasible due to the location of the waste-oil excavation in relation to the adjacent building wall. The waste-oil UST excavation was subsequently backfilled with clean imported fill material. The 15.3 tons of soil from the waste-oil excavation stockpile were transported from the site by Lutrell Trucking to Chemical. Waste Management in Kettleman City, California for disposal on September 24, 1999. ASE collected confirmation soil samples from the waste-oil (WO-OEX-12) and dispenser (D1G-OEX-3.5) excavations. Sample WO-OEX-12 contained 570 mg/kg oil and grease, 940 mg/kg TPHmo, and 250 mg/kg TPHd. No TPHg or benzene was detected above laboratory detection limits. No total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPHmo), TPHd, TPHg, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and MTBE were detected above detection limits from sample D1G-OEX-3.5. Additional details are presented in ASE's January 7, 1999 Report Detailing Former Waste-Oil UST Over-excavation Activities.

September 1999 Monitoring Well Installation: On September 24, 1999, ASE installed groundwater monitoring well MW-1 down-gradient of the former USTs, well MW-2

down-gradient of the former waste-oil UST, and well MW-3 down-gradient of the former dispensers. The two-inch wells were screened from approximately 5 ft bgs to 26.5 ft bgs (Table 1). Soil samples were either collected at 10 or 10.5 ft bgs. No semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs) or halogenated volatile organic compounds (HVOCs) were detected above laboratory detection limits. The highest concentrations of TPHg and benzene detected were 11 mg/kg and 0.63 mg/kg in boring MW-3 at 10 ft bgs, respectively. The highest MTBE concentration was 1.7 mg/kg in boring MW-1 at 10.5 ft bgs. Concentrations of oil and grease, TPHmo, and TPHd were detected at 700 mg/kg, 2,400 mg/kg, and 1,000 mg/kg, respectively, in boring MW-2 at 10 ft bgs. Additional details are presented in ASE's November 12, 1999 *Report of Soil and Groundwater Assessment*.

April 2002 *Soil and Groundwater Assessment:* On April 30, 2002, ASE advanced borings BH-A, BH-B, and BH-C approximately 30 ft southwest (down-gradient) of the site. The borings were advanced to 20 ft bgs, and soil and grab groundwater samples were collected from each boring. The highest soil concentrations were 290 mg/kg TPHg, 320 mg/kg TPHd, 2.2 mg/kg benzene from boring BH-B. The highest groundwater concentrations were 2,300 micrograms per liter (μ g/L) TPHg, 120 μ g/L benzene, and 2,000 μ g/L MTBE from boring BH-B. ASE recommended continuing quarterly groundwater monitoring, and to further delineate the petroleum hydrocarbon plume down-gradient. Additional details are presented in ASE's May 31, 2002 *Report of Soil and Groundwater Assessment*.

February 2008 Investigation and Preferential Pathway Study: On February 25 and 26, 2008, CRA advanced eight soil borings to collect soil and groundwater samples. The objective of this investigation was to delineate the lateral and vertical extent of petroleum hydrocarbons at the site and to identify any preferential pathways for petroleum hydrocarbon migration. The highest soil concentrations of TPHd and TPHg detected were in boring B-1 at 1,700 mg/kg TPHd and 290 mg/kg TPHg at 7 ft bgs. The highest soil concentration of benzene detected was 0.72 mg/kg at 11.5 ft bgs in boring B-8. The highest soil concentration of MTBE detected was 1.8 mg/kg at 11.5 ft bgs in boring B-4. The highest grab groundwater concentrations of TPHd and benzene were detected in a sample taken from boring B-1 at 260,000 μ g/l. The highest grab groundwater concentration as ample taken from boring B-4 at 7,300 μ g/l and 2,700 μ g/l, respectively. Additional details are presented in CRA's April 29, 2008 *Site Investigation, Preferential Pathway, and Work Plan Report.*

Quarterly Monitoring: Five consecutive quarters of groundwater monitoring and sampling were initiated in October 1999. Samples were analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and

MTBE. Well MW-2 samples were also analyzed for oil and grease, TPHmo, SVOCs and HVOCs. Groundwater monitoring was reinstated in February 2007 and continued quarterly through the fourth quarter 2008. Per State Water Resources Control Board Resolution 2009-0042, groundwater monitoring was reduced to a semi-annual monitoring and reporting schedule. Historically depth to groundwater has ranged from 5.25 to 8.35 ft below top of casing. Groundwater analytical data is presented in Table 2.

4.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INVESTIGATION ACTIVITIES

Personal Present: The additional site investigation activities were performed by CRA's Senior Staff Geologist Bryan A. Fong, and Staff Scientist Calvin Hee; and overseen by California Professional Geologist Eric Syrstad. Vapor Tech Services (VTS) of Berkeley, California performed all drilling activities.

Permits: The Alameda County Public Works Agency issued subsurface drilling permits for soil borings, and installation of one groundwater monitoring well and four soil vapor probes. Alameda County Public Works Agency also issued a Roadway Encroachment Permit for soil borings located within the public right of way. Copies of the permits are provided in Appendix D.

Subsurface Utility Survey Method: Prior to drilling activities, CRA marked out the boring and well locations using white paint and notified Northern California Underground Service Alert (USA) to have subsurface utilities marked. Following the USA notification, CRA retained California Utility Surveys of San Ramon, California to confirm and locate any utilities that may have not been marked by USA. In addition to the utility survey, California Utility Surveys located and marked out the flow line of the sanitary sewer along Grant Avenue between Channel Street and Via Seco using a tracer wire. Prior to advancing borings with a drill rig, VTS cleared each boring location to 8 ft bgs using a hand auger or air knife.

Drilling Dates: On February 9 through February 12, 2010, VTS installed four soil vapor probes (SV-1 through SV-4); one groundwater monitoring well (MW-4); and advanced five soil borings.

Drilling Method: Prior to drilling soil borings B-9, B-10, and B-12, VTS cored approximately 9 inches of asphalt at each location. The borings were then advanced to 25 ft bgs, using a Geoprobe 7720DT track mounted drilling rig. Soil borings B-11, B-13, B-13A, B-13B, and B-13C were located within the sanitary sewer trench backfill and were advanced entirely by hand auger to a maximum depth of 12 ft bgs. Borings B-13A,

B-13B, and B-13C were advanced as step out borings due to refusal encountered during drilling. Boring logs are provided in Appendix C.

Soil Vapor Probe and Monitoring Well Installation: Groundwater monitoring well MW-4 was installed using a hand auger and air knife. VTS cleared a 10-inch diameter boring to 10 ft bgs and installed a 4-inch monitoring well to total depth. The monitoring well was constructed with schedule 40 PVC casing with a screen slot 0.010 from 5 to 10 ft bgs. The well was then completed with a filter pack of Monterey 2/12 sand from 4-10 ft bgs, a bentonite seal from 3-4 ft bgs, Portland Type I/II cement from 3 ft bgs to grade and a flush mounted 12-inch traffic rated well box. Soil vapor probes SV-1 through SV-4 were installed entirely by hand auger to a depth of 5.5 ft bgs. Each soil vapor probe was constructed with a 1-inch polyethylene vapor probe screen at 5 ft bgs, surrounded by Monterey 2/12 sand from 4.5-5.5 ft bgs, and connected to 1/4-inch Teflon tubing to grade. Above the filter pack, the well was then sealed using hydrated bentonite, set atop a 12-inch base of dry granular bentonite. Each soil vapor probe was then completed with a flush mounted 5-inch traffic rated well box. Well construction details are included on the boring logs provided in Appendix C.

Soil Sampling Method: Soil samples were collected from borings B-9 through B-12, B-13A, B-13C, and MW-4 during drilling activities. The soil borings were examined for hydrocarbon staining and screened using a photo-ionization detector (PID). PID results are included on the boring logs (Appendix C). Disturbed soil samples were collected from borings B-9, B-10, and B-12 within the first 8 ft during borehole clearance, and entirely in B-13A, B-13C, and MW-4. These soil samples were collected using a hand auger, placed in stainless steel liners, labeled, and capped with Teflon tape. Beginning at 8 ft bgs, continuous undisturbed soil samples were collected in borings B-9, B-10, and B-12. Undisturbed soil samples were collected in continuous acetate liners, cut into 6-inch lengths at the desired depth, labeled, and capped with Teflon tape. All soil samples were stored on crushed ice at or below 4 degrees Celsius, and transported under a chain-of-custody to McCampbell Analytical Inc. (McCampbell) in Pittsburg, California for analysis. McCampbell is a California certified laboratory.

Groundwater Sampling Method: Grab groundwater samples were collected from borings B-9 through B-12, and B-13C. Groundwater levels were observed between 9 and 19 ft bgs. After advancing borings B-9 through B-12, and B-13C to total depth, a ³/₄-inch PVC casing with 15 ft of screen (B-9, B-10, and B-12), and 10 ft of screen (B-11 and B-13C) was lowered into the borehole. Grab groundwater samples were then collected using a new disposable bailer for each boring location. Groundwater samples were decanted into the appropriate sampling containers provided by the laboratory, labeled, stored on

crushed ice at or below 4 degrees Celsius, and transported under a chain-of-custody to McCampbell.

Vapor Sampling Method: Soil vapor probes SV-1 through SV-4 were sampled by CRA's Staff Scientist Calvin Hee, on February 25, 2010. Soil vapor sampling and leak testing were performed following the DTSC's January 28, 2003 *Advisory-Active Soil Gas Investigation* guidelines. Purging and sampling were conducted at a rate of approximately 100 milliliters per minute (mL/min). Vapor samples were collected in one liter Summa canisters after removing approximately three purge volumes from the well casing interval. Each sample was labeled, documented on a chain-of-custody, and submitted to Air Toxics, Ltd. of Folsom, California for analysis. The analytical report is provided in Appendix E.

Soil Sampling Analysis: Soil samples were analyzed for TPHd and TPHg by EPA Method SW8015B and SW8015Bm, respectively. BTEX, MTBE, tertiary-butyl alcohol (TBA), di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), tertiary-amyl-methyl ether (TAME), ethyl-tertiary-butyl ether (ETBE), 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), ethylene dibromide (EDB), ethanol, and naphthalene were analyzed by EPA Method SW8260B. The soil analytical results are presented on Table 3 and summarized on Figure 3. The analytical report is provided in Appendix E.

Groundwater Sampling Analysis: Groundwater samples were analyzed for TPHd and TPHg by EPA Method SW8015B and SW8015Bm, respectively. BTEX, MTBE, TAME, ETBE, EDB, DIPE, TBA, ethanol, 1,2-DCA, and naphthalene were analyzed by EPA Method SW8260B. The groundwater analytical results are presented on Table 2 and summarized on Figure 3. The analytical report is provided in Appendix E.

Soil Vapor Analysis: Soil vapor samples were analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, and Naphthalene by Modified EPA TO-15. Atmospheric gases, oxygen (O_2), carbon dioxide (CO_2), methane (CH_4), and leak detection compound helium were analyzed by Modified ASTM D-1946. The soil vapor analytical results are presented on Table 4 and summarized on Figure 11. The analytical report is provided in Appendix E.

Well Survey: On March 15, 2010, a top of casing elevation survey was conducted by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying for the newly installed monitoring well MW-4. The benchmark for this survey was a cinch nail on top of the catch basin located at the corner of Lewelling Street and Andover Street. The survey data collected include the latitude and longitude coordinates for the top north side of the well casing and is based on the

California State Coordinate System, Zone III (NAD83). The benchmark elevation is based on NGVD 29. A copy of the survey report is included in Appendix G.

Well Development: On February 16, 2010, VTS returned to the site to develop newly installed groundwater monitoring well MW-4. VTS used a check valve surge block, tremie-pipe, and tubing for surge and bail activities. Approximately 3 gallons of groundwater was purged during the surge and bail. Following the surge and bail activities, a proactive submersible pump was used to purge the well. Purging activities continued until at least 10 well casing volumes of groundwater were extracted and the turbidity of the groundwater was significantly reduced. Well development forms are provided in Appendix F.

Geotracker: All necessary data have been uploaded to the California State Water Resources Control Board's Geotracker Database by Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 30, Articles 1 and 2, Sections 3890-3895 of the California Code of Regulations.

Investigation Derived Waste: Soil cuttings and decontamination water generated during drilling activities were stored in DOT approved 55-gallon steel drums, labeled, and temporarily stored on site. Soil composite samples were collected and submitted to a McCampbell for analysis. The soil drums were transported off site by American Integrated Services, Inc. to TPST Soil Recyclers of California at 12328 Hibiscus Avenue, Adelanto, California on March 29, 2010 and the decontamination water was transported to Crosby and Overton, Inc. at 1630 West 16th Street, Long Beach, California on March 31, 2010. Waste disposal manifests are included in Appendix H.

5.0 <u>RESULTS OF ADDITIONAL SITE INVESTIGATION</u>

This section presents the findings of well installation and site delineation activities. Following is a discussion on soil, groundwater, and soil vapor analytical results.

5.1 <u>SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS</u>

During the current investigation, CRA advanced borings B-9 through B-12, B-13, B-13A, through B-13C, and MW-4. The soil was analyzed for TPHd, TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, TBA, DIPE, TAME, ETBE, 1,2-DCA, EDB, ethanol, and naphthalene.

The highest concentrations of TPHd and TPHg were detected at 5 ft bgs in boring MW-4 at 1,800 mg/kg and 360 mg/kg, respectively. The highest benzene concentration

detected was 0.023 mg/kg at 3 ft bgs in boring B-13A. The only MTBE concentration detected was 0.20 mg/kg at 8 ft bgs in boring MW-4.

Soil analytical data is presented in Table 3. The laboratory analytical reports are included in Appendix E. Soil isoconcentration maps are presented as Figures 6 through 9. As shown in Figures 4 through 9, COCs in soil are delineated both vertically and laterally.

5.2 <u>GRAB GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS</u>

During the current investigation, CRA collected grab groundwater samples from borings B-9 through B-12, and B-13C. The grab groundwater was analyzed for TPHd, TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, TBA, DIPE, TAME, ETBE, 1,2-DCA, EDB, and ethanol.

The highest TPHd concentration was detected in the grab groundwater sample from boring B-11 at 3,700 μ g/l. The highest TPHg concentration was detected in the grab groundwater sample from boring B-13C at 2,300 μ g/l. The highest benzene concentration was detected in the grab groundwater sample from boring B-11 at 0.69 μ g/l. The highest MTBE concentration was detected in the grab groundwater sample from boring B-9 at 160 μ g/l.

Groundwater analytical results are presented in Table 2 and on Figures 3 and 10. The laboratory analytical reports are included in Appendix E.

5.3 <u>SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL RESULTS</u>

During the current investigation, CRA installed soil vapor probes SV-1 through SV-4. The soil vapor was analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, and naphthalene.

The highest concentration of TPHg was detected at 5 ft bgs in soil vapor probe SV-3 at 52,000,000 micrograms per cubic meter (μ g/m³). The highest benzene concentration detected was 160,000 μ g/m³ at 5 ft bgs in soil vapor probe SV-2. The only MTBE concentration detected was 5,400 μ g/m³ at 5 ft bgs in soil vapor probe SV-4.

Soil vapor analytical data is presented in Table 4 and Figure 11. The laboratory analytical reports are included in Appendix E.

6.0 PREFERENTIAL PATHWAYS

In order to better assess if the utility trench is acting as a preferential pathway for dissolved phase hydrocarbons in groundwater, soil borings were advanced within and adjacent to the sanitary sewer line located in the utility trench area, along Grant Avenue.

It appears that the utility trench area, which runs parallel to the groundwater flow direction, was backfilled with native soils. Geologic cross sections (Figures 4 and 5) show soil in the utility trench area is consistent with surrounding soils and no significant changes in soil lithology were identified. During drilling activities it was noted that the sanitary sewer line was below the first encountered groundwater identified in the soil borings. Detections in grab groundwater collected from soil borings B-11 and B-13C indicate that the utility trench may be acting as a preferential pathway for dissolved phase hydrocarbons in groundwater.

7.0 <u>CONCLUSIONS</u>

Based on the results presented in the previous sections, the following conclusions can be made:

- The sanitary sewer line in the utility trench area, running parallel to the groundwater flow direction in Grant Avenue, may possibly be acting as a preferential pathway for dissolved phase hydrocarbons in groundwater.
- The soil vapor samples collected from soil vapor probes SV-1 through SV-4 exceeded the applicable Environmental Screening Level (ESL) for TPHg and Benzene in shallow soil gas.
- The lateral and vertical extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil above the applicable ESL is limited to three areas on site (near the former dispenser area, the former UST area, and southwest of the garage), and is adequately defined both on and offsite.

All of Which is Respectfully Submitted, CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

Bryn ly En

Bryan A. Fong Senior Staff Geologist



from these outside sources or the public domain, or any conclusions or recommendations based on information that was not independently verified by CRA. This document represents the best professional judgment of CRA. None of

the work performed hereunder constitutes or shall be represented as a legal opinion of any kind or nature.

Fine a. Depoterto Eric A. Syrstad, P.G.

Project Geologist Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, Inc. (CRA) prepared this document for use by our client and appropriate regulatory agencies. It is based partially on information available to CRA from outside sources and/or in the public domain, and partially on information supplied by CRA and its subcontractors. CRA makes no warranty or guarantee, expressed or implied, included or intended in this document, with respect to the accuracy of information obtained

CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

FIGURES



San Lorenzo, California

CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES



I:\IR\6-chars\6291--\629100-Encinal Property-San Lorenzo\629100-FIGURES\629100_SITEPLAN.DWG



I:\IR\6-chars\6291--\629100-Encinal Property-San Lorenzo\629100-FIGURES\629100_2010 GN EM002.DWG

			B-1	13A		
[Depth	Date	TPHd	TPHg	Benzene	MTBE
1	3	2/10/2010	6.1	<1.0	0.023	< 0.005
ſ	5	2/10/2010	1.2	<1.0	0.006	< 0.005
	7	2/10/2010	2.8	3.3	<0.005	<0.005

1			MV	V-4		
	Depth	Date	TPHd	TPHg	Benzene	MTBE
	2	2/9/2010	530	160	<0.050	<0.050
	5	2/9/2010	1,800	360	<0.10	<0.10
	8	2/9/2010	50	270	<0.050	0.20



I:\IR\6-chars\6291--\629100-Encinal Property-San Lorenzo\629100-FIGURES\629100_2010 GN EM008.DWG



I:\IR\6-chars\6291--\629100-Encinal Property-San Lorenzo\629100-FIGURES\629100_2010 GN EM008.DWG



I:\IR\6-chars\6291--\629100-Encinal Property-San Lorenzo\629100-FIGURES\629100_2010 GN EM003.DWG



I:\IR\6-chars\6291--\629100-Encinal Property-San Lorenzo\629100-FIGURES\629100_2010 GN EM004.DWG



I:\IR\6-chars\6291--\629100-Encinal Property-San Lorenzo\629100-FIGURES\629100_2010 GN EM005.DWG



I:\IR\6-chars\6291--\629100-Encinal Property-San Lorenzo\629100-FIGURES\629100_2010 GN EM006.DWG



I:\IR\6-chars\6291--\629100-Encinal Property-San Lorenzo\629100-FIGURES\629100_1Q10-HCGW.DWG



I:\IR\6-chars\6291--\629100-Encinal Property-San Lorenzo\629100-FIGURES\629100_2010 GN EM007.DWG

		/		
//				
/		/		l.
	/ /			A
	· /	//		
	/ //	· .		
. //	/ /		- (
			/ + r	N+
				\mathbf{V}
/	/ /			
			0 2	20 40ft
//				
				•
		SV-3		
Depth	Date	TPHa	Benzene	MTBE
5		: <u></u>	50,000	.0.100
5	2/25/2010	2,000,000	52,000	<2,100
-				
N				
N.				
$\langle \rangle$				
191				
$\langle \langle \rangle$				
$\langle \rangle$				
		SV-4		
Denth	Date	TDHa	Bonzono	MTRE
Deptil	Dale	IFTIg	Delizelle	IVITBL
5	2/25/2010 4	1,000,000	120,000	5,400
	<u>+ </u>			
<u>_</u>	- \			
- Λ	1			
$\langle \rangle$				
No.				
, <u> </u>				
N N				
\wedge				
$\langle \rangle$	<u>.</u>			
Λ.	N. Contraction of the second s			
	\mathbf{A}			
ì	- Aj			
A	i i			
\	N. A.			
```	ί ĺ			
	$\backslash$			
	A A			
	$\langle \rangle$			
	\ <b>\</b>			
			Fid	nure 11
			i ič	yure ri
I IN IN 75				
LINVE	SIIGAT	ION HY	DROCA	<b>NKRON</b>
		ONIC IN		
RMFR				
		C SFR		
		IC SER		
		IC SER' 1436	Grant /	
		IC SER 1436	Grant /	
	l Olympi <i>S</i>	IC SER 1436 <i>San Lore</i>	Grant <i>I</i> <i>Enzo, Ca</i>	Avenue

TABLES

#### TABLE 1

#### MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS ENCINAL PROPERTIES FORMER OLYMPIC SERVICE STATON 1436 GRANT AVENUE SAN LORENZO, CALIFORNIA

Well ID	Date Installed	Borehole diameter	Depth of borehole	Casing diameter	Screened interval	Slot Size	Filter Pack	Bentonite seal	Cement	TOC elevation
		(in)	(ft)	(in)	(ft bgs)	(in)	(ft bgs)	(ft bgs)	(ft bgs)	(ft above msl)
					a da entre de la companya de la comp					
MW-1	9/24/1999	8	26.5	2	5-26.5	0.020	3.5-26.5	3-3.5	1.5-3	15.71
MW-2	9/24/1999	8	20.0	2	5-20	0.020	3.5-20	3-3.5	1.5-3	15.17
MW-3	9/24/1999	8	21.5	2	5-21	0.020	3.5-21.5	3-3.5	1.5-3	15.13
MW-4	2/9/2010	10	10.0	4	5-10	0.010	4-10	3-4	0.5-3	15.15

#### Abbreviations / Notes

ft = feet

in = inches

ft bgs = feet below grade surface

ft above msl = feet above mean sea level

TOC = top of casing

TOC elevations were surveyed on March 8, 2007 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying.

Prior to this date, TOC elevation were relative to a project datum determined by Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. in 1998.

#### GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA ENCINAL PROPERTIES FORMER OLYMPIAN SERVICE STATION 1436 GRANT AVENUE SAN LORENZO, CALIFORNIA

Well ID TOC	Date Sampled	DTW (ft)	GWE (ft above msl)	Oil & Grease	TPHmo	TPHA	TPHg	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylenes	MTBE	SVOCs & HVOCs	DIPE	TAME	ETBE	ТВА	Éthanol	EDB	1,2- DCA	Notes
(ft above m	si)	<b>,</b> ,,	<b>,</b>	<					Concent	rations in microgram	ns per liter (j	µg/L)		· · ·	- N					<b>→</b>	
ESL : Ground resource	vater is not a curren	t or potential dr	inking water	NE	NE	210	210	46	130	.43	100	1,500		NE	NE	NE	18,000	NÊ	NE	200	
Grah Grou	ndmater Sampl	25	-																		
Pit Water	9/13/1998	-	_		-	2,100	3,600	350	130	39	380	17,000					-	· _ ·	-	-	
BH-A	4/30/2002	17/8			<100	<100	180	<0.50	<0.50	8.8	<0.50	82		<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<5.0		-	_	
BH-B	4/30/2002	16/8	· _	··	<100	<200	2,300	120	11	60	150	2,000		<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	<50	_	·	- 1	
BH-C	4/30/2002	16/8		· _	<100	<150	1,200	57	0.72	43	87	240	-	<0.50	1.0	<0.50	<5.0		·	_	
B-1-gw	2/25/2008	3/3.95	_		-	260,000	4,600	330	<5.0	33	<5.0	370	-	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	<20	<500	<5.0	<5.0	*
B-2-gw	2/25/2008	7.5/6.95		· _		1,900	540	12	<2.5	<2.5	<2.5	220	· – ·	<2.5	<2.5	<2.5	<10	<250	<2.5	<2.5	
B-3-9W	2/26/2008	8/NA	_	· · · ·		<50	<50	< 0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	4.0	-	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.0	<50	<0.5	<0.5	*
B-4-ew	2/25/2008	7.5/7.80	-	-	-	6,800	7,300	150	<50	150	<50	2,700	. –	<50	<50	<50	1,700	<5,000	<50	<50	*
B-5-gw	2/26/2008	8/6.40	-	_		250	320	<10	<10	13	<10	630		<10	<10	<10	<40	<1,000	<10	<10	٠
B-6-gw	2/26/2008	8/6.95	· _			120	<50	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	240	· –	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	<20	<500	<5.0	<5.0	. *
B-7-ow	2/26/2008	8/6.55	. —	_		84	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	27	- '	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.0	<50	<0.5	<0.5	. *
B-8-9W	2/25/2008	8/6.10	-	_	_	1,000	930	37	<2.5	64	23	160	_ ·	<2.5	<2.5	<2.5	<10	<250	<2.5	<2.5	1. <b>*</b> .
B-9	2/11/2010	6.33	· _	- ·	-	<50	<50	<2.5	<2.5	<2.5	<2.5	160	-	<2.5	<2.5	<2.5	<10	<250	<2.5	<2.5	. *
B-10	2/11/2010	6.89	_	. –	_	<50	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	< 0.5	5.1	_	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.0	<50	<0.5	<0.5	*
B-11	2/10/2010	5.20	·		-	3,700	130	0.69	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	25 .	-	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.0	<50	<0.5	<0.5	*
B-12	2/11/2010	6 65	· _		-	<50	<50	< 0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	1.2	<u> </u>	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.0	<50	<0.5	<0.5	*
B-13C	2/12/2010	8.97			·	3,400	2,300	<2.5	<2.5	<2.5	<2.5	92	-	<2.5	<2.5	<2.5	92	<250	<2.5	<2.5	*
	_, _, _																				•
Quantanla	Two we depart on C	malac						a di													
Quarteriy	10/6/1000	o and the second	4 4E			84	3 900	<25	<25	<25	<25	3 500	2 <u>-</u>		_	· _ `		_		-	• •
NIVV-1 75.00	1/12/2000	7.00	710	-	·	~50	<1 300	18	<13	<13	<13	1,700	· _		_		. —		-	_	
15.00	1/13/2000	7.90	7.10	-	_	<50 56	<1,000	66	<10	<10	<10	1,600	-	_	-	-	· _	_	_	_	*
	4/12/2000	7.08	7.92	— .	-	50	<1,000	<10	<10	<10	<10	1,200	_	_	_	_	_		· _	· _ ·	*
	10/25/2000	7.00	7.09		_	76	4 100	120	<25	<25	<25	6.100		_	-	_	-	_	· _	_	*
	2/16/2007	4 2 2	9.68	_		-		-	-	_	_		_		_	-	_	`	_	· _	
	2/10/2007	5.92	912		<250	<50	<50	<12	<1 2	<1.2	<1.2	78		<1.2	<1.2	<1.2	<12	<120	<1.2	<1.2	٠
15 71	5/1/2007	7.24	8.47		<250	<50	<50	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	250		<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	<50	<500	<5.0	<5.0	*
15.71	8/1/2007	7.27	7.94		-200	<50	<50	<25	<25	<25	<25	520		<25	<25	<25	<250	<2500	<25	<25	*
	11/1/2007	7.71	9.00		_	<50	<50	<12	<12	<12	<12	460		<12	<12	<12	<120	<1,200	<12	<12	
	2/1/2007	5.71	10.00		·	<50	<50	<2.5	<2.5	<2.5	<2.5	110		<2.5	<2.5	<2.5	<10	<250	<2.5	<2.5	*
	5/2/2008	7.52	8 7 9	· · _	<250	<50	<50	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	240	_	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	<20	<500	<5.0	<5.0	
	9/1/2008	9.02	7.69		~250	<50	<50	<10	<10	<10	<10	500		<10	<10	<10	<40	<1,000	<10	<10	*
	11 /4 /2008	7.78	8.43	·		<50	<50	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	260	· · · · ·	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	26	<500	<5.0	<5.0	
	9/11/2008	9.00	7.63			<50	<50	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	270	·	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	<20	<500	<5.0	<5.0	
	2/2/2010	614	9.57			-	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	39	-	-				_	-	· _	
	2/3/2010	0.14	1.57				00														
MW_2	10/6/1999	7.87	6 59	<1.000	<500	<50	70	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	11	ND	-	-	_ `		-	-	-	*
14.46	1/13/2000	746	7.00	<1 000	<500	<50	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	6.2	ND		_	_	· _	- '	-		
11.10	4/12/2000	6.67	7.00	1 100	<500	<50	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	39	-		_	<u> </u>	<b></b> .	-	-	· _	
	7/19/2000	7.23	7.23	1 300	<500	<50	<1:000	<10	<10	<10	<10	990	_		-	-		-	-		
	10/25/2000	7.52	694	1,200	<500	<50	370	<2.5	<2.5	<2.5	<2.5	690	· _			· _ ·	-	-	· _	-	
	2/16/2007	5.80	8.57	_		~	-	_	-	_		_			· _		-		_ `	-	
	2/10/200/	5.07	9.01	· _	<250	<50	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	9.8	. –	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<5.0	<50	<0.5	<0.5	٠
15 17	5/1/2007	6.83	8 34	_	<250	<50	<50	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	120	_	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	<50	<500	<5.0	<5.0	*.
13.17	9/1/2007 8/1/2007	7 25	7 27		~2.00	~~~	<50	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	130		<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	<50	<500	<5.0	<5.0	*
	0/1/200/ 11/1/2007	7.33	7.02	-	< _	<50	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	19	-	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<5.0	<50	<0.5	<0.5	
	2/1/2002	5.25	9.00		_	<50	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	3.3		<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.0	<50	<0.5	<0.5	1 <b>.</b>
	∠/1/2008 5/2/2009	7.23	8.05	_	-	<50	<50	<2.5	<2.5	<2.5	<2.5	83.0	· <u>-</u>	<2.5	<2.5	<2.5	<10	<250	<2.5	<2.5	
	8/1/2000	7.12	7.58		_	<50	<50	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	52		<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<4.0	<100	<1.0	<1.0	٠
	0/1/2000	1.57	7.00		_	~~~															

#### TABLE 2

#### GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA ENCINAL PROPERTIES FORMER OLYMPIAN SERVICE STATION 1436 GRANT AVENUE SAN LORENZO, CALIFORNIA

Well ID TOC	Date Sampled	DTW (ft)	GWE (ft above msl)	Oil & Grease	TPHmo	TPHd	TPHg	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylenes	МТВЕ	svoo	s & HVOCs	DIPE	TAME	ETBE	TBA	Ethanol	EDB	1,2- DCA	Notes
(ft above n	1sl)								Concent	ations in microgra	ms per liter (µ	g/L)							s		<u>→</u>	
ESL : Ground resource	iwater is not a current	or potential d	rinking water	NÉ	NE	210	210	46	130	43	100	1,800			NE	NE	NĔ	18,000	NE	NE	200	
MW-2	11/4/2008	6.84	8.33	-		80	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	5.9		-	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.0	<50	<0.5	<0.5	` <b>+</b>
cont.	8/11/2009	7.65	7.52		·	<50	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	9.4		-	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.0	<50	<0.5	<0.5	
	2/3/2010	5.75	9.42	-	-	-	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	0.86		- '	-	-	· _		-	-	-	
MW-3	10/6/1999	7.90	6.51		_	300	3,900	900	89	160	560	790			-	-	-	-	-	<b>-</b> '	·. · -	
14.41	1/13/2000	7.50	6.91	-	-	210	740	110	4.8	35	18	290		<b>-</b> .		-		-	-	-	-	
	4/12/2000	6.61	7.80			640	2,200	650	9.7	180	24	140		-	_		_	-	.—		-	
	7/19/2000	7.24	7.17	<b>_</b>		270	2,700	420	<2.5	160	<2.5	99		-		-		-	-	-	-	*
	10/25/2000	7.52	6.89	-		150	710	180	<2.5	24	<2.5	71		-	<del>_</del> ` ·	- ¹	-	-	-	· _	. –	*
	2/16/2007	5.90	8.51			_ `	-	-	· _					- 1		-		-	-	-	-	
	3/1/2007	5.44	8.97		<250	<50	82	20	<1.7	<1.7	<1.7	100		-	<1.7	<1.7	<1.7	<17	<170	<1.7	<1.7	*
15.13	5/1/2007	6.87	8.26	· – .	<250	<50	<50	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	88			<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	<50	<500	<5.0	· <5.0	*
	8/1/2007	7.40	7.73			<50	130	12	<2.5	<2.5	<2.5	98		-	<2.5	<2.5	<2.5	<25	<250	<2.5	<2.5	*
	11/1/2007	7.35	7.78	-		<50	. 77	<2.5	<2.5	<2.5	<2.5	68		<u> </u>	<2.5	<2.5	<2.5	<25	<250	<2.5	<2.5	*
	2/1/2008	5.28	9.85	· _	-	<50	<50	<2.5	<2.5	<2.5	<2.5	97		<del></del> .	<2.5	<2.5	<2.5	<10	<250	<2.5	<2.5	
	5/2/2008	7.15	7.98	<u>-</u> 1 1 1	-	<50	68	2.3	<1.7	<1.7	<1.7	86		-	<1.7	<1.7	<1.7	7.20	<170	<1.7	<1.7	
	8/1/2008	7.66	7.47		- -	<50	85	3.5	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	66		-	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	7.2	<100	<1.0	<1.0	•
	11/4/2008	6.96	8.17	-		<50	<50	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	40		<u> </u>	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<4.0	<100	<1.0	<1.0	
	8/11/2009	7.72	7.41	· _		<50	. 110	33	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	28			<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.0	<50	<0.5	<0.5	*
	2/3/2010	5.72	9.41	<u> </u>	<u>.</u>	-	<50	0.55	<0.5	<0.5	⊲0.5	25		- - -	-	-		-	-	-	-	

#### Abbreviations / Notes

* = San Francisco Bay Regional Waer Quality Control Board ESL for groundwater where groundwater is not a current or potential drinking water resource

NE = Not Evaluated

TOC = Top of casing

ICC = 10p of casing DTW = Depit to water GWE = Groundwater elevation in feet above mean sea level ft above msi = feet above mean sea level 17/8 = Depit to first encountered groundwater/depth of static groundwater <n = Not detected above iaboratory reporting limit</p>

-- = Not sampled, not analyzed, not available

-- = Not sampled, not analyzed, not available ND = Not detected abox elaboratory reporting limit Oil and greese by EPA Method 3520 E&F TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel range by EPA Method 8015 TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline range by EPA Method 8015 Benzene, tokiene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8015 Benzene, tokiene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8260 Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), tertiary-amyl methyl ether (TAME), ethyl tertiary-butyl ether (ETBE), tertiary-butyl alcohol (TBA) by EPA Method 8260B SVOCs = Semi-volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8010, refer to corresponding analytical laboratory report for a full list of compounds HVOCs = Falogenated volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8010, refer to corresponding analytical laboratory report for a full list of compounds 1.2 DCA = 1.2 dichloroethane

EDB = 1.2-dibromoethane * = See Analytical Laboratory Report for laboratory sample description and TPH chromatogram interpretation.

TOC elevations were surveyed on March 8, 2007 by Virgi Chavez Land Surveying. Prior to this date, TOC elevation were relative to a project datum determined by Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. in 1998.

#### TABLE 3

#### SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA ENCINAL PROPERTIES FORMER OLYMPIC STATION 1436 GRANT AVENUE SAN LORENZO, CALIFORNIA

		Sample	la ¹																	
Sample ID	Sample Date	Depth (ft)	Oil & Grease	ТРНто	TPHd	TPHg	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylenes	MTBE	DIPE	TAME	ETBE	TBA	1,2-DCA	EDB	Ethanol	Naphthalene	Note
			<b>←</b>				n de la composición de		· · · · ·	- Conc	entrations	n mg/kg							>	
Shallow Soil (≤10 fbg) ESL ^c :			NE	NE	180	180	0.27	9.3	4.7	11	8.4	NE	NE	NE	110	0.48	0.044	NE	2.8	
Deep Soil (>10 fbg) ESL ^c :			NE	NE	180	180	2.0	9.3	4.7	11	8.4	NE	NE	NE	110	0.48	1.0	NE	4.8	
July 1998 UST Removal																				
WO-1-7.5	7/10/1998	7.5	4,300	-	1,300	200	1.5	11	3.6	20	1.4	•	-	<u> </u>	-	<0.025	- <u>-</u>	- '		a,b,g
T-1E-7.5	7/10/1998	7.5	-	·	-	. 180	<0.01	0.94	4.6	0.56	<0.2	• -	- '			-	·		-	a,j
T-2E-8.0	7/10/1998	8	· · · · ·	-		82	<0.01	0.39	2.9	0.28	0.45	* -	-		-		<u> </u>	. –	-	a,j
T-3E-7.0	7/10/1998	7	·	-	-	3,800	30	180	93	430	27	*	·. —		-	-	-	-	–	a,j
T-3W-10.0	7/10/1998	10	· _		-	170	< 0.02	0.71	5.3	6.6	<0.4	*	·	-	-	-	-		<u> </u>	a,j
D-1G-1.5	7/10/1998	1.5	- ·		. —	5,700	<0.25	14	54	280	<5	<b>.</b> –	-	-	-	-	-		— ·	Ъ
D-2G-1.5	.7/10/1998	2			-	460	<0.02	0.26	0.61	5.0	<0.4	* <u>–</u>	-	-	-	-	· - '	. – '	-" :	b,j
D-1D-2.0	7/10/1998	2	_		5.7	<u>.</u>	<u> </u>					· · -	•	-	5	-	- :	-	_	b
D-2D-2.0	7/10/1998	2	<u> </u>	-	39	· -	-	·	_	.—	—		_	-	-	-	-	·	_	b
PL-1-1.5	7/10/1998	1.5	- <u>-</u> '		2.8	5.8	0.062	0.062	0.33	0.14	<0.05	• • •		<u> </u>	-	- [.]	_	-	-	a,b
PL-2-2.0	7/10/1998	2	· · · -	-	1.3	5.9	0.10	0.56	0.19	0.42	0.75	* -	-	-	-	· _	· -	· _	-	a,b
December 1998 Waste Oil Tank Ove	rexcavation		· ·																	
WO-OEX-12	12/18/1998	12	570	<del>9</del> 40	250	<1.3	< <b>0</b> .0050	0.024	0.057	0.24	<0.0050	* ⁻ -	_		-	<0.0050	· _ ·	-		
D1G-OEX-3.5	12/18/1998	3.5	· _	<50	<1.0	<1.0	<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.0050	• –		-	. —		_ ·	, ¹ <del></del>	- 1 -	
1999 Assessment																				
MW-1	9/24/1999	10.5	<u> </u>	-	250	6.5	0.42	0.18	0.065	0.027	1.7	-		-	-	-		-		
MW-2	9/24/1999	. 10	700	2,400	1,000	2.9	<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.0050	< 0.0050	* –	· _	-			'	_		
MW-3	9/24/1999	10	-		26	11	0.63	0.18	0.31	1.1	<0.0050	* ·	-	-	-	-	<del></del> .	· ·		
2002 Assessment																				
BH-A	4/30/2002	11.5		180	270	150	* <0.025	0.027	1.9	0.28	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<0.25		-	_	_	
BH-B	4/30/2002	11.5		<10	320	290	* 22	0.49	5.0	12	<0.050	<0.050	<0.050	<0.050	<0.25	· _ ·	· ·	- ·	·	
BH-C	4/30/2002	11.5	· _	12	280	240	• 1.7	0.016	4.3	5.1	0.014	<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.050	· _		— ¹	· -	
											•									
2008 Assessment																•				
B-1@3'	2/25/2008	3	<u> </u>		8.3	<1.0	* <0.005	< 0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.05	<0.004	<0.004	<0.25		
B-1@7'	2/25/2008	7.	— ·	-	1,700	290	* 0.25	<0.20	<0.20	<0.20	<0.20	<0.20	<0.20	<0.20	<2.0	<0.16	<0.16	<10	· · ·	
B-1@10.5'	2/25/2008	10.5	. <del>.</del>	-	120	140	* 0.31	0.089	0.11	<0.050	1.0	<0.050	<0.050	<0.050	<0.50	<0.040	<0.040	<2.5	·	
B-1@19.5'	2/25/2008	19.5	_	-	120	85	* 0.42	<0.050	0.91	<0.050	1.7	<0.050	<0.050	<0.050	<0.50	<0.040	<0.040	<2.5	-	
B-2@7'	2/25/2008	7	-	_	14	30	* 0.016	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.05	<0.004	<0.004	<0.25	-	
B-2@11.5	2/25/2008	11.5	<u>1</u>	-	41	86	* 0.12	<0.005	0.020	<0.005	< 0.005	<0.005	<0.005	< 0.005	<0.05	<0.004	<0.004	<0.25	<del></del> ",	

CRA 629100 (6)

#### SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA ENCINAL PROPERTIES FORMER OLYMPIC STATION 1436 GRANT AVENUE SAN LORENZO, CALIFORNIA

TABLE 3

		Sample																		
Sample ID	Sample	Depth	Oil & Grease	TPHmo	TPHd	TPHg	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylenes	MTBE	DIPE	TAME	ETBE	TBA	1,2-DCA	EDB	Ethanol	Naphthalene	Notes
	Date	(ft)																		
			•				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·. ···		— Conc	entrations	in mg/kg							>	
B-2@15'	2/25/2008	15		-	2.2	4.9	* 0.018	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.05	<0.004	<0.004	<0.25	-	
B-2@24.5	2/25/2008	24.5	·		<1.0	<1.0	< 0.005	<0.005	<0.005	< 0.005	0.033	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.05	<0.004	<0.004	<0.25	<u> </u>	
B-3@7'	2/26/2008	7	. –	· · · ·	<1.0	<1.0	< 0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	< 0.005	<0.005	<0.05	<0.004	<0.004	<0.25		
B-3@15'	2/26/2008	15	-	-	<1.0	<1.0	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	0.0084	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.05	<0.004	< 0.004	<0.25	. –	
B-3@24.5'	2/26/2008	24.5	— ·	-	<1.0	<1.0	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.05	<0.004	<0.004	<0.25	-	
B-4@7	2/25/2008	7		<del></del> 1	260	250	* 0.016	<0.010	0.037	<0.010	0.28	<0.010	<0.010	<0.010	0.34	<0.0080	<0.0080	<0.50		
B-4@11.5'	2/25/2008	11.5			12	110	* 0.28	<0.050	1.1	<0.050	1.8	<0.050	<0.050	<0.050	<0.50	<0.040	<0.040	<2.5	-	
B-4@15	2/25/2008	15	-		<1.0	<1.0	<0.005	<0.005	< 0.005	<0.005	0.045	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.05	<0.004	<0.004	<0.25	-	
B-4@24.5'	2/25/2008	24.5	-	-	<1.0	<1.0	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	< 0.005	<0.05	<0.004	<0.004	<0.25	-	
B-5@7'	2/26/2008	. 7.	<b>-</b> .		<1.0	<1.0	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	<0.05	<0.004	< 0.004	<0.25	-	
B-5@11.5'	2/26/2008	11.5		-	7.2	49	* <0.005	<0.005	0.15	< 0.005	0.0056	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.05	<0.004	<0.004	<0.25		
B-5@15'	2/26/2008	15	ja	<b>-</b> .	<1.0	<1.0	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	0.019	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.05	< 0.004	<0.004	<0.25	-	
B-5@24.5'	2/26/2008	24.5			<1.0	<1.0	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	0.022	<0.005	< 0.005	<0.005	<0.05	< 0.004	< 0.004	<0.25		
B-6@7'	2/26/2008	7	-	<u> </u>	<1.0	<1.0	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	< 0.005	< 0.05	<0.004	< 0.004	<0.25	-	
B-6@11.5'	2/26/2008	11.5	- :	<u> </u>	<1.0	<1.0	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	< 0.005	<0.05	<0.004	< 0.004	<0.25	- <u>.</u>	
B-6@15.5'	2/26/2008	15.5	· - · · ·	· —	<1.0	<1.0	<0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.05	<0.004	< 0.004	<0.25	<del>.</del>	
B-6@24.5'	2/26/2008	24.5	· · -	÷ ' .	<1.0	<1.0	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	0.020	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.05	< 0.004	< 0.004	<0.25	-	
B-7@7	2/26/2008	• : 7	-	· <del>.</del>	<1.0	<1.0	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.05	<0.004	< 0.004	<0.25		
B-7@11.5'	2/26/2008	11.5	· _ ·	-	<1.0	<1.0	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	< 0.005	< 0.05	<0.004	<0.004	<0.25	-	
B-7@15.5'	2/26/2008	15.5	·	-1	<1.0	<1.0	<0.005	< 0.005	<0.005	<0.005	< 0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.05	< 0.004	< 0.004	<0.25	-	
B-7@24.5'	2/26/2008	24.5	· · _		<1.0	<1.0	<0.005	< 0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.05	<0.004	< 0.004	<0.25		
B-8@6.5'	2/25/2008	6.5	· -··	· <u>-</u> -	4.3	5.8	• 0.015	<0.005	0.0075	<0.005	<0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	<0.005	< 0.05	< 0.004	<0.004	<0.25	-	
B-8@11.5'	2/25/2008	11.5	· · · <del>.</del> · · ·	-	16	270	* 0.72	<0.20	2.5	0.99	<0.20	<0.20	<0.20	<0.20	<2.0	<0.16	<0.16	<10		
B-8@15'	2/25/2008	15	· . –	-	1.5	4.9	* <0.005	<0.005	0.014	<0.005	0.027	<0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	<0.05	<0.004	<0.004	<0.25		
B-8@24.5'	2/25/2008	24.5		-	<1.0	<1.0	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.05	<0.004	< 0.004	<0.25	-	
2010 Accoccurant																				
1010 Assessment																				
MW-4-3	2/9/2010	3			530	160	< 0.050	<0.050	<0.050	<0.050	<0.050	<0.050	<0.050	<0.050	<0.50	<0.040	<0.040	<5.0	1.3	g, j, e8/e1
MW5	2/9/2010	5			1,800	360	<0.10	<0.10	<0.10	<0.10	<0.10	<0.10	<0.10	<0.10	<1.0	<0.080	<0.080	<10	3.1	g, e1, b
MW-4-8	2/9/2010	8			50	270	<0.050	<0.050	0.70	<0.050	0.20	<0.050	<0.050	<0.050	<0.50	<0.040	<0.040	<5.0	1.1	g, j, b
B-9-3	2/11/2010	3			1.9	<1.0	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	< 0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.05	< 0.004	<0.004	<0.5	<0.005	b
B-9-5	2/11/2010	5			<1.0	<1.0	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	< 0.005	<0.005	< 0.005	<0.05	<0.004	<0.004	<0.5	<0.005	
B-9-10	2/11/2010	10			<1.0	<1.0	< 0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	<0.005	<0.005	< 0.05	<0.004	< 0.004	<0.5	< 0.005	
B-9-15	2/11/2010	15			<1.0	<1.0	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.05	<0.004	< 0.004	<0.5	<0.005	
B-9-20	2/11/2010	20			<1.0	<1.0	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.05	<0.004	<0.004	<0.5	<0.005	
B-9-24.5	2/11/2010	24.5			<1.0	<1.0	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.0.5	<0.004	<0.004	<0.5	<0.005	
B-10-3	2/11/2010	3			2.0	<1.0	<0.005	<0.005	< 0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.05	<0.004	<0.004	<0.5	<0.005	b
B-10-5	2/11/2010	5			1.5	<1.0	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	<0.005	<0.05	< 0.004	<0.004	<0.5	<0.005	b
B-10-9.5	2/11/2010	9.5			<1.0	<1.0	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	< 0.005	<0.005	<0.05	< 0.004	<0.004	<0.5	<0.005	

#### TABLE 3

#### SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA ENCINAL PROPERTIES FORMER OLYMPIC STATION 1436 GRANT AVENUE SAN LORENZO, CALIFORNIA

			Sample	×																	
	Sample ID	Sample	Depth (ft)	Oil & Grease	TPHmo	TPHd	TPHg	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylenes	MTBE	DIPE	TAME	ETBE	TBA	1,2-DCA	EDB	Ethanol	Naphthalene	Notes
		DH4	V-2	<b>↓</b> :					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		- Conc	entrations	in mg/kg	·						<b></b>	
B-10-15		2/11/2010	15			<1.0	<1.0	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	< 0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.05	< 0.004	<0.004	<0.5	<0.005	
B-10-20		2/11/2010	20			1.5	<1.0	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.05	<0.004	< 0.004	<0.5	<0.005	b
B-10-24.5		2/11/2010	24.5			<1.0	<1.0	< 0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	< 0.005	<0.05	<0.004	<0.004	<0.5	<0.005	
B-11-3		2/10/2010	3			2.1	<1.0	< 0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	< 0.05	< 0.004	<0.004	<0.5	<0.005	b
B-11-5		2/10/2010	5			2.9	<1.0	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	0.0078	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	< 0.05	< 0.004	< 0.004	<0.5	<0.005	b
B-11-8		2/10/2010	8			<1.0	<1.0	< 0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	< 0.005	<0.005	<0.05	< 0.004	<0.004	<0.5	<0.005	
B-11-10		2/10/2010	10			2.7	<1.0	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	< 0.005	<0.005	<0.005	< 0.005	<0.005	<0.05	<0.004	<0.004	<0.5	<0.005	b
B-12-3		2/11/2010	3			1.8	<1.0	< 0.005	<0.005	< 0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.05	<0.004	<0.004	<0.5	<0.005	b
B-12-5		2/11/2010	.5			<1.0	<1.0	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	< 0.005	<0.005	<0.005	< 0.005	<0.005	<0.05	< 0.004	< 0.004	<0.5	<0.005	
B-12-10		2/11/2010	10			<1.0	<1.0	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.05	<0.004	< 0.004	<0.5	<0.005	
B-12-15		2/11/2010	15			<1.0	<1.0	< 0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	< 0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.05	<0.004	<0.004	<0.5	<0.005	
B-12-20		2/11/2010	20			<1.0	<1.0	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	< 0.005	<0.005	<0.005	< 0.005	<0.005	<0.05	< 0.004	< 0.004	<0.5	<0.005	
B-12-24.5	ta an	2/11/2010	24.5			<1.0	<1.0	< 0.005	< 0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	< 0.05	< 0.004	<0.004	<0.5	<0.005	
B-13A-3		2/10/2010	3.			6.1	<1.0	0.023	<0.005	<0.005	< 0.005	<0.005	<0.005	< 0.005	<0.005	<0.05	< 0.004	< 0.004	<0.5	<0.005	ь
B-13A-5		2/10/2010	) · 5			1.2	<1.0	0.0060	<0.005	0.010	0.011	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.05	< 0.004	< 0.004	<0.5	<0.005	ь
B-13A-7		2/10/2010	7			2.8	3.3	< 0.005	<0.005	0.016	0.021	<0.005	<0.005	< 0.005	<0.005	<0.05	<0.004	<0.004	<0.5	<0.005	a, b
B-13C-11	5	2/12/2010	) 11.5			8.0	15	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.05	<0.004	<0.004	<0.5	<0.005	g, j, b

Abbreviations and Notes:

mg/kg = milligrams per kilograms

Oil and grease by EPA Method 5520 E&F

TPHc = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel range by EPA Method 8015M

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline range by EPA Method 8015M

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8020 or 8260

* = MTBE by EPA Method 8020; TPHg by EPA Method 8260

Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), tertiary-amyl methyl ether (TAME), ethyl tertiary-butyl ether (ETBE), tertiary-butyl alcohol (TBA) by EPA Method 8260B

1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) by EPA Method 8240A, 8010 list

<n = Not detected above laboratory reporting limit

- = Not analyzed or not sampled.

a = Unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant

b = Gasoline range compounds are significant; diesel range compounds are significant; oil range compounds significant

and D of Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites With Contaminated Soil and Groundwater , California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Interim Final-

g = Strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant

j = No recognizable pattern

e1 = Unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant

e8 = Kerosene / kerosene range / jet fuel range

**bold** = concentration equal to or greater than the applicable ESL

TABLE 4

#### SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL DATA ENCINAL PROPERTIES 1436 GRANT AVE, SAN LORENZO, CALIFORNIA

Sample ID	Date Sampled	Depth (ft)	TPHg (ug/m ³ )	Benzene (ug/m ³ )	Toluene (ug/m ³ )	Ethylbenzene (ug/m ³ )	m,p-Xylene (ug/m ³ )	o-Xylene (ug/m ³ )	MTBE (ug/m ³ )	Naphthalene (ug/m ³ )	Helium (%)	Oxygen (%)	Methane (%)	Carbon Dioxide (%)
SV-1	2/25/2010	5	36,000,000	18,000	<2,100	<2,500	<2,500	<2,500	<2,000	<12,000	<0.11	1.4	35	8.5
SV-2	2/25/2010	5	44,000,000	160,000	<2,500	<2,900	<2,900	<2,900	<2,400	<14,000	<0.13	1.2	13	9.0
SV-3	2/25/2010	°∩ 5 .	52,000,000	52,000	<2,200	<2,500	<2,500	<2,500	<2,100	<12,000	<0.12	1.2	18	5.8
SV-4	2/25/2010	5	41,000,000	120,000	<4,400	<5,000	<5,000	<5,000	5,400	<24,000	<0.12	1.2	5.2	9.5
Duplicate Samples														
SV-2-D	2/25/2010	5	43,000,000	160,000	<2,400	<2,800	<2,800	<2,800	<2,300	<13,000	<0.13	1.1	13.	8.9

#### Abbreviations and Analyses:

<n = Not dectected above laboratory detection limit, n.

 $ug/m^3 = Microgram per cubic meter.$ 

% = Percent

ft = Measured in feet

MTBE = methyl tert-butyl ether

TPHg by EPA Method TO-3

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, m,p-Xylenes, o-Xylenes, MTBE, & Naphthalene by modified EPA Method TO-15.

Oxygen, Methane, Carbon Dioxide, & Helium by ASTM D-1946
APPENDIX A

AGENCY CORRESPONDENCE

# ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY



DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

MAR. 2.4, 2009

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9335

March 17, 2009

Mr. George Jaber George H. Jaber Trust 2801 Encinal Avenue Alameda, CA 94501-4726

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO00000373 Olympic Station (Global ID #T0600102256), 1436 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Dear Mr. Jaber:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the above-referenced site and the document entitled, "Site Investigation, Preferential Pathway and Work Plan Report," dated April 29, 2008 prepared by Conestoga Rover and Associates (CRA). CRA advanced eight soil borings both on and off-site and results from the site investigation detected significantly elevated levels of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in soil adjacent to the former dispenser island at concentrations of up to 1,700 parts per million TPHd (mg/kg), 290 mg/kg TPHg, 0.72 mg/kg benzene and 1.8 mg/kg MtBE. In addition, grab groundwater samples collected from the soil borings detected dissolved phase contamination at concentrations of up to 260,000 micro grams per liter (µg/L) TPHd 7,300 µg/L TPHg, 330 µg/L benzene and 2,700 µg/L MtBE.

During a preferential pathway study, CRA determined that the utility corridor in Grant Avenue may be acting as a potential pathway for the offsite migration of contamination. In addition, CRA has proposed the installation of seven soil borings, one groundwater monitoring well and four soil vapor points to define the extent of contamination and evaluate the vapor intrusion pathway. ACEH generally agrees with the scope of work as proposed in the work plan, provided the technical comments discussed below are addressed prior to the implementation of the work plan.

We request that you perform the proposed work, and send us the reports described below. Please provide 72-hour advance written notification to this office (e-mail preferred to <u>steven.plunkett@acgov.org</u>) prior to the start of field activities.

### **TECHNICAL COMMENTS**

- 1. Utility Corridor Evaluation. CRA has identified a storm drain and sanitary sewer line within Grant Avenue that may be acting as potential pathway for the downgradient migration of dissolved phase contamination. Please attempt to collect groundwater samples in the utility corridor backfill to determine if the utility trench may be acting to transmit dissolved phase contamination downgradient of your site and present the results of your investigaiton in the report requested below.
- 2. Proposed Soil Vapor Assessment. CRA has proposed the installation of four soil vapor points to evaluate the soil vapor to indoor air migration pathway. We generally concur with the proposal to install soil vapor probes; however, we requests that you perform the soil vapor assessment in accordance with the January 2003 DTSC "Advisory Active Soil Gas Investigations". In addition, please include naphthalene in the soil vapor sample analysis. Please present the result from the soil vapor investigation in the report requested below.

George Jaber March 17, 2009 RO0000373 Page 2

- 3. Proposed Soil Boring Locations and Soil Sampling. Results from the subsurface investigation completed in May 2008 detected elevated levels of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in soil boring B-1 at concentrations of up to 1,700 mg/kg TPHd and 290 mg/kg TPHg, 0.42 mg/kg benzene and 1.8 mg/kg MtBE. CRA has proposed the installation of seven soil boring to define the extent of contamination. However, the two proposed soil borings upgradient of the site (in Channel Street) are not justified, and the UST cleanup fund may not provide reimbursement for their installation. ACEH generally concurs with the proposed soil sample analysis provided that you include chemical analysis of naphthalene. Please present results for the soil boring installation in the report requested below.
- 4. Proposed Monitoring Well Installation. CRA has proposed the installation of one monitoring well in the vicinity of the former fuel dispenser island to evaluate the dissolved phase hydrocarbon plume. CRA recommends that the monitoring well be constructed with a 15 foot screen interval. ACEH does not concur with the use of long screen wells, as data from these wells is not likely to be representative of the actual groundwater conditions. ACEH recommends the use of monitoring wells designed with sand pack interval of 5 feet or less, as these wells will likely be representative of groundwater conditions at a specific depth interval. Please present results from the monitoring well construction in the soil and groundwater investigation report requested below.

# TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Steven Plunkett), according to the following schedule:

• May 15, 2009 - Soil and Groundwater Investigation with Utility Corridor Evaluation

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

# ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached "Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions." Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitor wells, and <u>other</u> data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on these requirements (<u>http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting</u>).

George Jaber March 17, 2009 RO0000373 Page 3

### PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

# **PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS**

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

# LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS

Pursuant to California Health & Safety Code Section 25297.15, the active or primary responsible party for a fuel leak case must inform all current property owners of the site of cleanup actions or requests for closure. Furthermore, ACEH may not consider any cleanup proposals or requests for case closure without assurance that this notification requirement has been met. Additionally, the active or primary responsible party is required to forward to ACEH a complete mailing list of all record fee title holders to the site.

# UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please be aware that you may be eligible for reimbursement of the costs of investigation from the California Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Fund). In some cases, a deductible amount may apply. If you believe you meet the eligibility requirements, we strongly encourage you to call the Fund for an application.

#### AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to \$10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 383-1767.

Sincerely,

Steven Plunkett Hazardous Materials Specialist

Donna L. Drogøs, PE Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

George Jaber March 17, 2009 RO0000373 Page 4

cc: Robert Foss CRA 5900 Hollis Street Emeryville, CA 94608

Donna Drogos, Steven Plunkett, File

7

an an share a she a sa she an an she

Alamada County Environmental Cleanun	ISSUE DATE: July 5 J05					
Oversight Programs	REVISION DATE: December 16, 2005					
(LOP and SLIC)	PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005					
SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures	SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions					

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities.

# REQUIREMENTS

- Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single portable document format (PDF) with no password protection. (Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.)
- It is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather than scanned.
- Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic signature.
- Do not password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the document will be secured in compliance with the County's current security standards and a password. Documents with password protection will not be accepted.
- Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer monitor.
- Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention:

RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date (e.g., RO#5555_WorkPlan_2005-06-14)

### Additional Recommendations

- A separate copy of the tables in the document should be submitted by e-mail to your Caseworker in Excel format. These are for use by assigned Caseworker only.

# Submission Instructions

- Obtain User Name and Password: 1)
  - Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to a) upload files to the ftp site.
    - Send an e-mail to dehloptoxic@acgov.org i)
      - or
    - ii) Send a fax on company letterhead to (510) 337-9335, to the attention of Alicia Lam-Finneke.
  - b) In the subject line of your request, be sure to include "ftp PASSWORD REQUEST" and in the body of your request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in Geotracker) you will be posting for.

#### Upload Files to the ftp Site 2)

- a) Using Internet Explorer (IE4+), go to ftp://alcoftp1.acgov.org
  - (i) Note: Netscape and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site.
- b) Click on File, then on Login As.
- c) Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.)
- d) Open "My Computer" on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site.
- e) With both "My Computer" and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from "My Computer" to the ftp window.
- Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs 3)
  - a) Send email to <u>dehloptoxic@acgov.org</u> notify us that you have placed a report on our ftp site.
  - b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Your Caseworker's e-mail address is the entire first name then a period and entire last name at acgov.org. (e.g., firstname.lastname@acgov.org)
  - c) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by Report Upload. (e.g., Subject: RO1234 Report Upload)

APPENDIX B

STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES FOR MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

# STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES FOR MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

This document presents standard field methods for drilling and sampling soil borings and installing, developing and sampling groundwater monitoring wells. These procedures are designed to comply with Federal, State and local regulatory guidelines. Specific field procedures are summarized below.

### SOIL BORINGS

### Objectives

Soil samples are collected to characterize subsurface lithology, assess whether the soils exhibit obvious hydrocarbon or other compound vapor or staining, and to collect samples for analysis at a State-certified laboratory. All borings are logged using the Unified Soil Classification System by a trained geologist working under the supervision of a California Professional Geologist (P.G.) or Professional Engineer (P.E.).

### Soil Boring and Sampling

Soil borings are typically drilled using hollow-stem augers or direct-push technologies such as the Geoprobe®. Soil samples are collected at least every five ft to characterize the subsurface sediments and for possible chemical analysis. Additional soil samples are collected near the water table and at lithologic changes. Samples are collected using lined split-barrel or equivalent samplers driven into undisturbed sediments at the bottom of the borehole.

Drilling and sampling equipment is steam-cleaned prior to drilling and between borings to prevent cross-contamination. Sampling equipment is washed between samples with trisodium phosphate or an equivalent EPA-approved detergent.

### Sample Analysis

Sampling tubes chosen for analysis are trimmed of excess soil and capped with Teflon tape and plastic end caps. Soil samples are labeled and stored at or below 4° C on either crushed or dry ice, depending upon local regulations. Samples are transported under chain-of-custody to a State-certified analytic laboratory.

# Field Screening

One of the remaining tubes is partially emptied leaving about one-third of the soil in the tube. The tube is capped with plastic end caps and set aside to allow hydrocarbons to volatilize from the soil. After ten to fifteen minutes, a portable volatile vapor analyzer measures volatile hydrocarbon vapor concentrations in the tube headspace, extracting the vapor through a slit in the cap. Volatile vapor analyzer measurements are used along with the field observations, odors, stratigraphy and groundwater depth to select soil samples for analysis.

# Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

# Water Sampling

Water samples, if they are collected from the boring, are either collected using a driven Hydropunch® type sampler or are collected from the open borehole using bailers. The groundwater samples are decanted into the appropriate containers supplied by the analytic laboratory. Samples are labeled, placed in protective foam sleeves, stored on crushed ice at or below 4°C, and transported under chain-of-custody to the laboratory. Laboratory-supplied trip blanks accompany the samples and are analyzed to check for cross-contamination. An equipment blank may be analyzed if non-dedicated sampling equipment is used.

# Grouting

If the borings are not completed as wells, the borings are filled to the ground surface with cement grout poured or pumped through a tremie pipe.

# MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION, DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING

# Well Construction and Surveying

Groundwater monitoring wells are installed to monitor groundwater quality and determine the groundwater elevation, flow direction and gradient. Well depths and screen lengths are based on groundwater depth, occurrence of hydrocarbons or other compounds in the borehole, stratigraphy and State and local regulatory guidelines. Well screens typically extend 10 to 15 feet below and 5 feet above the static water level at the time of drilling. However, the well screen will generally not extend into or through a clay layer that is at least three feet thick.

Well casing and screen are flush-threaded, Schedule 40 PVC. Screen slot size varies according to the sediments screened, but slots are generally 0.010 or 0.020 inches wide. A rinsed and graded sand occupies the annular space between the boring and the well screen to about one to two feet above the well screen. A two feet thick hydrated bentonite seal separates the sand from the overlying sanitary surface seal composed of Portland type I,II cement.

Well-heads are secured by locking well-caps inside traffic-rated vaults finished flush with the ground surface. A stovepipe may be installed between the well-head and the vault cap for additional security.

The well top-of-casing elevation is surveyed with respect to mean sea level and the well is surveyed for horizontal location with respect to an onsite or nearby offsite landmark.

# Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

# Well Development

Wells are generally developed using a combination of groundwater surging and extraction. Surging agitates the groundwater and dislodges fine sediments from the sand pack. After about ten minutes of surging, groundwater is extracted from the well using bailing, pumping and/or reverse air-lifting through an eductor pipe to remove the sediments from the well. Surging and extraction continue until at least ten well-casing volumes of groundwater are extracted and the sediment volume in the groundwater is negligible. This process usually occurs prior to installing the sanitary surface seal to ensure sand pack stabilization. If development occurs after surface seal installation, then development occurs 24 to 72 hours after seal installation to ensure that the Portland cement has set up correctly.

All equipment is steam-cleaned prior to use and air used for air-lifting is filtered to prevent oil entrained in the compressed air from entering the well. Wells that are developed using air-lift evacuation are not sampled until at least 24 hours after they are developed.

# Groundwater Sampling

Depending on local regulatory guidelines, three to four well-casing volumes of groundwater are purged prior to sampling. Purging continues until groundwater pH, conductivity, and temperature have stabilized. Groundwater samples are collected using bailers or pumps and are decanted into the appropriate containers supplied by the analytic laboratory. Samples are labeled, placed in protective foam sleeves, stored on crushed ice at or below 4°C, and transported under chain-of-custody to the laboratory. Laboratory-supplied trip blanks accompany the samples and are analyzed to check for crosscontamination. An equipment blank may be analyzed if non-dedicated sampling equipment is used.

# Waste Handling and Disposal

Soil cuttings from drilling activities are usually stockpiled onsite and covered by plastic sheeting. At least three individual soil samples are collected from the stockpiles and composited at the analytic laboratory. The composite sample is analyzed for the same constituents analyzed in the borehole samples in addition to any analytes required by the receiving disposal facility. Soil cuttings are transported by licensed waste haulers and disposed in secure, licensed facilities based on the composite analytic results.

Groundwater removed during development and sampling is typically stored onsite in sealed 55-gallon drums. Each drum is labeled with the drum number, date of generation, suspected contents, generator identification and consultant contact. Upon receipt of analytic results, the water is either pumped out using a vacuum truck for transport to a licensed waste treatment/disposal facility or the individual drums are picked up and transported to the waste facility where the drum contents are removed and appropriately disposed.

I:\misc\Templates\SOPs\GW well Installation.doc

APPENDIX C

BORING LOGS

 $^{\circ}$ 

LOGGED BY REVIEWED BY REMARKS

CLIENT NAME	George Jaber	BORING/WELL NAME SV-1	
JOB/SITE NAME	Encinal Properties/Former Olympic Station	DRILLING STARTED 12-Feb-10	
LOCATION	1436 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA	DRILLING COMPLETED 12-Feb-10	
PROJECT NUMBER	629100	WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)	NA
DRILLER	Vapor-Tech Services, C-57 # 916085	GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION	NA
DRILLING METHOD	Hand Auger	TOP OF CASING ELEVATION	NA
BORING DIAMETER	3.25"	SCREENED INTERVALS	5 to 5.2 fbg
LOGGED BY	B. Fong	DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered)	NA 💆
REVIEWED BY	E. Syrstad, PG 8652	DEPTH TO WATER (Static)	<u>NA</u>

	PID (ppm)	BLOW COUNTS	SAMPLE ID	EXTENT	DEPTH (fba)	U.S.C.S.	GRAPHIC LOG	LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION	CONTACT DEPTH (fbg)	WELL DIAGRAM
					- * -	   ML		ASPHALT: 6 inches thick FILL: SAND with Silt (SW): Moderate yellowish brown (10YR 5/4); moist; 10% silt, 10% gravel up to 1/2", 80% /- \fine to coarse grained sand. SILT (ML): Grayish olive (10Y 4/2); moist; 90% silt, 10% fine grained sand; non-plastic.	0.5	Sentonile Seal
					- 			<ul> <li>@ 3': <u>SILT;</u> 10% clay, 10% fine grained sand, 80% silt; low plasticity.</li> <li><u>CLAY (CL);</u> Grayish olive (10Y 4/2); moist; 10% fine grained sand, 40% silt, 50% clay; medium plasticity.</li> </ul>	4.0 5.5	<ul> <li>12° of Dry Granular Bentonite</li> <li>Monterey Sand #2/12</li> <li>1° Potysthylene Vepor Probe</li> </ul>
FAULT.GDT 5/12/10					j.	-				@ 5.5 fbg
-ENCINAL B-LOGS.GPJ DEF									- - - -	
529100~1\6234F6~1\629100										
PID) I:VIRV6-CHARSV6291-V										
			:							



REMARKS

WELL LOG (PID) HIRIG-CHARSI6291--1629100--16234F6--1629100-ENCINAL B-LOGS.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 5/12/10

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Emeryville, CA 94608 Telephone: 510-420-0700 Fax: 510-420-9170

CLIENT NAME	George Jaber	BORING/WELL NAME	
JOB/SITE NAME	Encinal Properties/Former Olympic Station	DRILLING STARTED09-Feb-10	
LOCATION	1436 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA	DRILLING COMPLETED 12-Feb-10	
PROJECT NUMBER	629100	WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)	NA
DRILLER	Vapor-Tech Services, C-57 # 916085	_ GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION	NA
DRILLING METHOD	Hand Auger	_ TOP OF CASING ELEVATION	NA
BORING DIAMETER	3.25"	SCREENED INTERVALS	5 to 5.2 fbg
LOGGED BY	B. Fong	 DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered	) NA 🗸
REVIEWED BY	E. Syrstad, PG 8652	_ DEPTH TO WATER (Static)	NA 👤

(mqq) Olq	BLOW COUNTS	SAMPLE ID	EXTENT	DEPTH (fba)	U.S.C.S.	GRAPHIC LOG	LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION	WE	LL DIAGRAM
					  ML		ASPHALT: 6 inches thick       0.5         FILL: SAND with Silt (SW); Moderate olive brown (5Y       1.0         4/4); moist; 5% clay, 10% silt, 10% gravel up to 1/2"       1.0         diameter, 75% fine to coarse grained sand; non-plastic.       1         SILT (ML); Olive gray (5Y 3/2); moist; 10% clay, 10%       1         fine to medium grained sand, 80% silt; low plasticity.       0.5         @ 2': SILT with Sand; 20% fine grained sand, 80% silt; non-plastic.       0.5         @ 3': SILT with Sand; 10% clay, 20% fine grained sand, 70% silt; low plasticity.       0.5		<ul> <li>Bentonite Seal</li> <li>1/4* diam. Teilion Tubing</li> <li>12* of Dry Granular Bantonile</li> </ul>
				- 5 -	CL		CLAY (CL): Olive gray (5Y 3/2); moist; 10% fine grained       4.0         sand, 40% silt, 50% clay; low plasticity.       5.5		Monterey Sand #2/12     1° Polyathylene Vapor Probe
									Bottom of Boring @ 5.5 fbg
· ·									
							-		

CRA

CLIENT NAME

LOCATION

DRILLER

LOGGED BY

REMARKS

WELL LOG (PID) I:/IR/6-CHARS/6291-/629100-1/6234F6-1/629100-ENCINAL B-LOGS.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 5/12/10

**REVIEWED BY** 

JOB/SITE NAME

**PROJECT NUMBER** 

DRILLING METHOD BORING DIAMETER Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Emeryville, CA 94608 Telephone: 510-420-0700 Fax: 510-420-9170

Encinal Properties/Former Olympic Station 1436 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA

Vapor-Tech Services, C-57 # 916085

George Jaber

629100

3.25"

Hand Auger

B. Fong

E. Syrstad, PG 8652

BORING/WELL NAME	SV-3		
DRILLING STARTED	09-Feb-10		
DRILLING COMPLETED	09-Feb-10	·	
WELL DEVELOPMENT DA	TE (YIELD)	NA	
GROUND SURFACE ELEV	ATION	NA	
TOP OF CASING ELEVAT	ION _	NA	
SCREENED INTERVALS		5 to 5.2 fbg	
DEPTH TO WATER (First	NA	$\overline{\Delta}$	
DEPTH TO WATER (Static	NA		

PID (ppm)	BLOW COUNTS	SAMPLE ID	EXTENT	DEPTH (fbg)	U.S.C.S.	GRAPHIC LOG	LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION	CONTACT DEPTH (fbg)	WEL	L DIAGRAM
							ASPHALT: 3 inches thick <u>FILL: SAND (SW):</u> Moderate yellowish brown (10YR 5/4); moist; 5% silt, 5% gravel, 90% fine to medium grained sand.	0.4 2.0		<ul> <li>Bentenite Seal</li> </ul>
				-	- ML		<ul> <li><u>Sandy SLT (WL);</u> One gray (5Y 3/2); moist, 40% line grained sand, 60% silt; non-plastic.</li> <li>@ 3': <u>SILT;</u> 5% fine grained sand, 10% clay, 85% silt; low plasticity.</li> <li>CLAY (CL); Olive gray (5Y 3/2); moist; 5% fine grained</li> </ul>	4.0		<ul> <li>1/4° diam. Tofion Tubing</li> <li>12° of Dry Granular Benionite</li> </ul>
·				5	_ CL		sand, 35% silt, 60% clay; medium plasticity.	5.5		Monterey Sand #2/12  1" Polyethylene Vapor Proba
				•						@ 5.5 fbg
			-							
										e .
		- -	÷ .						-	



CLIENT NAME	George Jaber	BORING/WELL NAME SV-4	
JOB/SITE NAME	Encinal Properties/Former Olympic Station	DRILLING STARTED09-Feb-10	
LOCATION	1436 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA	DRILLING COMPLETED 10-Feb-10	
PROJECT NUMBER	629100	WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)	NA
DRILLER	Vapor-Tech Services, C-57 # 916085	GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION	NA
DRILLING METHOD	Hand Auger	TOP OF CASING ELEVATION	NA
BORING DIAMETER	3.25"	SCREENED INTERVALS	5 to 5.2 fbg
LOGGED BY	B. Fong	DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered	) <u>NA </u>
REVIEWED BY	E. Syrstad, PG 8652	DEPTH TO WATER (Static)	NA
REMARKS	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		

	PID (ppm)	BLOW COUNTS	SAMPLE ID	EXTENT	DEPTH (fbg)	U.S.C.S.	GRAPHIC LOG	LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION	CONTACT DEPTH (fbg)	WEI	L DIAGRAM
							***	ASPHALT: 6 inches thick FILL: Silty SAND (SW); Pale olive (10Y 6/2); moist; 15% silt, 85% fine to coarse grained sand. SILT (ML); Gravish olive (10Y 4/2); moist; 10% fine grained sand, 90% silt, low plasticity. @ 2': Olive gray (5Y 3/2).	0.5 1.0		Bentoniko Seal 1/4° diam. Teñon Tubing
					- 	- ML - -		@ 4': <u>SILT</u> 5% fine grained sand, 10% clay, 85% silt; medium plasticity.	5.5		<ul> <li>12" of Dry Granular Benlonke</li> <li>Montorey Sand #2/12</li> <li>1" Polyethylene Vapor Proba</li> <li>Bottom of Boring</li> </ul>
DEFAULT.GDT 5/12/10											@ 5.5 fbg
5~1/629100-ENCINAL B-LOGS.GPJ [											
CHARS\6291-\629100~1\6234F											
WELL LOG (PID) INRIG-											

CLIENT NAME

LOCATION

DRILLER

LOGGED BY

REMARKS

**REVIEWED BY** 

JOB/SITE NAME

PROJECT NUMBER

DRILLING METHOD BORING DIAMETER

# **BORING / WELL LOG**

George Jaber	BORING/WELL NAME B-9	
Encinal Properties/Former Olympic Station	DRILLING STARTED 11-Feb-10	)
1436 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA	DRILLING COMPLETED11-Feb-10	)
629100	WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)	NA
Vapor-Tech Services, C-57 # 916085	GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION	NA
Direct push	TOP OF CASING ELEVATION	<u>NA</u>
2.5"	SCREENED INTERVALS	NA
B. Fong	DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountere	d)19.00 fbg
E. Syrstad, PG 8652	DEPTH TO WATER (Static)	<u>N</u> Å ^{1-Feb-10)} <u>▼</u>

	PID (ppm)	BLOW .	SAMPLE ID	EXTENT	DEPTH (fbg)	U.S.C.S.	GRAPHIC LOG	LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION	CONTACT	DEPTH (fbg)	WELL DIAGRAM
						- 		ASPHALT: 9 inches thick FILL: SAND with Silt and Gravel (SW); Moderate yellowish brown (10YR 5/4); moist; 10% silt, 40% gravel up to 1/2" diameter, 50% fine to coarse grained sand. Sandy SILT (ML); Moderate yellowish brown (10YR COMPARENT OF COMPARENT OF COMPA	0.8		
	0.3 0.3		B-9-3 B-9-5	┙┥┥┲╾╾┥╴	- 	- ML 		<ul> <li>5/4); moist; 35% fine to medium grained sand, 65% silt; non-plastic.</li> <li><u>CLAY (CL);</u> Dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/2); moist; 5% fine grained sand, 40% silt, 55% clay; medium plasticity.</li> </ul>	4.( 6.(		
SDT 5/12/10	1		B-9-1 0		- 	<u>ML</u> - - _ CL		<ul> <li><u>Sandy SiLT (ML);</u> Dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/2); moist; <u>35% fine grained sand, 65% silt; low plasticity.</u></li> <li><u>CLAY (CL);</u> Dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/2); moist; 5% fine grained sand, 40% silt, 55% clay; medium plasticity.</li> <li>@10': 5% fine grained sand, 35% silt, 60% clay; high plasticity.</li> </ul>	7.0		
INAL B-LOGS.GPJ DEFAULT.C	1.3		B-9-1 5		- 	  		<u>SILT (ML);</u> Moderate yellowish brown (10YR 5/4); moist; 10% fine grained sand, 40% clay, 50% silt; medium plasticity.	14	.0	Policiand Type on
329100~1\6234F6~1\629100-ENC	2.2		B-9-2 0		 20 	- ML - -		@ 18': <u>Sandy SILT</u> 35% fine grained sand, 65% silt; low plasticity. @19': Wet.	Ţ		
VELL LOG (PID) I:\IR\6-CHARS\6291-\	1.1		B-9-2 4.5		25	CL		<u>CLAY (CL):</u> Moderate yellowish brown (10YR 5/4); moist; 5% fine grained sand, 35% silt, 60% clay; high plasticity.	24	0.0	Bottom of Boring @ 25 fbg

PAGE 1 OF 1

a

# BORING / WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME	George Jaber	BORING/WELL NAMEB-10	
JOB/SITE NAME	Encinal Properties/Former Olympic Station	DRILLING STARTED 11-Feb-10	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
LOCATION	1436 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA	DRILLING COMPLETED 11-Feb-10	
PROJECT NUMBER	629100	WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)	NA
DRILLER	Vapor-Tech Services, C-57 # 916085	GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION	NA
DRILLING METHOD	Direct push	TOP OF CASING ELEVATION	NA
BORING DIAMETER	2.5"	SCREENED INTERVALS	NA
LOGGED BY	B. Fong	DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered	) 19.00 fbg 🛛 💆
REVIEWED BY	E. Syrstad, PG 8652	DEPTH TO WATER (Static)	NA ^{1-Feb-10}
REMARKS	·		

L

	PID (ppm)	BLOW COUNTS	SAMPLE ID	EXTENT	DEPTH (fbg)	U.S.C.S.	GRAPHIC LOG	LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION	CONTACT DEPTH (fbg)	WELL DIAGRAM
	1 0.9		B-10- 3 B-10- 5		 5	   _ CL		ASPHALT: 9 inches thick FILL:SAND with Clay and Silt (SW); Moderate yellowish brown (10YR 5/4); moist; 10% clay, 10% silt, 80% fine to coarse grained sand. SILT with Sand (ML); Olive gray (5Y 3/2); moist; 5% clay, 20% fine grained sand, 75% silt; non-plastic. CLAY (CL); Olive gray (5Y 3/2); moist; 40% silt, 60% clay; medium plasticity. Sandy SILT (ML); Olive gray (5Y 3/2); moist; 40% fine grained sand 60% silt; non-plastic.	0.8 2.0 4.0 7.0	
DEFAULT.GDT 5/12/10	3		B-10- 9,5		- 10-  	ML   CL		<u>CLAY (CL);</u> Olive gray (5Y 3/2); moist; 5% fine grained sand, 20% silt, 75% clay; high plasticity.	9.0	Portland Type III
-1/629100-ENCINAL B-LOGS.GPJ I	0.8		B-10- 15 B-10- 20			  		<ul> <li>@ 15': Pale yellowish brown (10YR 6/2); 5% fine grained sand, 40% silt, 55% clay; medium plasticity.</li> <li><u>Sandy SILT (ML)</u>: Pale yellowish brown (10YR 6/2); moist; 15% clay, 30% fine grained sand, 55% silt; low plasticity.</li> <li>@ 19': <u>Sandy SILT</u> Moderate yellowish brown (10YR 5/4); wet: 40% fine to medium grained sand, 50% silt;</li> </ul>	18.0	
RIG-CHARS/6291-1629100-116234F6-	0.3		B-10- 24.5		_ - - 25-	- ML -		<ul> <li>@ 20': <u>SILT</u>: Moist; 10% fine grained sand, 90% silt; low plasticity.</li> <li>@ 24': <u>SILT</u>: 10% clay, 10% fine grained sand, 80% silt; low plasticity.</li> </ul>	_25.0	Bottom of Boring @ 25 fbg
WELL LOG (PID) I:VI										

PAGE 1 OF 1



JOB/SIT PROJEC DRILLE DRILLIN BORINC LOGGE REVIEV REMAR	TE NAME ION CT NUME R NG METH G DIAME D BY VED BY RKS	BER	Enci .1436 629 ⁻⁷ Vapo Hano 2.5" B. F E. S Loca	nal Pro Grant 00 pr-Tech d Auge ong yrstad, uted in	perties/ Avenue Servic r PG 865 sanitary	Forme a, San es, C- 52 y sewel	r Olympic Station Lorenzo, CA 57 # 916085	DRILLING STARTED DRILLING COMPLETED WELL DEVELOPMENT D GROUND SURFACE ELE TOP OF CASING ELEVA SCREENED INTERVALS DEPTH TO WATER (First DEPTH TO WATER (Stati	10-Feb-10 10-Feb-10 ATE (YIELD) VATION TION Encountered) ic)	NA NA NA 9.0	00 fbg 0-Feb-10)	   ¥
PID (ppm)	BLOW COUNTS	SAMPLE ID	EXTENT	DEPTH (fbg)	U.S.C.S.	GRAPHIC LOG	LITHC	DLOGIC DESCRIPTION		CONTACT DEPTH (fbg)	WE	L DIAGRAM
3.5		B-11-	3		- - - - CL		ASPHALT: 9 inches FILL: SAND with Silt moist; 10% silt, 10% to coarse grained sa CLAY (CL); Olive gr sand, 10% silt, 85%	<u>thick</u> (SW); Grayish green (5G gravel up to 1/2" diameter, nd. ay (5Y 3/2); moist; 5% fine clay; high plasticity.	5/2); 80% fine grained	0.8		
5.4 3.6		B-11-	5 ) B )	- 5 -	 - - ML -		<u>SILT (ML):</u> Olive gra sand, 35% clay, 60% @ 7': <u>Sandy SILT;</u> 60% silt; low plasticit @ 8': <u>SILT;</u> 5% fine medium plasticity. @ 9': Wet	y (5Y 3/2); moist; 5% fine g silt; medium plasticity. 10% clay, 30% fine grained y. grained sand, 35% clay, 6	grained I sand, i0% silt; ∑	5.0		Portland Type bil
3.0		B-11- 7	0)		- 		GRAVEL with Silt (C clay, 10% silt, 10% f gravel up to 1/2" dian	W); Olive gray (5Y 3/2); w ine to coarse grained sand meter.	ret; 10% , 70%	10.5 11.0		Bottom of Boring @ 11 fbg

**BORING / WELL LOG** Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Emeryville, CA 94608 Telephone: 510-420-0700 Fax: 510-420-9170 CLIENT NAME George Jaber **BORING/WELL NAME** B-12 11-Feb-10 **DRILLING STARTED** Encinal Properties/Former Olympic Station JOB/SITE NAME LOCATION 1436 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA D **PROJECT NUMBER** 629100 w Vapor-Tech Services, C-57 # 916085 G DRILLER т **DRILLING METHOD** Hand Auger BORING DIAMETER 2.5" S B. Fong LOGGED BY D

D

**REVIEWED BY** REMARKS

E. Syrstad, PG 8652

RILLING COMPLETED 11-Feb-10	
ELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)	<u>NA</u>
ROUND SURFACE ELEVATION	NA
OP OF CASING ELEVATION	NA
CREENED INTERVALS	NA
EPTH TO WATER (First Encountered	d) 18.00 fbg 🗸
EPTH TO WATER (Static)	NA1-Feb-20)





CLIENT NAME	George Jaber	BORING/WELL NAME B-13	
JOB/SITE NAME	Encinal Properties/Former Olympic Station	DRILLING STARTED 10-Feb-10	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
LOCATION	1436 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA	DRILLING COMPLETED 10-Feb-10	
PROJECT NUMBER	629100	WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)	NA
DRILLER	Vapor-Tech Services, C-57 # 916085	GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION	NA
DRILLING METHOD	Hand Auger	TOP OF CASING ELEVATION	NA
BORING DIAMETER	3.25"	SCREENED INTERVALS	NA
LOGGED BY	B. Fong	DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered)	NA
REVIEWED BY	E. Syrstad, PG 8652	DEPTH TO WATER (Static)	NA
REMARKS		· · ·	

	PID (ppm)	BLOW COUNTS	SAMPLE ID	EXTENT	DEPTH (fbg)	U.S.C.S.	GRAPHIC LOG	LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION	CONTACT DEPTH (fbg)	WEL	l Diagram
-			,- ,- ,,,,		-	 		ASPHALT: 9 inches thick FILL: SAND with Silt (SW): Grayish green (5G 5/2); moist; 10% silt, 90% fine to coarse grained sand. @ 1': 10% silt, 10% gravel up to 1/2" diameter, 80% fine to coarse grained sand. <u>CLAY (CL);</u> Olive gray (5Y 3/2); moist; 5% fine grained sand, 10% silt, 85% clay; high plasticity.	0.8 2.5 4.0		Portland Type Vil
											Bottom of Boring @ 4 fbg
SDT 5/12/10											
I-LOGS.GPJ DEFAULT.C											
=6~1\629100-ENCINAL B											
\$\6291-\629100~1\6234						, ,					
OG (PID) I'VIRV6-CHARS											
MELL L											



# **BORING / WELL LOG**

	CLIENT JOB/SIT LOCATI PROJEC DRILLE DRILLIN BORINC LOGGE REVIEV REMAR	NAME FE NAME ION CT NUMB R NG METH 3 DIAMET D BY VED BY RKS	OD	<u>Geor</u> Encir 1436 6291 Vapo Hanc 3.25' B. Fc E. S\ Step	ge Jab nal Pro Grant OO yr-Tech Auge Auge yrstad, out bc	perties/ Avenue Servic r PG 86! pring	/Forme e, San 	er Olympic Station Lorenzo, CA 57 # 916085	BORING/WELL NAME DRILLING STARTED DRILLING COMPLETED WELL DEVELOPMENT DA GROUND SURFACE ELEV TOP OF CASING ELEVAT SCREENED INTERVALS DEPTH TO WATER (First DEPTH TO WATER (Statio	B-13A 10-Feb-10 10-Feb-10 ATE (YIELD) VATION ION Encountered) c)	NA NA NA NA NA		 ∑ 
	PID (ppm)	BLOW COUNTS	SAMPLE ID	EXTENT	DEPTH (fbg)	U.S.C.S.	GRAPHIC LOG	LITHO	LOGIC DESCRIPTION	Anton 1	CONTACT DEPTH (fbg)	WEI	LL DIAGRAM
) I:NR6-CHARS16291-4629100-116234F6-71629100-ENCINAL B-LOGS.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 5/12/10	12.3 15.3 7.7		B-13A -3 B-13A -5 B-13A -7			- CL - ML		ASPHALT: 9 inches 1 FILL: SAND with Silt moist; 10% silt, 10% coarse grained sand. CLAY (CL); Olive grass sand, 10% silt, 85% of fragments. (2) 5': 5% fine grained SILT (ML); Olive grays sand, 10% clay, 85% Refusal at 8'.	thick (SW): Grayish green (5G & gravel up to 1" diameter, 80 ay (5Y 3/2); moist; 5% fine g lay; high plasticity; small w I sand, 35% silt, 60% clay. y (5Y 3/2); moist; 5% fine g silt; low plasticity.	5/2); 5% fine to grained 'ood rained	0.8		Portland Type I/I) Bottom of Boring @ 8 fbg
WELL LOG (PID													

PAGE 1 OF 1

Ce			Cone 5900 Eme Tele Fax:	estoga ) Holli ryville phone 510-	a-Rove s Stree e, CA 9 e: 510- 420-91	rs & A t, Suit 4608 420-0 70	ssociates e A 700		BORI	NG	/ WE	LL LOG
CLIENT	NAME	-	Geor	ge Jat	oer			BORING/WELL NAME	B-13B			
JOB/SIT	E NAME	-	Encir	nal Pro	perties/	Form <u>e</u>	r Olympic Station		10-Feb-10			
			1436	Grant	Avenue	e, San	Lorenzo, CA			NA		
DRILLEI	R		Vapo	or-Tech	h Servic	es. C-5	57 # 916085	GROUND SURFACE ELE	ATION	NA		
DRILLIN	IG METH	OD _	Hanc	d Auge	er			TOP OF CASING ELEVAT	ION	NA		
BORING		ER _	3.25'	u 				SCREENED INTERVALS		NA		$\overline{\nabla}$
			<u>B. Fo</u>	ong	PG 865	2		DEPTH TO WATER (First	Encountered)	<u>NA</u>	\	<u>¥</u>
REMAR	KS		Step	out bo	pring				·/		·	
PID (ppm)	BLOW COUNTS	SAMPLE ID	EXTENT	DEPTH (fba)	U.S.C.S.	GRAPHIC LOG	LITH	DLOGIC DESCRIPTION		CONTACT DEPTH (fbg)	WE	LL DIAGRAM
							ASPHALT: 9 inches	thick	· · ·	0.8		
				-			FILL: SAND with Sil	t (SW); Grayish green (5G s	5/2);	0.0		
				-	-		coarse grained sand			2.5		
				-	Г		<u>CLAY (CL);</u> Olive g sand, 10% silt, 85%	ray (5Y 3/2); moist; 5% fine ( clay: high plasticity; small w	grained ood	1		
-				-	-		fragments.					Podland Type MI
				- 5 -	- CL		@ 5': 5% fine graine	d sand, 35% silt, 60% clay.				
				-	-			· · ·				
				-	<u>├</u>		SILT (ML); Olive an	av (5Y 3/2); moist; 5% fine g	rained	7,0		
				-	- мl		sand, 10% clay, 859	% silt; low plasticity.				
			ļ	· 			Refusal at 9'.	····· , ····		9.0		Bottom of Boring
												@ 9 fbg
				· .								
												-
						1						
									•			
						1		• •				
											-	
						1						
										1		
				1								

WELL LOG (PID) I:\IRK6-CHARS\6291-\629100-1\6294F6-1\629100-ENCINAL B-LOGS.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 5/12/10

**BORING / WELL LOG** Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Emeryville, CA 94608 Telephone: 510-420-0700 Fax: 510-420-9170 B-13C **CLIENT NAME** George Jaber BORING/WELL NAME DRILLING STARTED 12-Feb-10 JOB/SITE NAME Encinal Properties/Former Olympic Station 12-Feb-10 DRILLING COMPLETED 1436 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA LOCATION NA WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) PROJECT NUMBER 629100 NA Vapor-Tech Services, C-57 # 916085 **GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION** DRILLER NA Hand Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION **DRILLING METHOD** SCREENED INTERVALS NA BORING DIAMETER 3.25" 9.00 fbg LOGGED BY B. Fong **DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered)** NA2-Feb-10) E. Syrstad, PG 8652 **DEPTH TO WATER (Static) REVIEWED BY** REMARKS Step out boring CONTACT DEPTH (fbg) SAMPLE ID GRAPHIC LOG BLOW PID (ppm) U.S.C.S. EXTENT DEPTH (fbg) WELL DIAGRAM LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION **ASPHALT: 9 inches thick** 0.8 FILL: SAND with Silt (SW); Gravish green (5G 5/2); moist; 10% silt, 10% gravel up to 1" diameter, 80% fine to coarse grained sand. 2.5 CLAY (CL); Olive gray (5Y 3/2); moist; 5% fine grained sand, 10% silt, 85% clay; high plasticity; small wood fragments. CL 5 @ 5': 5% fine grained sand, 35% silt, 60% clay. 7.0 <u>SILT (ML):</u> Olive gray (5Y 3/2); moist; 5% fine grained sand, 10% clay, 85% silt; low plasticity. ⊉ @ 9': Wet. ML 0 @ 10': 5% fine grained sand, 10% gravel up to 1/2" diameter, 15% clay, 70% silt; low plasticity. WELL LOG (PID) INRIG-CHARSIG291-IG29100-16234F6-11629100-ENCINAL B-LOGS GPJ DEFAULT GDT 6/15/10 B-13C -11.5 12.0 Bottom of Boring @ 12 fbg

Hand Auger / Air Knife

10"

CLIENT NAME

LOCATION

DRILLER

LOGGED BY

REMARKS

WELL LOG (PID) INRIG-CHARSI6291-I629100~116234F6~11629100-ENCINAL B-LOGS.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 5/12/10

**REVIEWED BY** 

JOB/SITE NAME

PROJECT NUMBER

DRILLING METHOD BORING DIAMETER

George Jaber	BORING/WELL NAME	W-4		
Encinal Properties/Former Olympic Station	DRILLING STARTED	9-Feb-10		
1436 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA	DRILLING COMPLETED	9-Feb-10	· · · · · · · · · ·	
629100	WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE	(YIELD)	16-Feb-10	
Vapor-Tech Services, C-57 # 916085	GROUND SURFACE ELEVAT	ION _	NA	· · · · · ·
Hand Auger / Air Knife	TOP OF CASING ELEVATION		15.15 ft above msl	
10"	SCREENED INTERVALS		5 to 10 fbg	
B. Fong	DEPTH TO WATER (First Enc	ountered)	8.00 fbg	<u> </u>
E. Syrstad, PG 8652	DEPTH TO WATER (Static)		6.2 fbg (16-Feb-10)	<u> </u>

(mqq) OIA	BLOW COUNTS	SAMPLE ID	EXTENT	DEPTH (fba)	U.S.C.S.	GRAPHIC LOG	LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION	CONTACT DEPTH (fbg)	WEL	LDIAGRAM
89		MW-4- 3					ASPHALT: 3 inches thick FILL: SAND (SW); Moderate yellowish brown (10YR 5/4); moist; 5% gravel, 95% fine to medium grained sand. @ 2': Olive gray (5Y 3/2). @ 3': FILL: SAND with Silt Olive gray (5Y 3/2); moist; 10% silt, 90% fine grained sand. SULT (ML): Olive gray (5Y 3/2); moist; 5% fine grained	0.4		<ul> <li>Portland Type IAi</li> <li>Bentonile Seel</li> </ul>
168 221		MW-4- 5 MW-4- 8		- 5 - - -	ML CL ML		SILT (ML);       Olive gray (5Y 3/2); moist, 5% fine grained sand, 45% silt, 50% clay; medium plasticity.         SILT (ML);       Olive gray (5Y 3/2); moist, 5% fine grained sand, 45% silt, 50% clay; medium plasticity.         SILT (ML);       Olive gray (5Y 3/2); moist, 5% fine grained sand, 45% clay, 80% silt; low plasticity.         SILT (ML);       Olive gray (5Y 3/2); moist, 5% fine grained sand, 15% clay, 80% silt; low plasticity.         CLAY (CL);       Olive gray (5Y 3/2); wet; 5% fine grained	5.0 7.0 8.0		<ul> <li>Monterey Sand #2/12</li> <li>4°-diam., 0.010° Slotted Schedule 40 PVC</li> </ul>
				- 	- CL		sand, 35% silt, 60% clay; high plasticity.	10.0		Bottom of Boring @ 10 fbg
		· ·								

APPENDIX D

PERMITS

Permit Number: RIOLD10596
Permit Issuance Date: 1-20-10
Permit Expiration Date: 1-19-1]
PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
ACUMENT DEDMIT
2.08 of the Alameda County General Ordinance Code
Job Site Address:
1436 Grant Ave
San Lorenzo, CA 94580
(This statement to be completed by the Agency)
This permit is issued to the owner $_$ / contractor $\searrow$ ;
if "owner" is checked, he/she is/ is notexempt
from the requirement that work in the roadway be
performed by a licensed contractor.
borring. location_Traffic_control_placs
Worker's Compensation Insurance Declaration:

	Les Fac des Danasit
Bond Information:	11nsp. ree or Deposit 79
RV. Alemeda County	Work Completed (Date):
BI , Maineua County	Inspector:

THIS PERMIT IS INCOMPLETE WITHOUT THE ATTACHED GENERAL PROVISIONS

# **PROGRAMS AND SERVICES**

Well Standards Program

The Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources is located at: 399 Elmhurst Street Hayward, CA 94544 For Driving Directions or General Info, Please Contact 510-670-5480 or wells@acpwa.org For Drilling Permit information and process contact James Yoo at Phone: 510-670-6633 FAX: 510-782-1939 Email: Jamesy@acpwa.org

Alameda County Public Works is the administering agency of General Ordinance Code, Chapter 6.88. The purpose of this chapter is to provide for the regulation of groundwater wells and exploratory holes as required by California Water Code. The provisions of these laws are administered and enforced by Alameda County Public Works Agency through its Well Standards Program.

Drilling Permit Jurisdictions in Alameda County: There are four jurisdictions in Alameda County.

# Location: Agency with Jurisdiction Contact Number

Berkeley City of Berkeley Ph: 510-981-7460 Fax: 510-540-5672

Fremont, Newark, Union City Alameda County Water District Ph: 510-668-4460 Fax: 510-651-1760

Pleasanton, Dublin, Livermore, Sunol Zone 7 Water Agency Ph: 925-454-5000 Fax: 510-454-5728

The Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources has the responsibility and authority to issue drilling permits and to enforce the County Water Well Ordinance 73-68. This jurisdiction covers the western Alameda County area of Oakland, Alameda, Piedmont, Emeryville, Albany, San Leandro, San Lorenzo, Castro Valley, and Hayward. The purpose of the drilling permits are to ensure that any new well or the destruction of wells, including geotechnical investigations and environmental sampling within the above jurisdiction and within Alameda County will not cause pollution or contamination of ground water or otherwise jeopardize the health, safety or welfare of the people of Alameda County.

**Permits** are required for all work pertaining to wells and exploratory holes at any depth within the jurisdiction of the Well Standards Program. A completed permit application (30 Kb)*, along with a site map, should be submitted at least **ten (10) working days prior to the planned start of work**. Submittals should be sent to the address or fax number provided on the application form. When submitting an application via fax, please use a high resolution scan to retain legibility.

### Fees

Beginning April 11, 2005, the following fees shall apply:

A permit to construct, rehabilitate, or destroy wells, including cathodic protection wells, but excluding dewatering wells (*Horizontal hillside dewatering and dewatering for construction period only), shall cost \$300.00 per well.

A permit to bore exploratory holes, including temporary test wells, shall cost \$200 per site. A site includes the project parcel as well as any adjoining parcels.

Please make checks payable to: Treasurer, County of Alameda

#### Permit Fees are exempt to State & Federal Projects

Applicants shall submit a letter from the agency requesting the fee exemption.

### Scheduling Work/Inspections:

Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA), Water Resources Section requires scheduling and inspection of permitted work. All drilling activities must be scheduled in advance. Availability of inspections will vary from week to week and will come on a first come, first served bases. To ensure inspection availability on your desired or driller scheduled date, the following procedures are required:

Please contact **James Yoo at 510-670-6633** to schedule the inspection date and time (You must have drilling permit approved prior to scheduling).

Schedule the work as far in advance as possible (at least 5 days in advance); and confirm the scheduled drilling date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

Once the work has been scheduled, an ACPWA Inspector will coordinate the inspection requirements as well as how the Inspector can be reached if they are not at the site when Inspection is required. Expect for special circumstances given, all work will require the inspection to be conducted during the working hours of 8:30am to 2:30pm., Monday to Friday, excluding holidays.

#### **Request for Permit Extension:**

Permits are only valid from the start date to the completion date as stated on the drilling permit application and Conditions of Approval. To request an extension of a drilling permit application, applicants must request in writing prior to the completion date as set forth in the Conditions of Approval of the drilling permit application. Please send fax or email to Water Resources Section, Fax 510-782-1939 or email at wells@acpwa.org. There are no additional fees for permit extensions or for re-scheduling inspection dates. You may not extend your drilling permit dates beyond 90 days from the approval date of the permit application. **NO refunds** shall be given back after 90 days and the permit shall be deemed voided.

#### Cancel a Drilling Permit:

Applicants may cancel a drilling permit only in writing by mail, fax or email to Water Resources Section, Fax 510-782-1939 or email at wells@acpwa.org. If you do not cancel your drilling permit application before the drilling completion date or notify in writing within 90 days, Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section may void the permit and No refunds may be given back.

#### Refunds/Service Charge:

A service charge of \$25.00 dollars for the first check returned and \$35.00 dollars for each subsequent check returned.

Applicants who cancel a drilling permit application **before** we issue the approved permit(s), will receive a **FULL** refund (at any amount) and will be mailed back within two weeks.

Applicants who cancel a drilling permit application **after** a permit has been issued will then be charged a service fee of \$50.00 (fifty Dollars).

To collect the remaining funds will be determined by the amount of the refund to be refunded (see process below).

Board of Supervisors Minute Order, File No. 9763, dated January 9, 1996, gives blanket authority to the Auditor-Controller to process claims, from all County departments for the refund of fees which do not exceed \$500 (Five Hundred Dollars)(with the exception of the County Clerk whose limit is \$1,500).

Refunds over the amounts must be authorized by the Board of Supervisors Minute Order, File No. 9763 require specific approval by the Board of Supervisors. The forms to request for refunds under \$500.00 (Five Hundred Dollars) are available at this office or any County Offices. If the amount is exceeded, a Board letter and Minute Order must accompany the claim. Applicant shall fill out the request form and the County Fiscal department will process the request.

#### Enforcement

Penalty. Any person who does any work for which a permit is required by this chapter and who fails to obtain a permit shall be guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by fine not exceeding Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) or by imprisonment not exceeding six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment, and such person shall be deemed guilty of a separate offense for each and every day or portion thereof during which any such

violation is committed, continued, or permitted, and shall be subject to the same punishment as for the original offense. (Prior gen. code §3-160.6)

#### Enforcement actions will be determined by this office on a case-by-case basis

Drilling without a permit shall be the cost of the permit(s) and a fine of \$500.00 (Five Hundred Dollars).

**Well Completion Reports** (State DWR-188 forms) must be filed with the Well Standards Program within 60 days of completing work. Staff will review the report, assign a state well number, and then forward it to the California Department of Water Resources (DWR). Drillers should not send completed reports to DWR directly. Failure to file a Well Completion Report or deliberate falsification of the information is a misdemeanor; it is also grounds for disciplinary action by the Contractors' State License Board. Also note that filed Well Completion Reports are considered private record protected by state law and can only be released to the well owner or those specifically authorized by government agencies.

See our website (www.acgov.org/pwa/wells/index.shtml) for links to additional forms.

# Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit



399 Elmhurst Street Hayward, CA 94544-1395 Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

### Application Approved on: 12/17/2009 By jamesy

### Permit Numbers: W2009-1118 to W2009-1123 Permits Valid from 02/09/2010 to 02/12/2010

Application Id: Site Location: Project Start Date: Extension Start Date: Extension Count:	1260380090693 1436 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA 01/11/2010 02/09/2010 1	City of Project Site:San Lorenzo Completion Date:01/15/2010 Extension End Date: 02/12/2010 Extended By: vickyh1
Assigned Inspector:	Contact Vicky Hamlin at (510) 670-5443 or vickyh	@acpwa.org
Applicant:	Conestoga-Rovers & Associates - Bryan Fong	<b>Phone:</b> 510-420-0700
Property Owner:	Frieda and Phil Jaber 2801 Encinal Avenue, Alameda, CA, 94501	Phone: 510-523-4821
Client:	** same as Property Owner **	

Total Due: Receipt Number: WR2009-0450 Total Amount Paid: Payer Name : Conestoga-Rovers & Paid By: CHECK

Associates

# **Works Requesting Permits:**

Borehole(s) for Investigation-Geotechnical Study/CPT's - 5 Boreholes Driller: Vapor Tech - Lic #: 916085 - Method: auger

Work Total: \$265.00

2250 00

PAID IN FUI

Spec	ficat	ions

Permit	Issued Dt	Expire Dt	#	Hole Diam	Max Depth
Number			Boreholes		
W2009-	12/17/2009	04/11/2010	5	3.00 in.	25.00 ft
1118					

# **Specific Work Permit Conditions**

1. Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture. Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or with compacted cuttings. All cuttings remaining or unused shall be containerized and hauled off site.

2. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours will need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shall be backfilled according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or County/City Codes. No borehole(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

3. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to, properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances. No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities or to Alameda County an Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

# Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

5. Applicant shall contact Vicky Hamlin for an inspection time at 510-670-5443 or email to vickyh@acpwa.org at least five (5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

6. Permittee, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled, properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

7. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit application on site shall result in a fine of \$500.00.

8. Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein. No changes in construction procedures, as described on this permit application. Boreholes shall not be converted to monitoring wells, without a permit application process.

Well Construction-Vapor Monitoring Well-Vapor Monitoring Well - 5 Wells Driller: Vapor Tech - Lic #: 916085 - Method: auger

Work Total: \$1985.00

### Specifications

Permit #	Issued Date	Expire Date	Owner Well Id	Hole Diam.	Casing Diam.	Seal Depth	Max. Depth
W2009- 1119	12/17/2009	04/11/2010	MW-4	10.00 in.	4.00 in.	3.00 ft	10.00 ft
W2009- 1120	12/17/2009	04/11/2010	SV-1	3.50 in.	0.25 in.	4.50 ft	5.50 ft
W2009- 1121	12/17/2009	04/11/2010	SV-2	3.50 in.	0.25 in.	4.50 ft	5.50 ft
W2009- 1122	12/17/2009	04/11/2010	SV-3	3.50 in.	0.25 in.	4.50 ft	5.50 ft
W2009- 1123	12/17/2009	04/11/2010	SV-4	3.50 in.	0.25 in.	4.50 ft	5.60 ft

# **Specific Work Permit Conditions**

1. Drilling Permit(s) can be voided/ cancelled only in writing. It is the applicant's responsibility to notify Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section in writing for an extension or to cancel the drilling permit application. No drilling permit application(s) shall be extended beyond ninety (90) days from the original start date. Applicants may not cancel a drilling permit application after the completion date of the permit issued has passed.

2. Permittee, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled, properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

3. Compliance with the well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with appropriate State reporting-requirements related to well construction or destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755 (Division 7, Chapter 10, Article 3) of the California Water Code). Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and mail original to the Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days. Including permit number and site map.

# Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

4. Applicant shall submit the copies of the approved encroachment permit to this office within 60 days.

5. Applicant shall contact Vicky Hamlin for an inspection time at 510-670-5443 or email to vickyh@acpwa.org at least five (5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

6. Wells shall have a Christy box or similar structure with a locking cap or cover. Well(s) shall be kept locked at all times. Well(s) that become damaged by traffic or construction shall be repaired in a timely manner or destroyed immediately (through permit process). No well(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

7. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout placed by tremie

8. Minimum seal (Neat Cement seal) depth for monitoring wells is 5 feet below ground surface(BGS) or the maximum depth practicable or 20 feet.

9. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit application on site shall result in a fine of \$500.00.

APPENDIX E

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS

McCampbell An "When Ouality	nalytical, Inc.	1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269									
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates	Client Project ID: #629100	0; Encinal	Date Sampled:	02/09/10-12/11/10							
5900 Hollis St. Suite A	Properties		Date Received:	02/16/10							
	Client Contact: Eric Syrst	ad	Date Reported:	02/23/10							
Emeryville, CA 94608	Client P.O.:		Date Completed:	02/23/10							

### WorkOrder: 1002396

February 23, 2010

Dear Eric:

Enclosed within are:

1) The results of the 34 analyzed samples from your project: #629100; Encinal Properties,

2) A QC report for the above samples,

3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

4) An invoice for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

Angela Rydelius Laboratory Manager McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

		 1				-	-																		1	W	Ŀ.	50	14	2		-
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC. 1534 WILLOW PASS ROAD PITTSBURG, CA 94565-1701 Website: www.mccampbell.com Telephone: (877) 252-9262 Fax: (925) 252-9269														CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD TURN AROUND TIME RUSH 24 HR 48 HR 72 HR 5 DAY GeoTracker EDF Y PDF I Excel Write On (DW) Check if sample is effluent and "J" flag is required																		
Report To: Eric Synthad Bill To: CRA														Į					<u>,</u>	nal	<u>ysis</u>	Red	jues	1	ŕ		<u>}</u>	- 			)ther	Comment
Company: Const Constant CRA Tele: (510) 42 Project #: 62.11 Project Location: Sampler Signatur	<u>Uarid can</u> 0-0700 100 1436 Gr e: Bazz	ers i 1	1550 cita 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	iss S-Ma ax: Tojec A La	il: 54 (\$10 t Nai 1245	eγc Jq me:j I⇔	42 20 20 20 20 20	22 - 4 - 4 - 4	202 772 78	<u>4</u> 2 >99		) 		(0) / NOS + 120K / (0)		Grease (1664 / \$\$20 B/B&F)	««sr bons (418.1)	/ 8821 (ITVOCs)	(I EN 602 / SHI)	A Peakokes)	ONLY, Arothus / Conguers	esticides)	k (1 Herbickles)	(VUCs)	(SVOC)	(NAWA)	() 200.5 / 6010 / 6020)	/ 2001, <b>x</b> / 6010 / 6020)	010 / 6820)	HE, ETEE, EDE, DIVE	by 82.60	Filter Samples for Metak analysis: Yes / No
SAMPLE ID	LOCATION/ Field Point Name	S.(MI Date	PLING Time	# Containers	Type Containers	Water	MA'		Nudge				Ollier .	La and TPM as Gas	TPH as Dissed (0015)	Total Petroleum Oil &	Total Petroleum Mydr	EPA 5022/601/8010	NTRE / INTEX ONLY	EVA 505V 668 / 5081 ((	KFA COS / SUEL PCB's	d dav) id ir / cas y dr	EPA 515/ 8151 (Acid	CVA SULL (BUL BUR	EPA SISJ/ASS (SIN	RPA RE70 SIM/ GOU	CAN IT Meak (200.	LUFT 5 Meak (286.7	Lead (200.77/300.876		Naphthalac	
MW-4-3		2]1/10	10:00	I	<u>l</u>		X			D	<u> </u>	ļ		X	X	ļ														X	XL.	
-HW-4-5			10:13		1 de		XL			$\mathbb{D}$	<u> </u>	ļ		ĽX	X	Į														X	XI.	
MU-4-8			10:30	1	lesse.		<u>X</u>	-		12	<u> </u>	Ļ.		X	X	<u> </u>														$\underline{X}$	저_	_
					Ĺ											1.000000																
		2							-	ł		-	-			-														-		
						Ľ				Ļ	l										<u>.</u>											
		·	l				-			ľ																					-	1 1
						Ц				1	l	ļ																				
					ļ	-				-	-	ļ		niman		ļ																
										ł	-	-	+		+														┨			
Relinquished By:	they .	Date; 2.19.10 Date; 2.14.10 Date; 1	Time: <b>13:50</b> Time: <u>12</u> ) Time:	Rect Rect	ived B ived B ived B					1 				IC Gi BI AI PI	i EAP DOD EAD SCHI PPRC NESE	COX SPAC SPAC SPAC SPAC SPAC SPAC SPAC	LZ DIT TE A NAT NTE D IN	ION BSE ED CO? LAJ		AB NEF		1						TOM	L ME	NTS:		
$\sim$		7/14/20	345		4	2	Μ	<u>ek</u>	X					PB	ESE	RVÄ	<u>710</u>	vo N	45	08	G	ME) pH<	ГАЦ 2	5 (	лн	ER						,

۰ ۰	McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC. 1534 WILLOW PASS ROAD PITTSBURG, CA 94565-1701 Website: <u>www.mccampbell.com</u> Email: main@mccampbell.com Telephone: (877) 252-9262 Fax: (925) 252-9269												CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD TURN AROUND TIME Q Q Q Q Q RUSH 24 HR 48 HR 72 HR 5 DAY GeoTracker EDF Q PDF Q Excel Q Write On (DW)																			
	Report To: Ease	<		B	ai T	o: /1	۲.A			****			1					Å	nah	sis	Reg	uesi	t.					T	0	ther	T	Comments
	Company: Constoga-Rours & Associates												T.			g			, ,	ner x								Π	2.		T	Filter
	CE Blong & CRA Tele: (Sin ) 47	<u>world.com</u>		Ĩ	/-Ma ax:	il: <i>E</i> 6 (\$ 10	ycsła Y sła	24	1 () () () ()	i i Lage	2.2.4.		100 ÷ 80	. (12		/ 8820 E/B	â	(X)		ws / Conge		s)		en geste en iste de service et se	*	(070)	(020)		6.96 . 96 . 97	- 6		Samples for Metals analysis:
İ	Project #: 62.41	00		P	rojec	:t Nai	ne: E	acia	al I	hou	4ùs	k	1a	/ 80C		664	418.	X0	8	rock		lekte	-	Sector State	NN.	1010	010		y٩	à		Yes / No
	Project Location:	1436 Gree	st Are	-Sea I	Lore	190	<i>,4</i>	<u> </u>					Cas (6	PA 602	(0015)	Leave ()	irbons (	1021 (H	'esticid	VLV A	(clifes)	3 Herb	(800)	VOCs)	AH» (P	100.876	00.8 / 6	1 6020	53	8		
	<u>Sampan Signaian</u>	<u> </u>	SAM	el ING		l c		làti	RIX	PR	IETHO ESER	OD VED	TPH IN	VLY (K		0.4.0	lydroex	8/0108		38.4 0	VP Pest	voidie (	\$260 (V	8270 (S	610 (P	200.77	00.712	8 / 0011	N.	9 9		
	SAMPLE ID	LOCATION/ Field Point Name	Date	Time	# Containers	Type Containe	Water		Sludge		HCL HND	Other		MTHE / BUEX OF	TPH as Diesed 🙀	Total Petroleum (	Total Vetroleum F	EPA 502.2 / 601 / 1	RPA 505/ 608 / 80	RPA 408 / 8062 PV	BPA 507 / B141 (?	RPA 615 / 8181 (/	BPA 5242/024/	RPA \$25.27 (6257	EPA \$270 \$1M//	CAM 17 Metals ()	LUFT 3 Melals (2	Lend (201.7 / 200.	YTEX, MTTLE, ' TEA, ENLesse	Verphilsel		and"
· .	R-134-3		2.hoho	11:07			t h	(		$\frac{1}{X}$		ļ	X		X													T	$\overline{\mathbf{X}}$	X	T	
ж.	R-RA-E			11:16	Ī	Ľ.	ΓS	ζ	İ	X		Ì	Īχ		X			· I			I								X	X	Γ	
~	B-RO-J			11:43	1	12	T S	ζ	İ	X			İχ		X									-					X	X		Ę.
~	× R - 11 - 2	1		13:15	1	LL.	ΤŚ	Ò		X			ľχ		X			••••••		•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	-								X	X		
$\sim$				12.20	1		Ιĸ	* *	<u> </u>	Ŕ			ť۲	<u>.</u>	Ŕ				ĺ	Ī			1				4944404400	Π	X	X	Γ	
	8.11-0			12.21			ŀή	Ì		Ŕ			tx		X				*********				ľ	 				Ī	X	X	T	* *
~				122-00	1		一ち	Ì		长			Íχ	ļ	Ń									-	·····	·····			X	X		
,l				122-42-0	, 1		$f_{\chi}$	¥		Ŕ	X		ťχ			corrorat.															T	******
<si< td=""><td><u>&gt; &gt;- N</u></td><td>· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·</td><td></td><td></td><td>4- 19</td><td></td><td>Ŕ</td><td>1</td><td></td><td>Ŕ</td><td>$\frac{\Delta}{\chi}$</td><td></td><td>ľ</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>556944 <b>an</b>ai 3<b>4</b>444</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>X</td><td></td><td></td><td></td></si<>	<u>&gt; &gt;- N</u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			4- 19		Ŕ	1		Ŕ	$\frac{\Delta}{\chi}$		ľ								556944 <b>an</b> ai 3 <b>4</b> 444								X			
	<u>b-1</u> B-1			19:30	1		Ŕ	÷		Ŕ	<u>R</u>		l		X											·····			<u>.</u>			
													l																			
									<u> </u>																	_	-	1		10027 Augusta 1777		- 23
										$\left  \right $	······													10 m in the second				ł			-	 
		<u>1</u>	Date:	Time:	Rece	I ived B	<u>ı                                    </u>		<u>* : : i</u>	<u>. 1</u>		<u>, 1</u>	f ic	E/P_			••••••••	minini			-					Ć	хом	ME?	vrs:			
	Run A.C.	Fee 1	2/10/10	18:00	E	جمرمح	U	ß	Y.	n Maria				XOD (AD	CON SPAC	DIT .E.A	ION BSEZ	VI.					•									•
	Kelingslished By:		Date:	Time: /_//	Reci	inco B	<u>.</u>			ere ere ere ere ere ere ere ere ere ere		and the second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second sec	DE AP	CHI PRC	LORI )PRI	NAI ATE	ED I CON	N Ū TAI	NB NER	S.												in AN
	Relinquished th		Date: /////0	Time: 395	Rece	ived B	į.	<u> </u>	Va	Ď	Ż.			r.đe P.SF	RY S	710:	vo.		0&		MET pH<2	ALS	0	THI	ER						-	

, years

.
	Web Telephon	IcCAMP site: <u>www.mcc</u> ne: (877) 252	BELL 1534 WI PITTSBU campbell -9262	LLOW PAURG, CA 94 .com Emi	LY SS RO 1565-1 ail: m	ΓΙC. AD 701 ain@r I	AL, nccar ax: (	IN npbe 925)	iC. Il.com 1252	a -926!	)			TU M	RN Geo	AI	( ROI ack	CH UN er	IAI D T ED	N IM F	OF E	° C PI		ST) H Ç	0I 24 JE	Y J HR xce	R		20 ) R IWi	RI 7 rite	) 2 HR On	5 DAY (DW)
	Report To: Eric	Syrthey				<u>o: C</u>	<u> </u>							-	l	-			Ana	iysis T	-nei	Jues	L						H of the second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second	лпс Г С		Comments
	Company: Conc.	shege <u>-K</u> ë	wers !	1 <i>14650</i>	tias	65						,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		8	- HARRING	143		-		her's									1.3	N N		Filter 🗢
	CC: Blong@CR Tele: (510)42	14.12.com	<u>^</u>	l	2-Ma 'ax:	<u>ال: 3</u> ( <u>ک</u> اه	Υ¢ Ĵ	60.5 20	@C - 9!	141- 70	ed.	)	<u> </u>	18021 + 801	1	4 / 5520 T.(7)6	8.1)	(C8)	and the second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second	clars / Conge		(es)			(8)	0 / 6020)	) / 6020)		06, 209	140	- 03	Samples for Metals analysis:
	Project #: 62.9	100		P	'røje(	<u>x Nai</u>	ne: c	<u> (1)</u>	<u>ed</u> _	Ľay	Kei	¥25-	_	700)	2 - C	1166		- DVE	(sap	Aro	بشر	hici		۲	Na	601	6014	6	420	d.	8	Yes/No
	Project Location:	<u>1436 Gra</u>	<u>ant A</u>	kn S	6/3	bon	1.71	- (	<u>A</u>		······				19 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	6(18 C	hone	110	stici	L¥	ides.	Fict	908	õ	/ 8H3	(\$`Q	0.\$}	1602	1	7	>	•
	Sampler Signatur	<u>e (Saz-</u>	<u>r 4</u>	×	r	T	r	orthine and			8.4.8273	- THORN	_			٥ ا	6C3H	98	C b	NO	Yestie	le Cl	N.	S) a	Y (D.Y	7124	1 30	010	A	Š.	2	
		, V	SAMI	(LING)		crs	) A	IAT	RIX	P	RESI	ERVE	D				Eval)	80.11	0 18(	CBA	Į.	Arid	82.64	623	8330	200.	100.7	8.16	iter tari	\$	Å.C.	
	SAMPLE ID	LOCATION/ Field Point Name	Date	Time	# Containers	Type Contain	Water	Noll Air	Sludge	Other	NCL	ENO,	Other		TPH w Nord 🔳	Tatal Petroleum (	Tutal Petrukum	EPA 5022 ( 001 /	RPA 505/ 603 / 80	EPA 608 / 0082 P	RFA 507 / 8141 (	EPA 515 / 8151 (	8PA 524.27 @47	EPA 525.2 / 025 /	8PA 8270 SIM?	CAM 17 Metals (	LUFT SMetals (	Lead (200.7 / 200	BTEK, NTDE	DIPE, TM, 4	Vaphtale	
~	Q -17 -2		alalio	10.2L	1	1.1.		x		h	*		卞	र्त	İγ	•			1							r		1	X	X	X	
~	$\frac{\nu \cdot c \cdot \sigma}{\sigma}$			14-00	Ī	R.L		2		-K			-K	$\hat{c}$	X				-	********									X	X	χÌ	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
$\sim$	<u>D-14-&gt;</u>			1	*:	1000		<u>}</u>		-K	¥ [		-K	<u>Z</u>	-t		·					•					~~~~		$\overline{\mathbf{\nabla}}$	$\mathbf{\hat{\mathbf{v}}}$	Ŷ	
_]	<u>15-12 - 10</u>			10.00		1 1	i	<u>}</u>		-6	*			$\tilde{\mathcal{Z}}$	R	)		<u>.</u>		<u></u>									$\langle \rangle$	Ç	Ŷ	
* 1	<u>B-12-15</u>			10:22		hose	Ľ.	<u> </u>		-6	<u>* </u>		-K	$\geq$	-	•	-	<u></u>	-	-	[						******		$\Leftrightarrow$	Ŷ	$\Im$	
	<u>B-12-20</u>	-		10:30		1 ANN		<u></u>	+	-12	¥	<u> </u>		<u> </u>		<u>}</u>					1							$\square$	$\Diamond$	Q	$\mathbb{S}^{1}$	
	8-12-24.5		·	10:34		W.	2	<b>S</b> .		-12	47		-12	$\frac{N}{2}$	Z	<u> </u>	-											-	<u>-0-</u>	$ \Delta $	$\Delta$	
	<u>8-12</u>			10:55	1	<u> N0A</u>	$ \underline{\lambda} $			-ĮŽ	Ą		_μ	<u> </u>						ļ									~			
-\]	B-12		<u>.</u>	10:55	2	100	X		4-4	_ĮŽ	<u> </u>		-			ļ				ļ									$\Delta$	$\Delta$		·····
- 31	B-12			10:55		[how	X		ļ	_ <u>[X</u>	ĮХ	ļ	ļ	<u>.</u>	X	¥															_	
	B-10-3			12:22	1	Suc		<u>( </u>		_ <u> </u> X	<u>.</u>		<u> </u>	(	<u>X</u>		_	ļ	ļ	ļ		Autor 1977				ļ			X	X	Χļ	
~~~	8-10-5			12:30		lin	2	K		X			<u> </u>	5	X		042			ļ									X	X	Д	
	2-10-9.5			13:22	Į.	3.34	Ś	ζ.		X	Ń		Y	٢.	X													ľ	X	X	$\mathbb{X}$	
	R-10-15			12:40	1	K.	T.	ζ		X			١X	ζ.	X							-							X	X	ХI	·
	B10-20			13:50		lu.	5	ζ.		٦Ŋ			17	5	X												·		X	X	XI	
	Refinaulshed By:		Date:	Time:	Rece	ived B	<u>r:</u> F:		-damana la	<u> </u>	3		<u> </u>	CE/						in an an an an an an an an an an an an an			waana ah	enite and		Ċ	юм	ME	NTS:		ş	
	Zuna C A	2	2/11/10	11:05	E	N14 ** 3m	R	0	Ain	<b>%</b>	,		(	300 18 A J	D CC	NDI	TION	i INT														· · · · · ·
	Reinquished By:	<u> </u>	Dete:	Time: 211	Rece	ijted-B	5	~			X			DECI VPPS VRES	ILOI OPR ERV	UNA IATI ED I	TED E CO N LA	IN I NTA B	LAB LINEI	35	<u></u>	•	, -*									
	Relipquished By:		19/10/10	Time: 了们了	Rece	nel B	<u>N</u>	Q	1	A	Y.	9. *****	ļ	RÉS	ERV	<u>ATIC</u>	v( )N	DAS	08	€G	ME pH<	[AL 2	š (	)TH	ER							

Ť

-

ALLO CALLENG CONTRACTOR DOWN DOWN DOWN DOWN DOWN DOWN DOWN DOWN	, N Web Telephon	IcCAMP ssite: <u>www.mc</u> ne: (877) 252	BELL 1534 WI PTTTSBU campbell -9262	ANA] LLOW PA RG, CA 94 <u>com</u> Emi	LY 88 RC 565-1 iil: m	ΓIC DAD 701 ain(@	AL mcca Fax:	, IN mpbe (925)	iC. 11.con ) 252-	a -9269				TUI	RN . Geof	AR( frac	C DU: :ke	HA ND r El	IN TIV )F		F C	IUS RUS NF	ST( SH E	DE Ę 24 ] E	Y ] HR xcel	RI	EC ₄8 H □	R Wi	RD 721 rite C	IR 5 DA
Service of	Report To: Enic	· Syrstaz	>	B	in T	0: <i>(</i>	e4											Àŋ	alysi	s Re	que	șt.				` 		0	<u>ther</u>	Comm
Same Same	Company: Conce	stry's - Ro	vers t	Assa	iz.h	<u>.</u>							619			(dya			activity.	5				- 1						Filter
	12: Blance CCP	ALLER U.CA	12-12	Ĭ	-Ma	il: Z	wr	લેન્દ્ર	2C	CRA4	soch	Jun				20 80									20)	(0)	, I	δŻ		for Me
Ľ	Tele: (51-)42	20-0300		F	ax:	(51	<b>。)</b> *¢	20	-9	170	1		1 Ga	(171)		( / 33.	(11)	8	jors /		(13)			(*	11 60	7 601		83	<u>`</u> \	analysi
-	Project #: 629,	100		P	roje	<u>i Na</u>	me: /	Ξ <i>ο</i> ι	chal	(Pop	pad	ked.	100	2 / 81	6	(166)	(41X	0 M	det) Aride	·	bicid		, (	PNA	6011	6010	6	20	Š	Yes/N
the second	Project Location:	1436 G	zał A	as Se	<u>A.</u>	loa	1¥1	<b>.</b>	<u>4</u>	*			- Sec	(9 Y.	(801.	taxe (	ŝnuts	010	LY.	(teles)	Her	)(S)(	00	Hs/	18.00	180	/ 602	őğ	ø	
1	Sampler Signatur	C: Berge	<u>p la </u>	74 -		1	1			<del></del>		ann	T as	CEP		6	nicar	0.8 / 6	S NO	*cstle	lic Cl	NV C	0 (SV	(PA	71.21	1/20	619	ĽÌ	1	
-		SAMPLING G G MATRIX PRES									CESE!	RVED		OND		n Oil 3	n Hydi	1.803.1	PCB's	<b>B</b>	l CACIM	47 836	1628/5	NC87	, C300,	(200.)	01.876		Ś	
AND ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRES	SAMPLE ID	LOCATION/ Field Point Name	Date	Time	# Containe	Type Contai	Water	Soil	Sludge	Other	HCL	HNO, Other		MTDE/BURN	TTEL as Diesel	Tidal Petraleun	Total Petrolaun	EPA 5012/60	EPA 608 / 8082	EPA 5077 8141	EPA 515 / 8151	EPA 524.2 / 62	EPA \$25.27 623	EPA 8270 SIM	CAM 17 Metab	LUFT 5 Metuls	Lead (200.772)	TPA, Chine	Naphthal	and a set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set o
L.	2-10-245		h luho	14:00		hi		X	-	T			İΧ		X		Ì					<u>.</u>	<u>i an</u>			-	ľ	Ż	X	
minnefic	<u>2.10</u>		1 <u>~</u>	14:20	2	L.	X	\$	***	٦X	X		X	-	-															
-	0 IA			14-20	2	112	1 X	1		ΞŔ	Ż		1	1	4									ĺ			Ň	$\mathbf{X}^{\dagger}$	-	
F	0.10			14:20	1	AL	$\frac{1}{2}$		+	<del>الرا</del>	X		- disiana	1	X	·		****								·····				
Ļ	<u>6-10</u>	·		ie :sc	1			V.		一校			X	1	$\mathbf{x}$									T			Ī	$\overline{\mathbf{X}}$	$\overline{\mathbf{X}}$	
L		<b> </b>		12.24	*	1.1.1	1	$\frac{i}{\sqrt{2}}$	+	-6	ļ t		恔	<u>}</u>	Ń			, see a se		****					******	****		X	Ň	
k			<u> </u>	10-0	1	<u>}</u>		$\frac{\Omega}{V}$	+	-6	f		忶		$\widehat{\mathbf{x}}$					···		-					7	Ŷ	X	1
Ļ	<u>15-9-10</u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>	100-61 1.7.9 ⁻¹	*	12200		$\frac{1}{\sqrt{2}}$		-6	+++		长	<u>4</u>	$\langle \cdot \rangle$				•		1						•	$\overline{\mathbf{x}}$	Ŷ	
Ļ	<u>16 - 9 - 15</u>		<u>                                      </u>	16.57	-{ 8	jeves I		$\ominus$	+	-16	+		段		$\mathcal{G}$								131rin					$\sum_{i=1}^{n}$	$\left  \right $	
P	8-9-20		<b> </b>	16:42	. <u>t</u> *	ph/4	4	$\Delta$	$\frac{1}{1}$	-	<u> </u>		ł	1	Ş					-	1				<u> </u>			$\frac{2}{2}$	$\left\{ -\right\}$	
A.L	<u>B-9-24.5</u>	<u> </u>	<b> </b>	16:51	L.	plat	4,	<u> </u>		-Ķ	Ļ		R	-	C					_	<u>.</u>	i						<u>/                                    </u>	<u></u>	
Ľ	B-1	<u></u>	ļ	17:12	2	<u> VøÅ</u>	ЦX			<u> </u>	<u>X</u>		ΔĻ	ų	<u></u>						ļ							7		
ų.	<u>B-1</u>		<b> </b>	17:12	2	VØ	ųД		+ +	-ĮŽ	Å		-									ļ				-		$\Delta \downarrow$		
1	<u>B-1</u>	L		11:12	1	heid	4X			$\Delta$	$\underline{\lambda}$				$ \Sigma $					u cole de coletare					minerersky			~~~~~		
-					,			]		ĺ			ļ	ļ											J.				<u></u>	1
le contraction de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contracti	Bellinquished By:	Augur a for 2/11/20 19:05 Empile Official												Е?" 200 34d	CON	DITI TE AI	ON_ ISEA	ir.							C	QMI	MEN	13:	•	
4	Retinquished By:	1	Date:	Time: [2]]]	Rece	ived l	¥51	2					DH Al PB	echi PRC IESF	LORI )PRL RVF	NATI ATE ( D IN	ED II CON LAB	N LAI TAIN	3 ERS_		94000									
ł	Relinquished By:		Date:	Time:	Reco	ved l		l	1	J.J.	R		* * *	ESE	nva	TION	vo/	(s i	- )&G	M aR	TAL Q	s (	orn	ER						

A CARL AND A CARL AND A CARL AND A CARL AND A CARL AND A CARL AND A CARL AND A CARL AND A CARL AND A CARL AND A	N Web Telephor	IcCAMP site: <u>www.mc</u> ne: (877) 252	BELL 1534 WI PITTSBU campbell -9262	ANA LOW PA RG, CA 94 .com Em	LY SS RC 1565-1 ail: m	FIC AD m ain@ I	AL meca Fax:	, IN mpbel (925)	C. L.con 252	o -926	9			TU R (	RN Geo	AR Tra		'H/ IND er E	LIP TI DF	i C ME	JI Di	CL RI PDF	IS I D JSH		D 1 4 HU Exc	( R ? el		CO J HR IWi	RD [ 72] rite (	] 🔄 HR 5 D# <b>)n (DW</b> )
Reno	W To - 2	<u>&lt;1</u>			nii Ta	n: <b>/</b> 1	<u>e a</u>						1					A	nalv:	sis B	equ	est			****			Τī	ther	Comm
Com	pany: / Ance	Jaca - Rear	A		es.		K.X				-				<u> </u>					r.			Î	ļ				W		Ellen
Ce: P Tele: Proje Proje	Gong C CRA (510) 42 ect #: 62.91/ ect Location:	90 0-0700 90 1436 Gree	nt-Ane	1 F P 544	C-Ma 'ax: 'rojec	il: E5 (5 10 ct Nai A74	میدها ۱۷ م ۱۳۹: ۲ ۱۳۹: ۲	a) ( 20: Enci A	<u>! / A</u> 4:71 1:41	Acco o Pcop	eld. Indi	(00) 25	(3×4/4/2 / 8021 + 8015	(1208.) 200 Y	(801.S)	use (1664 / 5520 E/UA)	tom (418.1)	al avocs)	sticides)	L.Y. Aroclers / Congen	34562) *********	isonana sa r		Hs / PNAs1	0.87.60107.62201	0.8 / 6010 / 6020)	(sk20)	ET & C & DI	- 9	Sampl for Me analys Yes / N
Sam	pler Signatur	<u>re: Bagen</u>	<u>i i ji</u>		r	T	T				MET	non				k Gre	66.01	3,80	CI De	N N	363 S 2			) IPA	7120	1.200	010 /	¥.	Ĩ.	
¹ SÅ	MPLE ID	LOCATION/ Field Point Name	Date	Time	# Containers	Type Containers	Water	NAI	Slutge	Other Terp	TRESI 101	INO,		MTBK/BTEX ONL	TPH at Direct O	Twai Petroleum Ol	Tatal Petrakam Uya	EPA 502.27 (0117 801	KPA 505/ 608 / 8081	HUNI ENOR / SOS VALI	ANT THE FIRE WAT	100 1000 1010 1010 1010	EPA 525.27 (635782)	KPA 8270 SIN( 83)	CAM 17 Metals (200	LUFT 5 Mouls (200	Lend (200,7 / 200.8 /	Brex, MTEG, TA TEA Etheral	Naphthaleac	
-B-	136-11.5			2/12/10	lι	140		X		Ŋ	ζ		X	k	Χ								ŀ					X	X	
B-	134				2	WA	X	•		þ	$\langle X \rangle$		X	r •																
B.	-136				2	NDA	X	S		Ż	X٧			,												ļ		$ \mathbf{X} $		
B.	- 136			V		L.	<u>A</u>			<u> </u> 2	XIX	Ļ.,			X								_		ļ					
L					ļ				ļ																ļ	<u> </u>		<b>_</b>		-
L					L	ļ			Ļļ.				_			i							-					<b> </b> -,		
				L		<b>.</b>						ļ								•										
						<u> </u>	Į.				_		_								_							<b> </b>		-
		- 				<b> </b>	<b> </b>		ŀ		4	·	-		-						-									
L			<b> </b>			<b> </b>	<b>.</b>		ļļ	-			<b>.</b>					•				nga <b>kan ni</b> m				-	$\left  \right $			
<u> </u>			<u> </u>			<u> </u>	-				-				-							(1.500) (1.500)		aakiremo		-				
						<u> </u>	$\left  \right $						-	-											-					
						<u> </u>	$\mathbf{H}$		ŀ				+		-			·							oforense.			ianina sera		
Reling	nuished By:	1/2	Date: 2]12[10	Time: 15:30	Rece	l lived B	1 by: •>>>>	K.	ol	L. Liz		<u> </u>		L IEAP OOD EAD	CON SPAI	UDIT CE A	ION BSEI	NT	•			<u>.</u>				CON	ME	NTS:	<u>. 1</u>	
Roim	mighed By:	ĿZ.	Date:	Time: /2//	Rece	ived A	<u>К</u>	~						ECH PPRA RESI	LORI OPRI (RVE	INAT ATE D IN	ED I CON LAI	N LA ITAR L	B ERS											
		21	16/6/10	345		J	Ym.	Ľ	N	<u>a</u> k	Ľ	*		RESI	<u>erva</u>		vo v	<u>д</u> 8	0&6	N pi	етл 1<2	1.5	or	HER		*				

-

## McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

-		9	Ň	
	L			 ~

## **CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD**

1 of 1 Page

		WaterTrax	WriteOn	EDF		]Excel	· · [	Fax	Б	🖊 Email		Hard	Copy	🗌 Thir	rdParty	🗌 J-'	flag
Report to: Eric Syrstad Conestoga-F 5900 Hollis S Emeryville, C (510) 420-332	Rovers & Associates 5t, Suite A A 94608 7 FAX (510) 420-9170	Email: es cc: PO: ProjectNo: #6	syrstad@crav 629100; Enci	world.com nal Properties			Bill to: Acc Co 590 Err	counts F nestoga 00 Hollis neryville	^D a <b>y</b> able a-Rove s St, St , CA 94	e rs & As e. A 608	sociate	s	Requ Dat Dat	iested e Rece e Prin	TAT: ived: ted:	5 c 02/16/ 02/17/	iays 2010 2010
		,							Requ	uested	Tests (	See le	gend b	elow)			
.ab ID	Client ID		Matrix	<b>Collection Date</b>	Hold	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12
002396-001	MW-4-3		Soil	2/9/2010 10:00		A		A		A							
002396-002	MW-4-5		Soil	2/9/2010 10:13		А		A									
02396-003	MW-4-8		Soil	2/9/2010 10:30		А		A									
02396-004	B-13A-3		Soil	2/10/2010 11:07		А		A							<u> </u>		
02396-005	B-13A-5		Soil	2/10/2010 11:16		А		A									
02396-006	B-13A-7		Soil	2/10/2010 11:43		A		A							<u> </u>		ļ
02396-007	B-11-3	·	Soil	2/10/2010 13:15		А		A					1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 19	<u> </u>			L
002396-008	B-11-5		Soil	2/10/2010 13:24		A		A						<u> </u>	· ·		
02396-009	B-11-8		Soil	2/10/2010 13:52		А		A						Ļ	<u> </u>	i	L
02396-010	B-11-10		Soil	2/10/2010 14:00		А		A						$\vdash$	<u> </u>	i	$\square$
02396-011	B-11		Water	2/10/2010 14:30			<u>A</u>		B					<u> </u>			
002396-012	B-12-3		Soil	12/11/2010 9:36		Α		A				ļ			<u> </u>	ļ	
002396-013	B-12-5		Soil	12/11/2010 9:45		A		A					L	·	<u> </u>		
002396-014	B-12-10		Soil	12/11/2010 10:00		А		A						<u> </u>			
<u>est Legend</u> :																	
1 G-MB	EX_S 2	G-MBTEX	W	3 MBTE	XOXY-	8260B_	S	4	MB	TEXOX	Y-8260B	W	÷	5	PRED	F REPOF	<u>ат</u>
3	7			8				9						10			
							_										

#### **Comments:**

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days). Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

## McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

# **CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD**

Page 1 of 1

		WaterTrax	WriteOr	n 🗹 EDF	L	Excel	ا ،	_ ⊢ax		∠] Email		Hard	Сору	L] INI			nag
eport to: Eric Syrstad Conestoga-R 5900 Hollis St Emeryville, C/ (510) 420-3327	overs & Associates , Suite A A 94608 FAX (510) 420-917	Email: e cc: PO: ProjectNo: # 0	syrstad@cra 629100; End	aworld.com cinal Properties			Bill to: Acc Co 590 Err	counts nestog 00 Holli neryville	Payable a-Rove is St, St e, CA 94	e rs & As e. A 608	sociate	es	Req Dat Dat	uested e Rece e Prin	ted:	5 ( 02/16/ 02/17/	3ays 2010 2010
				-					Requ	lested	Tests	See le	gend b	elow)			
ab ID	Client ID	1	Matrix	<b>Collection Date</b>	Hold	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12
102396-015	B-12-15		Soil	12/11/2010 10:22		A		A									
02396-016	B-12-20		Soil	12/11/2010 10:30		Α		A									<u> </u>
02396-017	B-12-24.5	5	Soil	12/11/2010 10:34		Α		A					· .			ļ	<u> </u>
02396-018	B-12		Water	2/11/2010 10:55			Α		В							ļ	
02396-019	B-10-3		Soil	2/11/2010 12:22		А		A									
02396-020	B-10-5		Soil	2/11/2010 12:30		А		A	· ·								<b>_</b>
02396-021	B-10-9.5		Soil	2/11/2010 13:22		A		A								ļ	
02396-022	B-10-15		Soil	2/11/2010 13:40		A		Α									<u> </u>
02396-023	B-10-20		Soil	2/11/2010 13:50		A		A			L		<u> </u>			<u> </u>	<u> </u>
02396-024	B-10-24.5	5	Soil	2/11/2010 14:00		A		Α				<u> </u>					<u> </u>
002396-025	B-10		Water	2/11/2010 14:30			Α		В		ļ					-	
002396-026	B-9-3		Soil	2/11/2010 15:55		A		Α			ļ	Ļ			<u> </u>		_
002396-027	B-9-5		Soil	2/11/2010 16:02		A		A									┼──
002396-028	B-9-10		Soil	2/11/2010 16:24		A		A								I	<u> </u>
<u>est Legend</u> :																	
G-MBT	EX_S 2	G-MBTE>	(_W	3 MBTE	XOXY	-8260B_	s	4	MB	TEXOX	Y-8260E	<u>w</u>		5	PRED	F REPO	<u> २</u>
	7			8				9	)					10			
1	12								,						,		
				0004 0404 0444	0404	0124	0144 0	150 01	64 017	<b>\</b>			Pren	ared hy	• Melis	sa Vall	es

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days). Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

# McCampbell Analytical, Inc. CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Page 1 of 1

Pittsburg (925) 25	g, CA 94565-1701 52-9262					Work	Order:	10023	896	(	ClientC	ode: C	ETE				
		WaterTrax	WriteOn	EDF	C	]Excel	[	Fax	E	🗸 Email		Harc	Copy	🔲 Thii	rdParty	□ 1	-flag
Report to:							Bill to:						Req	uested	TAT:	5	days
Eric Syrstad Conestoga-I 5900 Hollis S Emeryville, C (510) 420-332	Rovers & Associates St, Suite A CA 94608 27 FAX (510) 420-9170	Email: e cc: PO: ProjectNo: #	syrstad@cra 629100; Enc	world.com inal Properties			Acc Co 590 Err	counts nestog 00 Holli neryville	Payable a-Rove s St, St , CA 94	e rs & As ie. A 4608	sociate	es	Dat Dat	e Rece e Prin	ived: ted:	02/16/ 02/17/	/2010 /2010
									Req	uested	Tests	(See le	gend b	elow)			
Lab ID	Client ID		Matrix	Collection Date	Hold	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12
1002396-029	B-9-15		Soil	2/11/2010 16:37		A		A									
1002396-030	B-9-20		Soil	2/11/2010 16:42		A		A					<u> </u>	<u> </u>			
1002396-031	B-9-24.5		Soil	2/11/2010 16:51		A		A				ļ	ļ	<u> </u>	· · ·		·
1002396-032	B-9		Water	2/11/2010 17:12			A		В				ļ				
1002396-033	B-13C-11.5		Soil	2/12/2010		A		A		L		ļ	<u> </u>			·	-
1002396-034	B-13C		Water	2/12/2010			A		В						<u> </u>		

#### Test Legend:

1 G-MBTEX_S	2 G-MBTEX_W	3 MBTEXOXY-8260B_S	4 MBTEXOXY-8260B_W	5 PREDF REPORT
6	7	8	9	10
11	12			

The following SampIDs: 001A, 002A, 003A, 004A, 005A, 006A, 007A, 008A, 009A, 010A, 011A, 012A, 013A, 014A, 015A, 016A, 017A, 018A, 019A, 020A, 021A, 022A, 023A, 024A, 025A, 026A, 027A, 028A, 029A, 030A, 031A, 032A, 033A, 034A contain testgroup.

Prepared by: Melissa Valles

#### **Comments:**

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days). Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

McCampbell Analytical, Inc     "When Ouality Counts"	<b>:</b>		1534 Willow Web: www.mccar Telephone	y Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1 npbell.com E-mail: main@mccam : 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-924	1701 pbell.com 69	
Sa	mple	Recei	pt Checklist			
Client Name: Conestoga-Rovers & Associates			Date and	Time Received: 2/16/201	08:08:12 PM	
Project Name: #629100; Encinal Properties			Checklist	completed and reviewed by	Melissa Valles	
NorkOrder N°: 1002396 Matrix Soil/Water			Carrier:	Rob Pringle (MAI Courier)		
<u>Chair</u>	n of Cu	<u>stody ((</u>	COC) Informatio	n		
Chain of custody present?	Yes					
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?	Yes					
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?	Yes		No 🔲			
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC?	Yes					
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC?	Yes		No 🗆			
Sampler's name noted on COC?	Yes					
s de la construcción de la construcción de la construcción de la construcción de la construcción de la constru La construcción de la construcción de la construcción de la construcción de la construcción de la construcción d	ample	Receip	t Information			
= Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler?	Yes		 No □	NA 🗹	· · ·	
Shipping container/cooler in good condition?	Yes		No 🗖			
Samples in proper containers/bottles?	Yes		No 🗖			
Sample containers intact?	Yes	$\checkmark$	No 🗆			
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?	Yes	$\checkmark$	No 🗌			
Sample Press	ervatio	n and H	iold Time (HT) Ir	formation		
All samples received within holding time?	Yes		No 🗌			
Container/Temp Blank temperature	Coole	er Temp:	5.4°C			
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles?	Yes			o VOA vials submitted 🗌		
Sample labels checked for correct preservation?	Yes		No 🗌			
Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)?	Yes		No 🗌			
Samples Received on Ice?	Yes	$\checkmark$	No 🗆			
(ice Ty	pe:W1	et ICE	)	t.		
* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.						
	==:				=======	=='
Client contacted: Date conta	cted:			Contacted by:		
Commenter - Received a semila labelled CD22.45 and a		la labalia	d SB12 15 H had	the time of 10:22 so Lassum	ned that was SB12.15	

· · · · · ·							
	Campbell Analyti	<u>cal, Inc.</u>	1534 Willow F Web: www.mccamp Telephone: 8	Pass Road, Pittsburg bbell.com E-mail: 377-252-9262 Fax	, CA 945 main@mc :: 925-252	65-1701 campbell.co -9269	m
Conestoga-R	overs & Associates	Client Project ID	: #629100; Encinal	Date Sample	d: 02/	09/10-12	2/11/10
5900 Hallis St	Suite A	Properties	- x	Date Receive	ed: 02/	16/10	
5700 1101113 50	, 5416 1	Client Contact:	Eric Syrstad	Date Extracte	ed: 02/	16/10-02	2/20/10
Emeryville, CA	A 94608	Client P.O.:		Date Analyze	ed 02/	/17/10-02	2/20/10
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Gasoline Ra	ange (C6-C12) Vo	latile Hydrocarbons as G	asoline*			
Extraction method	SW5030B	Analytica	l methods SW8015Bm		Wo	rk Order:	1002396
Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix	TPH(g)		DF	% SS	Comments
001A	MW-4-3	S	160		10	90	d7,d9
002A	MW-4-5	S	360		100	#	ď7
003A	MW-4-8	S	270		10	116	d7,d9
004A	B-13A-3	S	ND		1	96	
005A	B-13A-5	S	ND		1	90	-
006A	В-13А-7	S	3.3		1	89	d1
007A	B-11-3	S	ND		1	89	
008A	B-11-5	S	ND		1	86	
009A	B-11-8	S	ND		1	. 90	
010A	B-11-10	S	ND		1	· 91	
011A	B-11	w	. 130	· · ·	1	103	d7,b6,b1
012A	B-12-3	S	ND		1	91	,
013A	B-12-5	S	ND		1	90	
014A	B-12-10	S	ND		1	86	
015A	B-12-15	S	ND ·		1	92	
016A	B-12-20	S	ND		1	85	
Re	porting Limit for DF =1;	w	50			μg/L	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	) means not detected at or bove the reporting limit	S	1.0			mg/K	g

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in µg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes w/surrogate peak; low surrogate recovery due to matrix interference.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation:

R

1 . . .

b1) aqueous sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment

b6) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present

d1) weakly modified or unmodified gasoline is significant

d2) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant (aged gasoline?)

d7) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant in the TPH(g) chromatogram

d9) no recognizable pattern

<u> </u>	cCampbell Analyti "When Ouality Counts"	cal, Inc.	1534 Willow F Web: www.mccamp Telephone: 8	Pass Road, Pittsburg bell.com E-mail: 377-252-9262 Fax	g, CA 945 main@mc x: 925-252	65-1701 ccampbell.c 2-9269	DIN
Conestoga-Ro	overs & Associates	Client Project ID:	#629100; Encinal	Date Sample	d: 02/	/09/10-12	2/11/10
5000 Hallis St	Suito A	Properties		Date Receive	ed: 02/	/16/10	
5900 Hollis St	, Suite A	Client Contact: I	Eric Syrstad	Date Extracto	ed: 02/	/16/10-02	2/20/10
Emeryville, CA	A 94608	Client P.O.:	,	Date Analyz	ed 02	/17/10-02	2/20/10
	Gasoline Ra	ange (C6-C12) Vol	atile Hydrocarbons as G	asoline*		· .	
Extraction method	SW5030B	Analytical	methods SW8015Bm	······································	Wo	rk Order:	1002396
Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix	TPH(g)	<u></u>	DF	% SS	Comments
017A	B-12-24.5	S	ND		1	93	
018A	B-12	W 🗼	ND		1	101	b1 -
019A	B-10-3	S	ND		1	90	
020A	B-10-5	S	ND		1	82	
021A	B-10-9.5	S	ND		1	86	-
022A	B-10-15	S	ND		1	90	
023A	B-10-20	· S	ND		1	90	
024A	B-10-24.5	S	ND .		1	96	
025A	B-10	ý W 🛔	ND		1	100	b1
026A	B-9-3	S	ND		1	86	
027A	B-9-5	S	ND		1	82	
028A	B-9-10	S	ND		1	87	
029A	B-9-15	S	ND		1	95	
030A	B-9-20	s	ND		1	89	
031A	B-9-24.5	S	ND		1	92	
032A	В-9	₩.¥	ND	,	1	103	b1
Rej	porting Limit for DF =1;	w	50			μg/L	
ND	means not detected at or bove the reporting limit	S	1.0			mg/K	g

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in µg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes w/surrogate peak; low surrogate recovery due to matrix interference.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation:

R

b1) aqueous sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment

b6) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present

d1) weakly modified or unmodified gasoline is significant

d2) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant (aged gasoline?)

d7) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant in the TPH(g) chromatogram

d9) no recognizable pattern

<u> М</u>	cCampbell Analyti "When Quality Counts"	cal, Inc.	1534 Willow P Web: www.mccamp Telephone: 8	ass Road, Pittsburg bell.com E-mail: 77-252-9262 Fax	g, CA 945 main@mc x: 925-252	65-1701 campbell.co 2-9269	om
Conestoga-R	overs & Associates	Client Project ID:	#629100; Encinal	Date Sample	d: 02/	09/10-12	2/11/10
5900 Hollis St	t. Suite A	Properties		Date Receive	ed: 02/	/16/10	
2900 Homb O		Client Contact: I	Eric Syrstad	Date Extract	ed: 02/	/16/10-02	2/20/10
Emeryville, CA	A 94608	Client P.O.:		Date Analyz	ed 02/	/17/10-02	2/20/10
Extraction method	Gasoline Ra SW5030B	ange (C6-C12) Vol Analytical	atile Hydrocarbons as G methods SW8015Bm	asoline*	Wor	rk Order:	1002396
Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix	TPH(g)	`	DF	% SS	Comments
033A	B-13C-11.5	S	15		1	87	d7,d9
034A	B-13C	w &	2300		1	93	d2,d9,b1
				· ·			
		x					
Re	porting Limit for DF =1;	W	50			μg/L	
ND a	b means not detected at or bove the reporting limit	S	1.0			mg/K	g

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in µg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes w/surrogate peak; low surrogate recovery due to matrix interference.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation:

R

. . . . .

b1) aqueous sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment

b6) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present

d1) weakly modified or unmodified gasoline is significant

d2) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant (aged gasoline?)

d7) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant in the TPH(g) chromatogram

d9) no recognizable pattern

McCampbell An "When Ouality	alytical, Counts"	Inc.	l 534 Willow F Web: www.mccamp Telephone: 8	Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA bell.com E-mail: main 177-252-9262 Fax: 92	94565-1701 @mccampbell.co 5-252-9269	om	
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates	Client	Project ID: #62	9100; Encinal	Date Sampled:	02/09/10-12/11/10		
5000 Hollie St. Suite A	Prope	rties		Date Received: 02			
5900 Homs St, Suite A	Clien	t Contact: Eric S	Syrstad	yrstad Date Extracted:			
Emeryville, CA 94608	Clien	.P.O.:		Date Analyzed:	02/17/10-02	2/20/10	
	 Oxv	genates and BTE	X by GC/MS*	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Extraction Method: SW5030B	Chirj.	Analytical Method: SV	V8260B		Work Order:	1002396	
🗄 Lab ID	1002396-001	A 1002396-002	2A 1002396-003A	1002396-004A	1		
Client ID	MW-4-3	MW-4-5	✓ M₩-4-8 ✓	B-13A-3	Reporting	Limit for	
Matrix	S	S	S	S	– DF	=1	
DF	DF 10			1	s	W	
Compound		C	oncentration		mg/kg	ug/L	
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND<0.050	ND<0.10	ND<0.050	ND	0.005	NA	
Benzene	ND<0.050	ND<0.10	ND<0.050	0.023	0.005	NA	
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	ND<0.50	ND<1.0	ND<0.50	ND	0.05	NA	
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND<0.040	ND<0.080	ND<0.040	ND	0.004	NA	
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND<0.040	ND<0.080	ND<0.040	ND	0.004	NA	
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND<0.050	ND<0.10	ND<0.050	ND	0.005	NA	
Ethanol	ND<5.0	ND<10	ND<5.0	ND	0.5	NA	
Ethylbenzene	ND<0.050	ND<0.10	0.70	ND	0.005	NA	
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND<0.050	ND<0.10	ND<0.050	ND .	0.005	NA	
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND<0.050	ND<0.10	0.20	ND .	0.005	NA	
Naphthalene	1.3	. 3.1	1.1	ND	0.005	NA	
Toluene	ND<0.050	ND<0.10	ND<0.050	ND .	0.005	NA	
Xylenes	ND<0.050	ND<0.10	ND<0.050	ND	0.005	NA	
	S	urrogate Recov	eries (%)				
%SS1:	112	122	113	111			
%SS2:	95	99	96	108			
Comments				<u>.</u>			

* water and vapor samples are reported in  $\mu g/L$ , solvising gesoind samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all ICLP & S extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in  $\mu g/wipe$ .

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

When Ouality	alytical, In Counts"	<u>c.</u>	1534 Willow Pa Web: www.mccampb Telephone: 8	uss Road, Pittsburg, CA bell.com E-mail: main 17-252-9262 Fax: 925	94565-1701 @mccampbell.co -252-9269		
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates	Client Pro	oject ID: #62910	0; Encinal	Date Sampled:	02/09/10-12	2/11/10	
	Propertie	S,		Date Received:	02/16/10		
5900 Hollis St, Suite A	Client C	ontact: Fric Syr	stad	Date Extracted	02/16/10		
Emorrarillo CA 04609				Date Angland	02/17/10 00	1/20/10	
Elleryville, CA 94008	Client P.C	).:		Date Analyzed:	02/17/10-02	/20/10	
Extraction Method: SW5030B	Oxygen	ates and BTEX I	OV GC/MS*		Work Order	1002396	
Lab ID	1002396-005A	1002396-006A	1002396-007A	1002396-008A		1002570	
Client ID	B-13A-5	B-13A-7	B-11-3	B-11-5			
Matrix	S	S	S	S			
DF	. 1	1	1	1	S	ŵ	
Compound		Concentration				ug/L	
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA	
Benzene	0.0060	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA ,	
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.05	NA	
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.004	NA	
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.004	NA	
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA	
Ethanol	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.5	NA	
Ethylbenzene	0.010	0.016	ND	ND	0.005	NA	
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA	
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA	
Naphthalene	ND	ND :	ND	ND	0.005	NA	
Toluene	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA	
Xylenes	0.011	0.021	ND	0.0078	0.005	NA	
	Suri	ogate Recoveri	es (%)	· · · · · · · · ·			
%SS1:	109	106	105	103			
%SS2:	111	110	108	108		·····	
Comments							

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

McCampbell An "When Ouality	alytical, In Counts"	I <u>C.</u>	1534 Willow P Web: www.mccamp Telephone: 8	ass Road, Pittsburg, CA bell.com E-mail: main 77-252-9262 Fax: 925	94565-1701 @mccampbell.c 5-252-9269	om	
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates	Client Pr	oject ID: #62910	)0; Encinal	Date Sampled:	02/09/10-12/11/10		
	Properti	es		Date Received:	02/16/10		
5900 Hollis St, Suite A	Client C	ontact: Fric Sur	stad	Date Extracted: 02/16/10			
			stau	Date Extracted.	02/10/10	· · · · ·	
Emeryville, CA 94608	Client P.	0.:	<del>.</del>	Date Analyzed:	02/17/10-02	2/20/10	
	Oxygei	nates and BTEX	by GC/MS*				
Extraction Method: SW5030B	Ana	lytical Method: SW82	60B		Work Order:	1002396	
Lab ID	1002396-009A	1002396-010A	1002396-012A	1002396-013A		·	
Client ID	B-11-8	B-11-10	B-12-3 -	B-12-5	Reporting Limit for DF =1		
Matrix	S ·	S	S .	S			
DF	1	1	. 1	1	S	W	
Compound		Cone	centration		mg/kg	ug/L	
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA	
Benzene	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA	
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.05	· NA	
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.004	NA	
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.004	NA	
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA	
Ethanol	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.5	NA	
Ethylbenzene	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA	
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA	
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	• NA	
Naphthalene	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA	
Toluene	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA	
Xylenes	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA NA	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Sur	rogate Recoveri	es (%)		• . <u>.</u>	Leven a	
%SS1:	108	106	104	102			
%SS2:	105	105	104	105			
Comments							

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

McCampbell An "When Ouality	alytical, In Counts"	<u><b>c.</b></u>	1534 Willow P Web: www.mccamp Telephone: 8	ass Road, Pittsburg, CA bell.com E-mail: main( 77-252-9262 Fax: 925	94565-1701 @inccampbell.co -252-9269	om		
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates	Client Pr	oject ID: #62910	0; Encinal	Date Sampled: 02/09/10-12/11/10				
5000 IT II' G. G. '. A	Propertie	S	Date Received:			02/16/10		
5900 Hollis St, Suite A	Client C	ontact: Eric Syr	stad	Date Extracted:	02/16/10			
Emeryville, CA 94608	Client P.	<b>D.:</b>		Date Analyzed:	02/17/10-02	2/20/10		
<u>.</u>	Oxvgen	ates and BTEX b	ov GC/MS*					
Extraction Method: SW5030B	Ana	lytical Method: SW820	50B		Work Order:	1002396		
Lab ID	1002396-014A	1002396-015A	1002396-016A	1002396-017A				
Client ID	B-12-10 √	B-12-15 🗸	B-12-24.5	Reporting	Limit for			
Matrix	S	S	S	L DF	=1			
DF	1	1	. 1	1	S	W		
Compound		Conc	······································	mg/kg	ug/L			
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA		
Benzene	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA		
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.05	NA		
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	ND	ND ND	ND	0.004	NA		
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND	ND ,	ND	ND	0.004	NA		
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA		
Ethanol	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.5	NA		
Ethylbenzene	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA		
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA		
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA		
Naphthalene	ND	ND .	ND	ND	0.005	NA		
Toluene	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA .		
Xylenes	ND	ND	ND	ND .	0.005	NA		
	Suri	ogate Recoverie	es (%)					
%SS1:	105	104	106	105				
%SS2:	106	107	105	103				
Comments		1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1						

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

When Ouality	alytical, Inc	<u>C.</u>	1534 Willow P Web: www.mccamp Telephone: 8	ass Road, Pittsburg, CA bell.com E-mail: main( 77-252-9262 Fax: 925	94565-1701 @mccampbell.co -252-9269	om	
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates	Client Pro Propertie	oject ID: #62910	); Encinal	Date Sampled: 02/09/10-12/11/10			
5900 Hollis St, Suite A	Toportio	·	Date Received: 02/16/10				
	Client Co	ontact: Eric Syrs	ic Syrstad Date Extracted: 02/16/10				
Emeryville, CA 94608	Client P.C	).:		Date Analyzed:	02/17/10-02	2/20/10	
	Oxygen	ates and BTEX b	y GC/MS*				
Extraction Method: SW5030B	Anal	ytical Method: SW826	0B	· · · ·	Work Order:	1002396	
Lab ID	1002396-019A	1002396-020A	1002396-021A	1002396-022A			
Client ID	B-10-3	B-10-5 🧹	B-10-9.5	B-10-15	Reporting Limit fo		
Matrix	S	S	S	S		-1	
DF	1	1	. 1	1	S	W	
Compound		Conc	entration	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	mg/kg	ug/L	
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA	
Benzene	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA	
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.05	NA	
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.004	NA	
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.004	NA	
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA	
Ethanol	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.5	NA	
Ethylbenzene	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA	
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA	
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA	
Naphthalene	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA	
Toluene	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA	
Xylenes	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Surr	ogate Recoverie	s (%)				
	108	106	105	104			
%SS1:	100						

extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

.

McCampbell An "When Ouality	alytical, Inc	<u>e.</u>	1534 Willow P Web: www.mccamp Telephone: 8	ass Road, Pittsburg, CA pell.com E-mail: main 77-252-9262 Fax: 92:	94565-1701 @mccampbell.co 5-252-9269	om		
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates	Client Pro	oject ID: #62910	#629100; Encinal Date Sampled:			02/09/10-12/11/10		
5900 Hollis St. Suite A	riopenie			Date Received:	02/16/10			
5900 Hollis St, Sulle A	Client Co	ontact: Eric Syrs	tad	Date Extracted:	02/16/10			
Emeryville, CA 94608	Client P.C	).:		Date Analyzed:	02/17/10-02	2/20/10		
Extraction Method: SW5030B	Oxygen:	ates and BTEX b	<b>y GC/MS*</b> ^{0B}	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Work Order:	1002396		
Lab ID	1002396-023A	1002396-024A	1002396-026A	1002396-027A	<u> </u>			
Client ID	B-10-20 🗸	B-10-24.5 √	B-9-3 √	~ B-9-5	Reporting	Limit for		
Matrix	S	S	S	S	? =1			
DF	1	1	1	1	S	w		
Compound		Conce	entration		mg/kg	ug/L		
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA		
Benzene	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA		
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.05	NA		
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.004	NA		
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.004	NA		
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA		
Ethanol	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.5	NA		
Ethylbenzene	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA		
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND	ND	ND	. ND	0.005	NA		
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA		
Naphthalene	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA		
Toluene	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA		
Xylenes	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.005	NA		
	Surr	ogate Recoverie	s (%)					
%SS1:	106	106	107	109				
%SS2:	104	104	109	109				
Comments								

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

Consistion 3-Rovers & Associates         Client Properties         Date Sample:         02/09/10-12/11/10           5900 Hollis SL, Suite A $Properties         Date Received:         02/16/10         VIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII$	When Ouality Counts"			<u>c.</u>	1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269					
Symbol Hollis St, Suite A         Client $C = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S = tric S =$	Conestoga-Rovers & Associates		Client Pro Propertie	oject ID: #	#629100; Encinal     Date Sampled:     02/09/1       Date Received:     02/16/1			02/09/10-12 02/16/10	/11/10	
Emeryvile, CA 94608         Client P.J.         Date Analyzed $0/1/10 - U/10^{-1}$ Struction Method: SW3000         Normal SW3000         Vortage SW3000         Vortage SW3000           Lab ID $0/02396-029A         1002396-030A         1002396-030A         002396-030A         OD2396-030A         OD239         OD2         $	5900 Hollis St, Suite A	1944 - C.	Client Co	ontact: E	ric Syrs	tad	Date Extracted:	02/16/10		
Oxygenetics bis GYCMS*           Extraction Method: SW500B         Noalytical Method: SW3200F         Work Order         1002396           Lab ID         1002396-028A         1002396-030A         1002396-030A         1002396-031A           Client ID         B-9-10         B-9-15         B-9-20         B-9-24.5 $\mathbb{P}^{-1}$ Matrix         S         S         S         S         S $\mathbb{P}^{-1}$ Client ID         B-9-10         1         1         1         S $\mathbb{P}^{-1}$ Matrix         S         S         S         S         S         S $\mathbb{P}^{-1}$ Compound         Compound         Compound         ND         ND         ND         ND         ND         ND         ND           tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)         ND         ND </td <td>Emeryville, CA 94608</td> <td></td> <td>Client P.C</td> <td>D.:</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>Date Analyzed:</td> <td>02/17/10-02</td> <td>2/20/10</td>	Emeryville, CA 94608		Client P.C	D.:			Date Analyzed:	02/17/10-02	2/20/10	
Extraction Method:         SW 8000B         Mailytical Method:         SW 8020B         Work Order:         1002396           Lab ID         1002396-028A         1002396-029A         1002396-030A         1002396-031A         Reporting:         Reporting:         Init if the second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second sec		I	Oxygen	ates and B	TEX b	y GC/MS*				
Late ID         1002396-028A         1002396-029A         1002396-030A         1002396-030A         1002396-030A           Client ID $\mathbb{B}$ -910 v $\mathbb{B}$ -915 v $\mathbb{B}$ -920 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v $\mathbb{B}$ -924 v	Extraction Method: SW5030B		Anal	ytical Method	: SW826	0B	100000 0011	Work Order:	1002396	
Client IDB-9-10 $i'$ B-9-15 $\vee$ B-9-20 $i'$ B-9-24.5 $i''$ $i'''$ $i''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''$	Lab ID	10023	96-028A	1002396	-029A	1002396-030A	1002396-031A			
MatrixSSSSSDF1111SWCompoundConcentrationmg/kgug/ltert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)NDNDNDND0.005NABenzeneNDNDNDND0.005NAt-Butyl alcohol (TBA)NDNDNDND0.005NA1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)NDNDNDND0.004NA1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)NDNDNDND0.005NAEthanolNDNDNDND0.005NAEthanolNDNDNDND0.005NAEthanolNDNDNDND0.005NAEthanolNDNDNDND0.005NAEthanolNDNDNDND0.005NAEthanolNDNDNDND0.005NAEthanolNDNDNDND0.005NAMethyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)NDNDNDNDNDNaphthaleneNDNDNDND0.005NAYalenesNDNDNDNDNDNAYalenesNDNDNDND0.005NAYalenesNDNDNDND0.005NAYalenesNDNDNDNDNDNAYalenesNDND <td>Client ID</td> <td>B-</td> <td>·9-10 v</td> <td>B-9-1</td> <td>15 ∨</td> <td>B-9-20 /</td> <td>B-9-24.5</td> <td colspan="3" rowspan="2">Reporting Limit for DF =1</td>	Client ID	B-	·9-10 v	B-9-1	15 ∨	B-9-20 /	B-9-24.5	Reporting Limit for DF =1		
DF1111SWCompoundConcentrationmg/kgug/tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)NDNDNDND0.005NABenzeneNDNDNDND0.005NAt-Butyl alcohol (TBA)NDNDNDND0.005NA1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)NDNDNDND0.004NA1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)NDNDNDND0.005NAEthanolNDNDNDND0.005NAEthanolNDNDNDND0.005NAEthyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)NDNDNDND0.005NANaphthaleneNDNDNDND0.005NAYengesNDNDNDND0.005NASutrezete Recoveriet/setterNDNDNDNDNAYenges102105105106	Matrix		S	S		S	S			
CompoundConcentrationmg/kgug/ltert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)NDNDNDNDND0.005NABenzeneNDNDNDNDND0.005NA12-Dibromoethane (EDB)NDNDNDND0.004NA1,2-Dibromoethane (1,2-DCA)NDNDNDNDND0.005NADiisopropyl ether (DIPE)NDNDNDND0.005NAEthanolNDNDNDND0.005NAEthyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)NDNDNDND0.005NAMethyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)NDNDNDND0.005NAYelnesNDNDNDNDND0.005NAKylenesNDNDNDNDNDNAKylenesNDNDNDNDNANAKylenes102105106106106	DF		1	1		1	. 1	S	W	
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)NDNDNDNDNDNDNABenzeneNDNDNDNDND0.005NAt-Butyl alcohol (TBA)NDNDNDNDND0.05NA1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)NDNDNDNDND0.004NA1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)NDNDNDND0.005NADiisopropyl ether (DIPE)NDNDNDND0.005NAEthanolNDNDNDND0.005NAEthylbenzeneNDNDNDND0.005NAMethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE)NDNDNDND0.005NANaphthaleneNDNDNDND0.005NAXylenesNDNDNDND0.005NA%SS1:102105105106	Compound	Compound			Conc	entration	. <u> </u>	mg/kg	ug/L	
Benzene         ND         ND         ND         ND         ND         NA           t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)         ND	tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	]	ND	• ND	)	ND	ND	0.005	NA	
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)         ND         ND         ND         ND         ND         ND         ND           1,2-Diblromoethane (EDB)         ND         ND         ND         ND         ND         0.004         NA           1,2-Diblromoethane (1,2-DCA)         ND         ND         ND         ND         ND         0.004         NA           Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)         ND         ND         ND         ND         0.005         NA           Ethanol         ND         ND         ND         ND         0.005         NA           Ethylbenzene         ND         ND         ND         ND         0.005         NA           Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)         ND         ND         ND         ND         0.005         NA           Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)         ND         ND         ND         ND         ND         ND         NA           Toluene         ND         ND         ND         ND         ND         NA         NA           Stylenes         ND         ND         ND         ND         ND         NA           Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)         ND         ND         ND         ND         ND         NA<	Benzene		ND	NE	)	ND	ND	0.005	NA	
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)       ND       ND       ND       ND       ND       ND       ND         1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)       ND       ND       ND       ND       ND       0.004       NA         Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)       ND       ND       ND       ND       ND       0.005       NA         Ethanol       ND       ND       ND       ND       ND       0.005       NA         Ethylbenzene       ND       ND       ND       ND       0.005       NA         Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)       ND       ND       ND       ND       0.005       NA         Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)       ND       ND       ND       ND       0.005       NA         Toluene       ND       ND       ND       ND       0.005       NA         Xylenes       ND       ND       ND       ND       ND       NA         %SS1:       102       105       105       106	t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	2	ND	NE	)	ND	ND	0.05	NA	
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)NDNDNDNDNDNDDiisopropyl ether (DIPE)NDNDNDNDND0.004NAEthanolNDNDNDNDND0.05NAEthylbenzeneNDNDNDND0.05NAEthyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)NDNDNDND0.005NAMethyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)NDNDNDND0.005NANaphthaleneNDNDNDND0.005NAXylenesNDNDNDND0.005NA%SS1:102105105106	1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)		ND	' NE	)	ND	ND	0.004	NA	
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)NDNDNDND0.005NAEthanolNDNDNDNDND0.5NAEthylbenzeneNDNDNDNDND0.005NAEthyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)NDNDNDND0.005NAMethyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)NDNDNDND0.005NANaphthaleneNDNDNDND0.005NAYagenesNDNDNDND0.005NA%SS1:102105105106	1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)		ND	NE	)	ND	ND	0.004	NA	
EthanolNDNDNDND0.5NAEthylbenzeneNDNDNDNDND0.005NAEthyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)NDNDNDND0.005NAMethyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)NDNDNDND0.005NANaphthaleneNDNDNDND0.005NATolueneNDNDNDND0.005NAXylenesNDNDNDND0.005NA%SS1:102105105106	Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)		ND	NE	)	ND	ND	0.005	NA	
EthylbenzeneNDNDNDND0.005NAEthyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)NDNDNDND0.005NAMethyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)NDNDNDND0.005NANaphthaleneNDNDNDND0.005NATolueneNDNDNDND0.005NAXylenesNDNDNDND0.005NASurregate Recoveries (%)%SS1:102105105106	Ethanol		ND	NE	)	ND	ND	0.5	NA	
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)         ND         ND         ND         ND         NA           Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)         ND         ND         ND         ND         ND         ND         NA           Naphthalene         ND         ND         ND         ND         ND         0.005         NA           Toluene         ND         ND         ND         ND         0.005         NA           Xylenes         ND         ND         ND         ND         0.005         NA           %SS1:         102         105         105         106	Ethylbenzene		ND	NI	)	ND	ND	0.005	NA	
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)         ND         ND <t< td=""><td>Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)</td><td></td><td>ND</td><td>NI</td><td>)</td><td>ND</td><td>ND</td><td>0.005</td><td>NA</td></t<>	Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)		ND	NI	)	ND	ND	0.005	NA	
Naphthalene         ND         ND         ND         ND         ND         ND           Toluene         ND	Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)		ND	NI	) .	ND	ND	0.005	NA	
Toluene         ND         ND         ND         ND         NA           Xylenes         ND         ND         ND         ND         ND         NA           Surrogate Recoveries (%)         102         105         105         106         MA	Naphthalene		ND	NI	)	ND	ND	0.005	NA	
Xylenes         ND         ND         ND         0.005         NA           Surrogate Recoveries (%)           %SS1:         102         105         105         106	Toluene		ND	NI	)	ND	ND	0.005	NA	
Surrogate Recoveries (%)           %SS1:         102         105         106	Xylenes		ND	NI	)	ND	ND	0.005	NA	
%\$\$1: 102 105 106			Surr	ogate Re	coverie	s (%)				
	%SS1:		102	10	5	105	106			
%SS2: 109 108 108 108	%SS2:		109	10	8	108	108			

extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

φm,

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.         1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA           "When Ouality Counts"         Web: www.mccampbell.com         E-mail: main@           "When Ouality Counts"         Telephone: 877-252-9262         Fax: 925-						A 94565-1701 n@mccampbell.co <u>5-252-9269</u>	om		
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates		Client Pro	ject ID: #	#629100	); Encinal	Date Sampled:	02/09/10-12	2/11/10	
		Propertie	5			Date Received: 02/16/10			
5900 Hollis St, Suite A	ŀ	Client Co	ntact: Er	ic Syrst	ad	Date Extracted: 02/16/10			
Emervville, CA 94608	-	Client P (	) ·			Date Analyzed:	02/17/10-02	2/20/10	
			·			Date / Mary 200.			
Extraction Method: SW5030B		Oxygena	ates and B vtical Method	TEX by SW8260	y GC/MS*		Work Order:	1002396	
Lab ID	100239	96-033A					T .		
Client ID	B-13	C-11.5 /	<u></u>		(		- Reporting	Limit for	
Matrix		S			·····		– DF	=1	
DF		1					S	W	
Compound		:		Conce	entration		mg/kg	ug/L	
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	. 1	ND					0.005	NA	
Benzene	1	ND					0.005	NA	
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	1	ND					0.05	NA	
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	1	ND	1				0.004	NA	
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	]	ND					0.004	NA	
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	1	ND					0.005	NA	
Ethanol	1	ND					0.5	NA	
Ethylbenzene	. 1	ND					0.005	NA	
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	1	ND					0.005	NA	
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)		ND					0.005	NA	
Naphthalene		ND					0.005	NA	
Toluene		ND					0.005	NA	
Xylenes		ND					0.005	NA	
·		Surr	ogate Rec	overie	s (%)		•		
%SS1:		86							
%SS2:		95							

extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

"When Ouality	nalytical, In Counts"	<u>c.</u>	1534 Willow Pa Web: www.mccampl Telephone: 8	ass Road, Pittsburg, CA bell.com E-mail: main@ 77-252-9262 Fax: 925	94565-1701 ⁷⁷⁷ @mccampbell.co -252-9269	om	
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates	Client Pro	oject ID: #629100	); Encinal	Date Sampled:	02/10/10-02	2/12/10	
5000 Hallis St. Suite A	Propertie	S		Date Received:	02/16/10		
5500 Homs St, Suite A	Client Co	ontact: Eric Syrs	tad	Date Extracted:	02/19/10		
Emeryville, CA 94608	Client P.C	).:		Date Analyzed:	02/19/10		
	Oxygen	ates and BTEX b	y GC/MS*				
Extraction Method: SW5030B	Anal	ytical Method: SW826	0B	-	Work Order:	1002396	
Lab ID	1002396-011B	1002396-018B	1002396-025B	1002396-032B			
Client ID	B-11 🧳	B-12 /	B-10	B-9 /	Reporting	Limit for	
Matrix	W	<b>W</b> }	W	W		. 1 .	
DF	1	1	1	5 -	S	W	
Compound	Concentration				ug/kg	μg/L	
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND	ND	ND	ND<2.5	NA	0.5	
Benzene	0.69	ND	ND	ND<2.5	NA	0.5	
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	ND	ND	ND	ND<10	NA	2.0	
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	ND	ND .	ND<2.5	NA	0.5	
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	NĎ	ND	ND	ND<2.5	NA	0.5	
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND	ND	ND	ND<2.5	NA	0.5	
Ethanol	ND	ND	ND	ND<250	NA	50	
Ethylbenzene	ND	ND	ND	ND<2.5	NA	0.5	
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND	ND	ND	ND<2.5	NA	0.5	
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	25	1.2	5.1	160	NA	0.5	
			ND	ND<2.5	NA	0.5	
Toluene	ND	ND	ILD I	112 2.5			
Toluene Xylenes	ND ND	ND ND	ND	ND<2.5	NA	0.5	
Toluene Xylenes	ND ND Surr	ND ND ogate Recoverie	ND 8 (%)	ND<2.5	NA	0.5	
Toluene Xylenes %SS1:	ND ND Surr 112	ND ND ogate Recoverie	ND ND 5 (%) 112	ND 2.5	NA	0.5	

b1) aqueous sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment

"When Ouality	<u>c.</u>	1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269						
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates	Client Pro	oject ID: #62	29100;	Encinal	Date Sampled:	02/10/10-02	/12/10	
	Propertie	S			Date Received:	: 02/16/10		
5900 Hollis St, Suite A	Client Co	ontact: Eric	Svrsta	d	Date Extracted:	. 02/19/10		
Emervville CA 94608	Client P (	<u></u>			Date Analyzed:	02/19/10		
					Date Analyzed.			
Extraction Method: SW5030B	Oxygen	ates and BTI	EX by W8260P	GC/MS*		Work Order	1002396	
Lab ID	1002396-034B							
Client ID	B-13C			·				
		The second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second secon						
Matrix	W							
DF	5					S	W	
Compound		(	Concen	tration		ug/kg	µg/L	
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND<2.5					NA	0.5	
Benzene	ND<2.5					NA	0.5	
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	92	· ·		-		NA	2.0	
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND<2.5					NA	0.5	
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND<2.5			<u></u>		NA	0.5	
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND<2.5				· · ·	NA	0.5	
Ethanol	ND<250					NA	50	
Ethylbenzene	ND<2.5					NA	0.5	
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND<2.5					NA	0.5	
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	92					NA	0.5	
Toluene	ND<2.5					NA	0.5	
Xylenes	ND<2.5					NA	0.5	
	Surr	ogate Recov	veries	(%)				
	118							
%SS1:	110							

1997

<u> </u>	CCampbell Analyti	<u>cal, Inc.</u>	1534 Willow F Web: www.mccamp Telephone: 8	Pass Road, Pittsl bell.com E-m 377-252-9262	burg, CA nail: main@ Fax: 925	94565-17( @mccampb -252-9269	)1 ell.com	
Conestoga-R	overs & Associates	Client Projec	ct ID: #629100; Encinal	Date Sam	pled:	02/09/10	0-12/11/10	
5000 II 11' G		Properties		Date Received: 02/16/10				
5900 Hollis Si	t, Suite A	Èlient Cont	act: Eric Syrstad	Date Extra	acted:	02/16/10	0	
Emeryville, C.	A 94608	Client P.O.:		Date Ana	lyzed	02/17/1	0-02/23/10	
	Та	tal Extractal	ble Petroleum Hydrocarbons*			· ·		
Extraction method	SW3510C/SW3550C	An	alytical methods: SW8015B			Work Orde	er: 1002396	
Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix	TPH-Diesel (C10-C23)		DF	% SS	Comments	
1002396-001A	MW-4-3	S	530		1	115	e8/e1	
1002396-002A	MW-4-5	S	1800		5	104	e1,e4	
1002396-003A	MW-4-8	S	50		5	113	e2,e4	
1002396-004A	B-13A-3.	S	6.1		1	110	e7,e2	
1002396-005A	B-13A-5	S	1.2		1	106	e2	
1002396-006A	B-13A-7	S	2.8		1	112	e2	
1002396-007A	B-11-3	S	2.1		1	115	e7,e2	
1002396-008A	B-11-5	s	2.9		1	112	e7,e2	
1002396-009A	B-11-8	s	ND		1	102		
1002396-010A	B-11-10	s	2.7		1	117	e7,e2	
1002396-011A	B-11	,	3700		1	102	e7,e8,b1	
1002396-012A	B-12-3	S	1.8		1	107	e2	
1002396-013A	B-12-5	S	ND		1	111		
1002396-014A	B-12-10	S	ND		1	112		
1002396-015A	B-12-15	S	ND		1	109		
Rep	orting Limit for DF =1;	W	50			μ	g/L	
ab	ove the reporting limit	s	1.0		1	mg	ı∕Kg	

* water samples are reported in µg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in µg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation:

b1) aqueous sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment

e2) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern

e4) gasoline range compounds are significant.

e7) oil range compounds are significant

e8) kerosene/kerosene range/jet fuel range; and/or e1) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant

e11) stoddard solvent/mineral spirit (?); and/or e8) kerosene/kerosene range/jet fuel range

DHS ELAP Certification 1644



Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

<u> </u>	cCampbell Analyti	<u>cal, Inc.</u>	1534 Willow F Web: www.mccamp Telephone: 8	Pass Road, Pittsb bell.com E-m 377-252-9262	ourg, CA ail: main( Fax: 925	94565-17 @mccampb -252-9269	01 ell.com
Conestoga-R	overs & Associates	Client Projec	et ID: #629100; Encinal	Date Sam	pled:	02/09/1	0-12/11/10
6000 H-111- 0	Culta A	Properties		Date Rece	eived:	02/16/1	0
5900 Hollis Si	, Suite A	Client Cont	act: Eric Syrstad	Date Extra	acted:	02/16/1	0
Emeryville, C.	A 94608	Client P.O.:		Date Anal	lyzed	02/17/1	0-02/23/10
	То	tal Extractab	ble Petroleum Hydrocarbons*				
Extraction method	SW3510C/SW3550C	An	alytical methods: SW8015B			Work Orde	r: 1002396
Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix	TPH-Diesel (C10-C23)		DF	% SS	Comments
1002396-016A	B-12-20	S	ND		1	114	
1002396-017A	B-12-24.5	S	ND		1	110	
1002396-018A	B-12	(⟨W _≫	ND		1	101	b1
1002396-019A	B-10-3	S	2.0		1	114	e2
1002396-020A	B-10-5	s	1.5		1	107	e2
1002396-021A	B-10-9.5	S	ND		1	112	
1002396-022A	B-10-15	S	ND		1	112	
1002396-023A	B-10-20	s	1.5		1	111	e2
1002396-024A	B-10-24.5	s	ND		1	112	
1002396-025A	B-10	W_≱	ND		1	102	b1
1002396-026A	В-9-3	· s	1.9	-	1	106	e7,e2
1002396-027A	B-9-5	s	ND		1	119	
1002396-028A	B-9-10	S	ND		1	109	
1002396-029A	B-9-15	s	ND		1	112	
1002396-030A	B-9-20	S	ND		- 1	113	
Rep	orting Limit for DF =1;	W	50			μ	g/L
ab	ove the reporting limit	S	1.0			mį	g/Kg

* water samples are reported in µg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in µg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation:

b1) aqueous sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment

e2) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern

e4) gasoline range compounds are significant.

e7) oil range compounds are significant

e8) kerosene/kerosene range/jet fuel range; and/or e1) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant e11) stoddard solvent/mineral spirit (?); and/or e8) kerosene/kerosene range/jet fuel range

<b>₩</b>	cCampbell Analyti	cal, Inc.	1534 Willow I Web: www.mccamp Telephone: 4	1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269						
Conestoga-Re	overs & Associates	Client Project	ID: #629100; Encinal	Date Sam	pled:	02/09/1	0-12/11/10			
5900 Hollis St	Suite A	Properties		Date Received: 02/16/10						
		Client Contac	et: Eric Syrstad	Date Extracted: 02/16/10						
Emeryville, CA	A 94608	Client P.O.:		Date Anal	lyzed	02/17/1	0-02/23/10			
	То	tal Extractable	e Petroleum Hydrocarbons*							
Extraction method	SW3510C/SW3550C	Analy	ytical methods: SW8015B			Work Orde	er: 1002396			
Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix	TPH-Diesel (C10-C23)		DF	% SS	Comments			
1002396-031A	B-9-24.5	S	ND		1	115				
1002396-032A	B-9	W A	ND		1	102	b1			
1002396-033A	B-13C-11.5	S	8.0		1	107	e4,e2			
1002396-034A	B-13C	w 1	3400		1	100	e11/e8,b1			
							1			
					-					
					1					
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		·							
Rep	orting Limit for DF =1;	W	50			μ,	g/L			
ab	neans not detected at or ove the reporting limit	S	1.0			m	g/Kg			

* water samples are reported in µg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in µg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation:

b1) aqueous sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment

e2) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern

e4) gasoline range compounds are significant.

e7) oil range compounds are significant

e8) kerosene/kerosene range/jet fuel range; and/or e1) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant

e11) stoddard solvent/mineral spirit (?); and/or e8) kerosene/kerosene range/jet fuel range

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg CA, 94565-1701 19 A. A. A. Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

1.1.1. 11101

A QA/QC Officer

"When Ouality Counts"

Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269

#### QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Bm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil	QC Matrix: Soil BatchID: 48716 WorkOrder 1002396								96 			
EPA Method SW8021B/8015Bm	Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1										: 1002396-0	10A
Analyte	Sample Spiked MS MS				MS-MSD	LCS	LCSD	LCS-LCSD	Acceptance Criteria (%)			
Analyte	mg/Kg	mg/Kg	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	MS / MSD	RPD	LCS/LCSD	RPD
TPH(btexf	ND	0.60	104	94	9.76	104	99.2	4.77	70 - 130	20	70 - 130	20
MTBE	ND	0.10	108	103	4.36	113	110	2.40	70 - 130	20	70 - 130	20
Benzene	ND	0.10	87.9	91.5	3.91	95	93.2	2.00	70 - 130	20	70 - 130	20
Toluene	ND	0.10	88.3	92	4.17	92.5	90.4	2.40	70 - 130	20	70 - 130	20
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.10	87.4	91.2	4.24	91.3	89.6	1.86	70 - 130	20	70 - 130	20
Xylenes	ND	0.30	86.8	90.8	4.41	92.4	90	2.66	70 - 130	20	70 - 130	20
%SS:	91	0.10	98	97	0.751	100	.96	4.69	70 - 130	20	70 - 130	20
All target compounds in the Method E NONE	3lank of this	extraction	batch we	re ND les	s than the	method R	L with th	e following	exceptions:		:	

			BATCH 48716 SU	IMMARY			•
Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed
1002396-001A	02/09/10 10:00 AM	02/16/10	02/18/10 11:43 PM	1002396-002A	02/09/10 10:13 AM	02/16/10	02/18/10 7:31 AM
1002396-003A	02/09/10 10:30 AM	02/16/10	02/19/10 1:12 AM	1002396-004A	02/10/10 11:07 AM	02/16/10	02/19/10 11:03 PM
1002396-005A	02/10/10 11:16 AM	02/16/10	02/19/10 6:37 AM	1002396-006A	02/10/10 11:43 AM	02/16/10	02/19/10 7;06 AM
1002396-007A	02/10/10 1:15 PM	02/16/10	02/19/10 7:36 AM	1002396-008A	02/10/10 1:24 PM	02/16/10	02/19/10 8:06 AM
1002396-009A	02/10/10 1:52 PM	02/16/10	02/19/10 6:27 AM	1002396-010A	02/10/10 2:00 PM	02/16/10	02/18/10 7:21 AM
1002396-012A	12/11/10 9:36 AM	02/16/10	02/19/10 6:56 AM	1002396-013A	12/11/10 9: <b>4</b> 5 AM	02/16/10	02/18/10 6:51 AM
1002396-014A	12/11/10 10:00 AM	02/16/10	02/19/10 3:53 PM	1002396-015A	12/11/10 10:22 AM	02/16/10	02/19/10 8:26 AM
1002396-016A	12/11/10 10:30 AM	02/16/10	02/18/10 6:15 AM		·		<u>.</u>

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = matrix interference and/or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

With Our State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State State Sta

web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269

#### QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Bm

1

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil	QC Matrix: Soil							BatchID: 48719 WorkOrder 1002396					
EPA Method SW8021B/8015Bm	Extrac	ction SW	5030B				Spiked Sample ID: 1002396-020A						
Analuta	Sample	Spiked	MS	MSD	MS-MSD	LCS	LCSD	LCS-LCSD	Acce	eptance	Criteria (%)		
Analyte	mg/Kg	mg/Kg	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	MS / MSD	RPD	LCS/LCSD	RPD	
TPH(btex ^f	ND	0.60	114	102	10.4	108	108	0	70 - 130	20	70 - 130	20	
MTBE	ND	0.10	112	112	0	- 111	113	2.24	70 - 130	20	70 - 130	20	
Benzene	ND	0.10	94.4	96.6	2.36	94.7	98	3.42	70 - 130	20	70 - 130	20	
Toluene	ND	0.10	95	96.8	1.84	94.5	97.6	3.21	70 - 130	20	70 - 130	20	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.10	93.4	95.3	1.97	93.2	95.8	2.70	70 - 130	20	70 - 130	20	
Xylenes	ND	0.30	94.7	96.4	1.83	94.5	96.3	1.92	70 - 130	20	70 - 130	- 20	
%\$ <u>\$</u> :	82	0.10	81	83	2.83	82	84	3.14	70 - 130	20	70 - 130	20	

			<u>BATCH 48719 SU</u>	MMARY			
Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed
1002396-017A	12/11/10 10:34 AM	02/16/10	02/18/10 7:51 AM	1002396-019A	02/11/10 12:22 PM	02/16/10	02/19/10 5:58 AM
1002396-020A	02/11/10 12:30 PM	02/16/10	02/18/10 6:47 AM	1002396-021A	02/11/10 1:22 PM	02/16/10	02/18/10 5:44 AM
1002396-022A	02/11/10 1:40 PM	02/16/10	02/19/10 7:56 AM	1002396-023A	02/11/10 1:50 PM	02/16/10	02/19/10 4:23 PM
1002396-024A	02/11/10 2:00 PM	02/16/10	02/20/10 2:29 AM	1002396-026A	02/11/10 3:55 PM	02/16/10	02/18/10 8:23 AM
1002396-027A	02/11/10 4:02 PM	02/16/10	02/19/10 5:08 PM	1002396-028A	02/11/10 4:24 PM	02/16/10	02/19/10 5:38 PM
1002396-029A	02/11/10 4:37 PM	02/16/10	02/19/10 7:26 AM	1002396-030A	02/11/10 4:42 PM	02/16/10	02/18/10 7:19 AM
1002396-031A	02/11/10 4:51 PM	02/16/10	02/18/10 7:50 AM	1002396-033A	02/12/10	02/16/10	02/19/10 11:36 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = matrix interference and/or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.





McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Passional Pitteburgs CAs 94565-1701a areas Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269

#### QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil		1. I	QC Matri	k: Soil			Batch	ID: 48685		WorkOrder 1002396			
EPA Method SW8260B	Extraction SW5030B							Spiked Sample ID: 1002368-001A					
Analyta	Sample	Spiked	MS	MSD	MS-MSD	LCS	LCSD	LCS-LCSD	Acc				
Analyte	mg/Kg	mg/Kg	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	MS / MSD	RPD	LCS/LCSD	RPD	
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND	0.050	73.8	80.5	8.68	74.6	75.3	1.02	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
Benzene	ND	0.050	92.9	100	7.56	95.4	97.1	1.80	70 - 130	-30	70 - 130	30	
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	ND	0.25	85	90.6	6.34	84.3	81.1	3.84	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	0.050	101	113	11.5	101	101	0	70 - 130	30	·70 - <u>1</u> 30	30	
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND	0.050	88.7	97.2	9.11	89.1	88.5	0.653	70 - 130	30	[°] 70 [°] - 130	30	
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND	0.050	86.1	93.7	8.49	87.1	87.9	0.957	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND	0.050	86	93.8	8.63	86.6	87.8	1.34	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND	0.050	81.7	88	7.44	82.1	81.8	0.390	70 - 130	. 30	70 - 130	30	
Toluene	ND	0.050	102	110	8.35	101	103	1.99	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
%SS1:	107	0.13	108	110	1.06	110	107	2.60	70 - 130	30	. 70 - 130	30	
%SS2:	106	0.13	107	108	0.754	107	107	0	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
All target compounds in the Method	Blank of this	extraction	batch we	ere ND les	ss than the	method I	RL with th	ne following	exceptions:				

NONE

#### BATCH 48685 SUMMARY

Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed
1002396-001A	02/09/10 10:00 AM	02/16/10	02/20/10 3:50 AM	1002396-002A	02/09/10 10:13 AM	02/16/10	02/18/10 4:24 PM
1002396-003A	02/09/10 10:30 AM	02/16/10	02/20/10 4:27 AM	1002396-004A	02/10/10 11:07 AM	02/16/10	02/18/10 3:48 PM
1002396-005A	02/10/10 11:16 AM	02/16/10	02/18/10 4:26 PM	1002396-006A	02/10/10 11:43 AM	02/16/10	02/18/10 5:05 PM
1002396-007A	02/10/10 1:15 PM	02/16/10	02/18/10 2:30 PM	1002396-008A	02/10/10 1:24 PM	02/16/10	02/18/10 3:09 PM
1002396-009A	02/10/10 1:52 PM	02/16/10	02/17/10 8:03 PM	1002396-010A	02/10/10 2:00 PM	02/16/10	02/17/10 5:45 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

↓ QA/QC Officer



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water		I	QC Matrix	x: Water			Batch	ID: 48715		WorkOrder 1002396			
EPA Method SW8260B	Extra	ction SW	5030B					ę	Spiked San	nple ID	: 1002391-0	10B	
Analyte	Sample	Spiked	MS	MSD	MS-MSD	LCS	LCSD	LCS-LCSD	Acce	eptance	Criteria (%)		
Analyte	μg/L	µg/L	% Re <b>c</b> .	% Rec.	% RPD	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	MS / MSD	RPD	LCS/LCSD	RPD	
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND	10	86.3	88.4	2.39	84.3	87.8	4.07	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
Benzene	ND	10	106	103	2.53	98	97.8	0.213	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	ND	50	84.2	82.8	1.68	77.7	98.4	23.5	70 - 130	-30	70 - 130	30	
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	. 10	104	106	1.91	83.8	91.3	8.56	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND	10	106	103	2.13	93	95.4	2.57	70 - 130	30 -	70 - 130	30	
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND	10	117	118	0.490	123	125	1.89	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND	10	96.1	96.4	0.313	101	105	4.15	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND	10	95.8	98	2.18	87.8	94.4	7.14	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	. 30	
Toluene	ND	10	100	99	1.27	87.9	87.9	0	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
%SS1:	109	25	106	108	1.90	114	116	1.79	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
%SS2:	113	25	113	113	0	100	101	0.642	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
All target compounds in the Method	Blank of this	extraction	batch we	ere ND les	s than the	method I	RL with th	e following	exceptions:				

NONE

#### BATCH 48715 SUMMARY

Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed
1002396-011B	02/10/10 2:30 PM	02/19/10	02/19/10 5:54 AM	1002396-018B	02/11/10 10:55 AM	02/19/10	02/19/10 6:37 AM
1002396-025B	02/11/10 2:30 PM	02/19/10	02/19/10 7:19 AM	1002396-032B	02/11/10 5:12 PM	02/19/10	02/19/10 1:52 PM
1002396-034B	02/12/10	02/19/10	.02/19/10 2:30 PM		and the second second		

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

K QA/QC Officer



WcCampbell Analytical, Inc. "When Ouality Counts" Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269

#### QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Bm

19

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water		(	QC Matrix	x: Water			BatchID: 48/1/ WorkOrde				order 10023	96
EPA Method SW8021B/8015Bm	Extrac	ction SW	5030B				Spiked Sample ID: 1002391-0					10A
Analyte	Sample	Spiked	MS	MSD	MS-MSD	LCS	LCSD	LCS-LCSD	Acce	eptance	Criteria (%)	
	µg/L	µg/L	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	MS / MSD	RPD	LCS/LCSD	RPD
TPH(btex ^f	ND	60	97.1	89.1	8.52	92.6	92.5	0.191	70 - 130	20	70 - 130	20
MTBE	ND	10	106	106	0	105	106	0.674	70 - 130	20	70 - 130	20
Benzene	ND	10	99.6	96.9	2.66	97	97.5	0.447	70 - 130	20	70 - 130	20
Toluene	ND	10	97.4	94.4	3.10	97.1	97.5	0.485	70 - 130	20	70 - 130	20
Ethylbenzene	ND	10	98.3	95	3.34	95.5	96.6	1.05	70 - 130	20	70 - 130	20
Xylenes	ND	30	101	97.7	2.90	98.5	99.6	1.10	70 - 130	20	70 - 130	20
%SS:	99	10	99	97	1.96	98	99	0.734	70 - 130	20	70 - 130	20
All target compounds in the Method E	Blank of this	extraction	batch we	ere ND les	ss than the	method R	L with th	e following	exceptions:		· · · ·	

			BATCH 48717 SL	JMMARY			
Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed
1002396-011A	02/10/10 2:30 PM	02/18/10	02/18/10 11:35 PM	1002396-018A	02/11/10 10:55 AM	02/17/10	02/17/10 6:04 PM
1002396-025A	02/11/10 2:30 PM	02/18/10	02/18/10 10:07 PM	1002396-032A	02/11/10 5:12 PM	02/17/10	02/17/10 8:32 PM
1002396-034A	02/12/10	02/18/10	02/18/10 9:37 PM				

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

 $\pounds$  TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = matrix interference and/or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content, or inconsistency in sample containers.





in بع المعادية المعادية المعادية المعادية المعادية المعادية المعادية المعادية المعادية المعادية المعادية المعاد Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

Satisfa 1 13

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil		I	QC Matri	k: Soil			Batch	ID: 48720	WorkOrder 100239				
EPA Method SW8260B	Extra	ction SW	5030B					5	Spiked San	nple ID	: 1002396-0	)30a	
Analyte	Sample	Spiked	MS	MSD	MS-MSD	LCS	LCSD	LCS-LCSD	Acc	eptance	Criteria (%)	)	
Analyte	mg/Kg	mg/Kg	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	% Rec.	% Re <b>c</b> .	% RPD	MS / MSD	RPD	LCS/LCSD	RPD	
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND	0.050	79.3	75.8	4.48	76.6	77.8	1.60	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
Benzene	ND	0.050	103	101	2.00	98	98.3	0.330	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	ND	0.25	91	83.9	8.07	78.2	80.6	3.00	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	0.050	103	100	2.87	81.2	81	0.293	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND	0.050	94.7	92.8	1.99	86.5	88.1	1.77	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND	0.050	92.5	90.4	2.27	95.5	96.7	1.26	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND	0.050	92.5	89.5	3.26	85.2	86.1	1.01	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND	0.050	81.5	78.6	3.25	83.2	84.5	1.56	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
Toluene	ND	0.050	107	106	1.23	90.1	89.2	1.01	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
%SS1:	105	0.13	123	124	0.430	101	102	1.14	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
%SS2:	108	0.13	112	112	0	101	100	1.10	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30	
All target compounds in the Method	Blank of this	extraction	batch we	re ND les	s than the	method F	L. RL with th	e following	exceptions:			<u></u>	

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the follow NONE

BATCH 48720 SUMMARY							
Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed
1002396-012A	12/11/10 9:36 AM	02/16/10	02/17/10 8:42 PM	1002396-013A	12/11/10 9:45 AM	02/16/10	02/17/10 9:20 PM
1002396-014A	12/11/10 10:00 AM	02/16/10	02/17/10 9:59 PM	1002396-015A	12/11/10 10:22 AM	02/16/10	02/17/10 10:38 PM
1002396-016A	12/11/10 10:30 AM	02/16/10	02/17/10 11:17 PM	1002396-017A	12/11/10 10:34 AM	02/16/10	02/17/10 11:55 PM
1002396-019A	02/11/10 12:22 PM	02/16/10	02/18/10 12:34 AM	1002396-020A	02/11/10 12:30 PM	02/16/10	02/18/10 1:12 AM
1002396-021A	02/11/10 1:22 PM	02/16/10	02/18/10 1:51 AM	1002396-022A	02/11/10 1:40 PM	02/16/10	02/18/10 2:30 AM
1002396-023A	02/11/10 1:50 PM	02/16/10	02/18/10 3:08 AM	1002396-024A	02/11/10 2:00 PM	02/16/10	02/18/10 3:47 AM
1002396-026A	02/11/10 3:55 PM	02/16/10	02/18/10 5:44 PM	1002396-027A	02/11/10 4:02 PM	02/16/10	02/18/10 8:22 PM
1002396-028A	02/11/10 4:24 PM	02/16/10	02/18/10 9:00 PM	1002396-029A	02/11/10 4:37 PM	02/16/10	02/18/10 10:28 PM
1002396-030A	02/11/10 4:42 PM	02/16/10	02/18/10 11:07 PM	1002396-031A	02/11/10 4:51 PM	02/16/10	02/18/10 11:45 PM
1002396-033A	02/12/10	02/16/10	02/19/10 12:24 AM		· · · · ·		

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

A QA/QC Officer



#### QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil		QC Matrix: Soil					BatchID: 48722		WorkOrder 1002396			
EPA Method SW8015B	Extraction SW3550C						Spiked Sample ID: 1002396-033A					133A
Analyte	Sample Spiked MS			MSD MS-MSD		LCS	LCSD	LCS-LCSD	Acceptance Criteria (%)			
Analyte	mg/Kg mg/Kg % Rec. % Rec. % RPD %				% Rec. % Rec. %	% RPD	MS / MSD	RPD	LCS/LCSD	RPD		
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23)	8.0	40	115	116	0.948	96	96.1	0.0942	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
%SS:	107	25	111	113	1.74	91	91	0	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
All target compounds in the Meth NONE	od Blank of this	extraction	batch we	re ND les	s than the	method R	L with th	e following	exceptions:			

затсн	48722 SUMMARY

Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed
1002396-023A	02/11/10 1:50 PM	02/16/10	02/18/10 7:47 AM	1002396-024A	02/11/10 2:00 PM	02/16/10	02/18/10 8:56 AM
1002396-026A	02/11/10 3:55 PM	02/16/10	02/19/10 10:30 PM	1002396-027A	02/11/10 4:02 PM	02/16/10	02/19/10 4:46 AM
1002396-028A	02/11/10 4:24 PM	02/16/10	02/18/10 8:56 AM	1002396-029A	02/11/10 4:37 PM	02/16/10	02/18/10 10:05 AM
1002396-030A	02/11/10 4:42 PM	02/16/10	02/19/10 5:54 AM	1002396-031A	02/11/10 4:51 PM	02/16/10	02/19/10 2:56 AM
1002396-033A	02/12/10	02/16/10	02/17/10 11:22 AM				

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

~ QA/QC Officer



TCCampbell Analytical, Inc. "When Ouality Counts" K. m. 2006 1234 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269 sed.

#### QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B

QC Matrix: Water BatchID: 48723 WorkOrder 1002396 W.O. Sample Matrix: Water **Extraction SW3510C** Spiked Sample ID: N/A EPA Method SW8015B LCS-LCSD Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD LCS LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%) Sample Analyte µg/L µg/L % Rec. % Rec. % RPD % Rec. % Rec. % RPD MS / MSD RPD LCS/LCSD RPD N/A 1000 104 105 0.975 N/A 70 - 130 30 TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) N/A N/A N/A N/A 30 97 Ň/Α N/A 70 - 130 %SS: N/A 625 N/A N/A N/A 98 1.14 All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions: NONE

#### BATCH 48723 SUMMARY

Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed
1002396-011A	02/10/10 2:30 PM	02/16/10	02/18/10 7:25 PM	1002396-018A	02/11/10 10:55 AM	02/16/10	02/18/10 12:37 PM
1002396-025A	02/11/10 2:30 PM	02/16/10	02/18/10 2:53 PM	1002396-032A	02/11/10 5:12 PM	02/16/10	02/18/10 1:45 PM
1002396-034A	02/12/10	02/16/10	02/18/10 9:12 AM			1. C	

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

**QA/QC** Officer



3/16/2010 Mr. Bryan Fong Conestoga-Rovers Associates (CRA) 5900 Hollis Street Suite A Emeryville CA 94608

Project Name: Encinal Project #: 629100 Workorder #: 1003010A

Dear Mr. Bryan Fong

The following report includes the data for the above referenced project for sample(s) received on 3/1/2010 at Air Toxics Ltd.

The data and associated QC analyzed by Modified TO-15 (5&20 ppbv) are compliant with the project requirements or laboratory criteria with the exception of the deviations noted in the attached case narrative.

Thank you for choosing Air Toxics Ltd. for your air analysis needs. Air Toxics Ltd. is committed to providing accurate data of the highest quality. Please feel free to contact the Project Manager: Kyle Vagadori at 916-985-1000 if you have any questions regarding the data in this report.

Regards,

Vgch

Kyle Vagadori Project Manager

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630 (916) 985-1000 .FAX (916) 985-1020 Hours 6:30 A.M to 5:30 PST

Page 1 of 14



#### WORK ORDER #: 1003010A

Work Order Summary

CLIENT:	Mr. Bryan Fong Conestoga-Rovers Associates (CRA) 5900 Hollis Street Suite A Emeryville, CA 94608	BILL TO:	Mr. Bryan Fong Conestoga-Rovers Associates (CRA) 5900 Hollis Street Suite A Emeryville, CA 94608
PHONE:	510-420-3369	<b>P.O.</b> #	40-4027618
FAX:	510-420-9170	PROJECT #	629100 Encinal
DATE RECEIVED: DATE COMPLETED:	03/01/2010 03/12/2010	CONTACT:	Kyle Vagadori

			<b>NECEH I</b>	1, 11 ALAT
FRACTION #	NAME	<u>TEST</u>	VAC./PRES.	PRESSURE
01A	SV-1	Modified TO-15 (5&20 ppbv)	3.4 "Hg	15 psi
02A	SV-2	Modified TO-15 (5&20 ppbv)	7.0 "Hg	15 psi
02AA	SV-2 Lab Duplicate	Modified TO-15 (5&20 ppbv)	7.0 "Hg	15 psi
03A	SV-3	Modified TO-15 (5&20 ppbv)	3.6 "Hg	15 psi
04A	SV-4	Modified TO-15 (5&20 ppbv)	4.0 "Hg	15 psi
05A	SV-2-D	Modified TO-15 (5&20 ppbv)	6.4 "Hg	15 psi
06A	Lab Blank	Modified TO-15 (5&20 ppbv)	NA	NA
07A	CCV	Modified TO-15 (5&20 ppbv)	NA	NA
08A	LCS	Modified TO-15 (5&20 ppbv)	NA	NA

CERTIFIED BY:

Sinda) d. Fruman

DATE: 03/12/10

DECENT

ETINA I

Laboratory Director

Certification numbers: CA NELAP - 02110CA, LA NELAP/LELAP- AI 30763, NY NELAP - 11291, UT NELAP - 9166389892, AZ Licensure AZ0719 Name of Accrediting Agency: NELAP/Florida Department of Health, Scope of Application: Clean Air Act, Accreditation number: E87680, Effective date: 07/01/09, Expiration date: 06/30/10

Air Toxics Ltd. certifies that the test results contained in this report meet all requirements of the NELAC standards

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Air Toxics Ltd.

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630 (916) 985-1000. (800) 985-5955. FAX (916) 985-1020



#### LABORATORY NARRATIVE Modified TO-15 Soil Gas Conestoga-Rovers Associates (CRA) Workorder# 1003010A

Five 1 Liter Summa Canister (100% Certified) samples were received on March 01, 2010. The laboratory performed analysis via modified EPA Method TO-15 using GC/MS in the full scan mode. The method involves concentrating up to 50 mLs of air. The concentrated aliquot is then flash vaporized and swept through a water management system to remove water vapor. Following dehumidification, the sample passes directly into the GC/MS for analysis.

This workorder was independently validated prior to submittal using 'USEPA National Functional Guidelines' as generally applied to the analysis of volatile organic compounds in air. A rules-based, logic driven, independent validation engine was employed to assess completeness, evaluate pass/fail of relevant project quality control requirements and verification of all quantified amounts.

Requirement	TO-15	ATL Modifications
Daily CCV	+- 30% Difference	<pre><!--= 30% Difference with two allowed out up to </=40%.; flag and narrate outliers</pre--></pre>
Sample collection media	Summa canister	ATL recommends use of summa canisters to insure data defensibility, but will report results from Tedlar bags at client request
Method Detection Limit	Follow 40CFR Pt.136 App. B	The MDL met all relevant requirements in Method TO-15 (statistical MDL less than the LOQ). The concentration of the spiked replicate may have exceeded 10X the calculated MDL in some cases

Method modifications taken to run these samples are summarized in the table below. Specific project requirements may over-ride the ATL modifications.

#### **Receiving Notes**

There were no receiving discrepancies.

#### Analytical Notes

Dilution was performed on samples SV-1, SV-2, SV-3, SV-4 and SV-2-D due to the presence of high level non-target species.

The recovery of surrogate 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 in samples SV-1, SV-2, SV-3, SV-4 and SV-2-D was outside control limits due to high level hydrocarbon matrix interference. Data is reported as qualified.

#### **Definition of Data Qualifying Flags**

Eight qualifiers may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates as follows:

B - Compound present in laboratory blank greater than reporting limit (background subtraction no performed).

J - Estimated value.



E - Exceeds instrument calibration range.

S - Saturated peak.

Q - Exceeds quality control limits.

U - Compound analyzed for but not detected above the reporting limit.

UJ- Non-detected compound associated with low bias in the CCV

N - The identification is based on presumptive evidence.

File extensions may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates as follows:

a-File was requantified

b-File was quantified by a second column and detector

r1-File was requantified for the purpose of reissue



## Summary of Detected Compounds MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS

Client Sample ID: SV-1

nit Amount
3) (ug/m3)
18000
· · ·
nit Amount 3) (ug/m3)
160000
nit Amount 3) (ug/m3)
180000
nit Amount 3) (ug/m3)
) 52000
mit Amount 3) (ug/m3)
) 120000
0 5400
mit Amount
) <u>160000</u>


### Client Sample ID: SV-1 Lab ID#: 1003010A-01A MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS

File Name: Dil. Factor:	w030216 Date 114 Date		of Collection: 2/25/10 11:30:00 AM of Analysis: 3/2/10 01:40 PM	
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Benzene	570	5800	1800	18000
Toluene	570	Not Detected	2100	Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene	570	Not Detected	2500	Not Detected
m,p-Xylene	570	Not Detected	2500	Not Detected
o-Xylene	570	Not Detected	2500	Not Detected
Methyl tert-butyl ether	570	Not Detected	2000	Not Detected
Naphthalene	2300	Not Detected UJ	12000	Not Detected UJ

UJ = Non-detected compound associated with low bias in the CCV

Q = Exceeds Quality Control limits of 70% to 130%, due to matrix effects.

Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	145 Q	70-130
Toluene-d8	98	70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene	111	70-130



### Client Sample ID: SV-2 Lab ID#: 1003010A-02A MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	w030217 132	Date of Collection: 2/25/10 1:05:00 PM Date of Analysis: 3/2/10 02:11 PM		
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Benzene	660	52000	2100	160000
Toluene	660	Not Detected	2500	Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene	660	Not Detected	2900	Not Detected
m,p-Xylene	660	Not Detected	2900	Not Detected
o-Xylene	660	Not Detected	2900	Not Detected
Methyl tert-butyl ether	660	Not Detected	2400	Not Detected
Naphthalene	2600	Not Detected UJ	14000	Not Detected UJ

UJ = Non-detected compound associated with low bias in the CCV

Q = Exceeds Quality Control limits of 70% to 130%, due to matrix effects.

		Method Limits	
Surrogates	%Recovery		
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	136 Q	70-130	
Toluene-d8	97	70-130	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	115	70-130	



## Client Sample ID: SV-2 Lab Duplicate Lab ID#: 1003010A-02AA MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS

File Name: Dil. Factor:	w030230 132	Date of Collection: 2/25/10 1:05:00 PM Date of Analysis: 3/2/10 11:02 PM		
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Benzene	660	57000	2100	180000
Toluene	660	Not Detected	2500	Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene	660	Not Detected	2900	Not Detected
m,p-Xylene	660	Not Detected	2900	Not Detected
o-Xylene	660	Not Detected	2900	Not Detected
Methyl tert-butyl ether	660	Not Detected	2400	Not Detected
Naphthalene	2600	Not Detected UJ	14000	Not Detected UJ

UJ = Non-detected compound associated with low bias in the CCV

Q = Exceeds Quality Control limits of 70% to 130%, due to matrix effects.

Sumaratas	0/ D	Method
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	139 Q	70-130
Toluene-d8	100	70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene	119	70-130



### Client Sample ID: SV-3 Lab ID#: 1003010A-03A MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	w030218 115	8         Date of Collection: 2/25/10 10:25:           5         Date of Analysis: 3/2/10 02:33 PM		
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Benzene	580	16000	1800	52000
Toluene	580	Not Detected	2200	Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene	580	Not Detected	2500	Not Detected
m,p-Xylene	580	Not Detected	2500	Not Detected
o-Xylene	580	Not Detected	2500	Not Detected
Methyl tert-butyl ether	580	Not Detected	2100	Not Detected
Naphthalene	2300	Not Detected UJ	12000	Not Detected UJ

UJ = Non-detected compound associated with low bias in the CCV

Q = Exceeds Quality Control limits of 70% to 130%, due to matrix effects.

		Method Limits	
Surrogates	%Recovery		
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	160 Q	70-130	
Toluene-d8	98	70-130	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	112	70-130	



### Client Sample ID: SV-4 Lab ID#: 1003010A-04A MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	w030220 233	Date of Collection: 2/25/10 12:20:00 PM Date of Analysis: 3/2/10 04:09 PM		
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Benzene	1200	38000	3700	120000
Toluene	1200	Not Detected	4400	Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene	1200	Not Detected	5000	Not Detected
m,p-Xylene	1200	Not Detected	5000	Not Detected
o-Xylene	1200	Not Detected	5000	Not Detected
Methyl tert-butyl ether	1200	1500	4200	5400
Naphthalene	4700	Not Detected UJ	24000	Not Detected UJ

UJ = Non-detected compound associated with low bias in the CCV

Q = Exceeds Quality Control limits of 70% to 130%, due to matrix effects.

Surrogates	%Recovery		Method Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	133 Q		70-130
Toluene-d8	99		70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene	109	i.	70-130



## Client Sample ID: SV-2-D Lab ID#: 1003010A-05A MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS

٦

....

File Name: Dil. Factor:	w030221 128	Date of Collection: 2/25/10 1:05:00 PM Date of Analysis: 3/2/10 04:36 PM		
Compound	Rot. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Benzene	640	52000	2000	160000
Toluene	640	Not Detected	2400	Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene	640	Not Detected	2800	Not Detected
m,p-Xylene	640	Not Detected	2800	Not Detected
o-Xylene	640	Not Detected	2800	Not Detected
Methyl tert-butyl ether	640	Not Detected	2300	Not Detected
Naphthalene	2600	Not Detected UJ	13000	Not Detected UJ

UJ = Non-detected compound associated with low bias in the CCV

Q = Exceeds Quality Control limits of 70% to 130%, due to matrix effects.

Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	134 Q	70-130
Toluene-d8	97	70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene	116	70-130



# Client Sample ID: Lab Blank Lab ID#: 1003010A-06A MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	w030206 1.00	Date of Collection: NA Date of Analysis: 3/2/10 08:51 AM		
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Benzene	5.0	Not Detected	16	Not Detected
Toluene	5.0	Not Detected	19	Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene	5.0	Not Detected	22	Not Detected
m,p-Xylene	5.0	Not Detected	22	Not Detected
o-Xylene	5.0	Not Detected	22	Not Detected
Methyl tert-butyl ether	5.0	Not Detected	18	Not Detected
Naphthalene	20	Not Detected UJ	100	Not Detected UJ

UJ = Non-detected compound associated with low bias in the CCV

		Method
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	100	70-130
Toluene-d8	98	70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene	109	70-130



## Client Sample ID: CCV Lab ID#: 1003010A-07A MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS

File Name: Dil. Factor:	w030203 1.00	Date of Collection: NA Date of Analysis: 3/2/10 07:34 AM		
Compound		%Recovery		
Benzene		95		
Toluene		96		
Ethyl Benzene		90		
m.p-Xvlene		94		
o-Xvlene		92		
Methyl tert-butyl ether	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	92		
Naphthalene		64 Q		

Q = Exceeds Quality Control limits.

		Method
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	103	70-130
Toluene-d8	102	70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene	117	70-130



# Client Sample ID: LCS Lab ID#: 1003010A-08A MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS

File Name: Dil. Factor:	w030204 1.00	Date of Collection: NA Date of Analysis: 3/2/10 07:57 AM		
Compound		%Recovery		
Benzene		84		
Toluene		81		
Ethyl Benzene		87		
m,p-Xylene		88		
o-Xylene		85		
Methyl tert-butyl ether	<u> </u>	81		
Naphthalene		83		

Surrogates	%Recovery	Method Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	103	70-130
Toluene-d8	101	70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene	117	70-130



#### Sample Transportation Notice

Relinquishing signature on this document indicates that sample is being shipped in compliance with 180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B all applicable local. State, Federal, national, and international laws, regulations and ordinances of any kind. Air Toxics Limited assumes no lightlify with respect to the collection, handling or shloping of these samples. Relinquishing signature also indicates agreement to hold harmless, defend, and Indernnity Air Toxins I imited against any claim, demand, or action, of any kind, related to the collection, bandling, or shipping of samples, D.O.T. Hotline (800) 467-4922

# FOLSOM, CA 95630-4719 (916) 985-1000 FAX (916) 985-1020

Page 1 of 1

Project Ma	nager <u>Eric Syst</u> A			Proje	at Info:		Turn An Time	ound e:	Let Use Pressi	Only Irized by:	
Collected b	Y: (Print and Sign) <u>CALV IN</u>	HEE 10		P.O. #	40-402	76 8	Nor	nal	Date:	·	
Company	CNT Ma Halles City	Estall <u>CSYFERCE</u> Francille State ()	- 710 74	George Project	+ <u>Gzaloc</u>	>	🗖 Rust	ר ן	Pressi	urization (	Bast,
Phone 5/	0-420 -3358	Fax _ 51 p - 420-	9[70	Project	t Name_ <u>E_</u>	ICI NAL	SCOC			Ņ₂ He	3
				Date	Time	<u> </u>		Canist	er Pres	sure/Vac	uum
Lab I.D.	Field Sample I.D. (I	ocation)	Can #	of Collection	of Collection	Analyses Reques	ited i	nitial	Final :	Receipt	Final (PP)
OIA	SV-1	qz	1906	2/25/10	11:30	TO-15 TPH	-	30	-3		· .
029	SV-2	3	FG17	2125/10	13:05	BTEX. MTSE	4 -	30	-6.5		
020	s V-3	35	636	2/25/10	10125	Nacthalere		-30	-4		
CAA	51/-4-	<u>ا</u> ا	456	215/10	12:20	ASTMED, C	o,  -	30	-4.5	· · ·	
05A	SV-2-D	; 3.	363 Z	2/25/10	13:05	CH, Heliva		30	-6		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·									· ·
· · · · ·		•									
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		1							·	· ·
Relinquish	ed by: (signature) Date/Time	2/ZG// Received	by: (signat.	Iren Date/lin	19 2 Azn	3/10 Notes:					
Relinquish	HEE	- 4:00 - IN	by (signat			please please	ic ⁽ -*	lude	EDI	- -	
rteiniquisii	eu b), (agnaine) - Daici finie		. ey. (o.g. ee.	, c) - Cratos III							
Relinquish	ed by: (signature) Date/Time	Received	by: (signat.	ure) Date/Tin	ne —						
								_h:		<b></b>	
Lab	Shipper Name	Air Bill #	Te	mp (°C)		L Gustody Se		5X \ \	vvork •	יימפוי <del>יו</del> <u>111</u> 4	<b>,</b>
Use i Only :=	fed to 1		A	VA-Lt	-000	Yes No		<u>₽</u>   <u>}</u>	191		
··· ,											



3/16/2010

Mr. Bryan Fong Conestoga-Rovers Associates (CRA) 5900 Hollis Street Suite A Emeryville CA 94608

Project Name: Encinal Project #: 629100 Workorder #: 1003010C

Dear Mr. Bryan Fong

The following report includes the data for the above referenced project for sample(s) received on 3/1/2010 at Air Toxics Ltd.

The data and associated QC analyzed by Modified ASTM D-1946 are compliant with the project requirements or laboratory criteria with the exception of the deviations noted in the attached case narrative.

Thank you for choosing Air Toxics Ltd. for your air analysis needs. Air Toxics Ltd. is committed to providing accurate data of the highest quality. Please feel free to contact the Project Manager: Kyle Vagadori at 916-985-1000 if you have any questions regarding the data in this report.

Regards,

Vgch

Kyle Vagadori Project Manager

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630 (916) 985-1000 .FAX (916) 985-1020 Hours 6:30 A.M to 5:30 PST

Page 1 of 14



#### WORK ORDER #: 1003010C

Work Order Summary

CLIENT:	Mr. Bryan Fong Conestoga-Rovers Associates (CRA) 5900 Hollis Street Suite A Emeryville, CA 94608	BILL TO:	Mr. Bryan Fong Conestoga-Rovers Associates (CRA) 5900 Hollis Street Suite A Emeryville, CA 94608
PHONE:	510-420-3369	<b>P.O.</b> #	40-4027618
FAX:	510-420-9170	PROJECT #	629100 Encinal
DATE RECEIVED:	03/01/2010	CONTACT:	Kyle Vagadori
DATE COMPLETED:	03/12/2010		

			RECEIPT	FINAL
FRACTION #	NAME	<u>TEST</u>	VAC./PRES.	PRESSURE
01A	SV-1	Modified ASTM D-1946	3.4 "Hg	15 psi
02A	SV-2	Modified ASTM D-1946	7.0 "Hg	15 psi
03A	SV-3	Modified ASTM D-1946	3.6 "Hg	15 psi
04A	SV-4	Modified ASTM D-1946	4.0 "Hg	15 psi
05A	SV-2-D	Modified ASTM D-1946	6.4 "Hg	15 psi
06A	Lab Blank	Modified ASTM D-1946	NA	NA
06B	Lab Blank	Modified ASTM D-1946	NA	NA
07A	LCS	Modified ASTM D-1946	NA	NA
•				

Sinola) d. Fruma CERTIFIED BY:

DATE: 03/12/10

Laboratory Director

Certification numbers: CA NELAP - 02110CA, LA NELAP/LELAP- AI 30763, NY NELAP - 11291, UT NELAP - 9166389892, AZ Licensure AZ0719 Name of Accrediting Agency: NELAP/Florida Department of Health, Scope of Application: Clean Air Act, Accreditation number: E87680, Effective date: 07/01/09, Expiration date: 06/30/10

Air Toxics Ltd. certifies that the test results contained in this report meet all requirements of the NELAC standards

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Air Toxics Ltd.

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630 (916) 985-1000. (800) 985-5955. FAX (916) 985-1020

Page 2 of 14



#### LABORATORY NARRATIVE Modified ASTM D-1946 Conestoga-Rovers Associates (CRA) Workorder# 1003010C

Five 1 Liter Summa Canister (100% Certified) samples were received on March 01, 2010. The laboratory performed analysis via Modified ASTM Method D-1946 for Methane and fixed gases in air using GC/FID or GC/TCD. The method involves direct injection of 1.0 mL of sample.

On the analytical column employed for this analysis, Oxygen coelutes with Argon. The corresponding peak is quantitated as Oxygen.

Method modifications taken to run these samples are summarized in the table below. Specific project requirements may over-ride the ATL modifications.

Requirement	ASTM D-1946	ATL Modifications
Calibration	A single point calibration is performed using a reference standard closely matching the composition of the unknown.	A 3-point calibration curve is performed. Quantitation is based on a daily calibration standard which may or may not resemble the composition of the associated samples.
Reference Standard	The composition of any reference standard must be known to within 0.01 mol % for any component.	The standards used by ATL are blended to a >/= 95% accuracy.
Sample Injection Volume	Components whose concentrations are in excess of 5 % should not be analyzed by using sample volumes greater than 0.5 mL.	The sample container is connected directly to a fixed volume sample loop of 1.0 mL on the GC. Linear range is defined by the calibration curve. Bags are loaded by vacuum.
Normalization	Normalize the mole percent values by multiplying each value by 100 and dividing by the sum of the original values. The sum of the original values should not differ from 100% by more than 1.0%.	Results are not normalized. The sum of the reported values can differ from 100% by as much as 15%, either due to analytical variability or an unusual sample matrix.
Precision	Precision requirements established at each concentration level.	Duplicates should agree within 25% RPD for detections > 5 X's the RL.



#### **Receiving Notes**

There were no receiving discrepancies.

#### Analytical Notes

There were no analytical discrepancies.

#### **Definition of Data Qualifying Flags**

Seven qualifiers may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicate as follows:

B - Compound present in laboratory blank greater than reporting limit.

J - Estimated value.

E - Exceeds instrument calibration range.

S - Saturated peak.

Q - Exceeds quality control limits.

U - Compound analyzed for but not detected above the detection limit.

M - Reported value may be biased due to apparent matrix interferences. File extensions may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates as follows:

a-File was requantified

b-File was quantified by a second column and detector

r1-File was requantified for the purpose of reissue



# Summary of Detected Compounds NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

Client Sample ID: SV-1

 Compound
 Rpt. Limit
 Amount

 Oxygen
 0.23
 1.4

 Methane
 0.00023
 35

 Carbon Dioxide
 0.023
 8.5

#### Client Sample ID: SV-2

#### Lab ID#: 1003010C-02A

Compound	Rpt. Limit (%)	Amount (%)	
Oxygen	0.26	1.2	
Methane	0.00026	13	
Carbon Dioxide	0.026	9.0	

#### Client Sample ID: SV-3

#### Lab ID#: 1003010C-03A

	Rpt. Limit	Amount
Compound	(%)	(%)
Oxygen	0.23	1.2
Methane	0.00023	18
Carbon Dioxide	0.023	5.8

#### **Client Sample ID: SV-4**

#### Lab ID#: 1003010C-04A

	Rpt. Limit	Amount	
Compound	(%)	(%)	
Oxygen	0.23	1.2	
Methane	0.00023	5.2	
Carbon Dioxide	0.023	9.5	

#### Client Sample ID: SV-2-D

#### Lab ID#: 1003010C-05A

	Rpt. Limit	Amount
Compound	(%)	(%)
Oxygen	0.26	1.1
Methane	0.00026	13



# Summary of Detected Compounds NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

Client Sample ID: SV-2-D

Lab ID#: 1003010C-05A Carbon Dioxide

0.026

8.9



# Client Sample ID: SV-1 Lab ID#: 1003010C-01A

### NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

File Name: Dil. Factor:	9030204 2.28	Date of Collec Date of Analy	Date of Collection: 2/25/10 11:30:00 AM Date of Analysis: 3/2/10 08:41 AM		
Compound	·	Rpt. Limit (%)	Amount (%)		
Oxygen		0.23	1.4		
Methane		0.00023	35		
Carbon Dioxide		0.023	8.5		
Helium		0.11	Not Detected		



## Client Sample ID: SV-2 Lab ID#: 1003010C-02A

i i

### NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

File Name: Dil. Factor:	9030205 2.64	Date of Colle Date of Analy	ction: 2/25/10 1:05:00 PM sis: 3/2/10 09:14 AM
Compound		Rpt. Limit (%)	Amount (%)
Oxygen		0.26	1.2
Methane		0.00026	13
Carbon Dioxide		0.026	9.0
Helium		0.13	Not Detected



# Client Sample ID: SV-3 Lab ID#: 1003010C-03A

## NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	9030206 	Date of Collec Date of Analy	ction: 2/25/10 10:25:00 AM sis: 3/2/10 09:37 AM
Compound		Rpt. Limit (%)	Amount (%)
Oxygen		0.23	1.2
Methane		0.00023	18
Carbon Dioxide		0.023	5.8
Helium		0.12	Not Detected



# Client Sample ID: SV-4 Lab ID#: 1003010C-04A

#### NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

File Name: Dil. Factor:	9030207 2.33	Date of Collec Date of Analys	ction: 2/25/10 12:20:00 PM sis: 3/2/10 10:11 AM
Compound		Rpt. Limit (%)	Amount (%)
Oxygen		0.23	1.2
Methane		0.00023	5.2
Carbon Dioxide		0.023	9.5
Helium	2	0.12	Not Detected



### Client Sample ID: SV-2-D Lab ID#: 1003010C-05A

#### NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

File Name: Dil. Factor:	9030208 2.57	Date of Collec Date of Analys	tion: 2/25/10 1:05:00 PM sis: 3/2/10 10:52 AM
Compound		Rpt. Limit (%)	Amount (%)
Oxygen		0.26	1.1
Methane		0.00026	13
Carbon Dioxide		0.026	8.9
Helium		0.13	Not Detected



## Client Sample ID: Lab Blank Lab ID#: 1003010C-06A

#### NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

File Name: Dil. Factor:	9030203 1.00	Date of Collec Date of Analy	ction: NA sis:  3/2/10 08:07 AM
Compound		Rpt. Limit (%)	Amount (%)
Oxýgen		0.10	Not Detected
Methane		0.00010	Not Detected
Carbon Dioxide		0.010	Not Detected



# Client Sample ID: Lab Blank Lab ID#: 1003010C-06B

#### NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	9030203b 1.00	Date of Collec Date of Analy	tion: NA sis: 3/2/10 08:07 AM
Compound		Rpt. Limit (%)	Amount (%)
Helium		0.050	Not Detected



### Client Sample ID: LCS Lab ID#: 1003010C-07A

# NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

File Name: Dil. Factor:	9030221 1.00	Date of Collection: NA Date of Analysis: 3/2/10 09:02 PM
Compound	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	%Recovery
Oxygen Methane Carbon Dioxide Helium		99 101 100 101



#### Sample Transportation Notice

Relinquishing signature on this document indicates that sample is being shipped in compliance with 180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B all applicable local. State, Federal, national, and international laws. regulations and ordinances of any kind. Air Toxics Limited assumes no liability with respect to the collection, handling or shipping of these samples. Relinquishing signature also indicates agreement to hold hamless, defend, and indemnity Air Toxins I imited against any claim, demand, or action, of any kind, related to the collection, handling, or shipping or samples, D.O.T. Hotline (800) 467-4922

# FOLSOM, CA 95630-4719 (916) 985-1000 FAX (916) 985-1020

Page 1 of 1

Project Ma	nager <u>Eric Syst</u> A	<u>A</u>			Projec	at Info:		Turn J Ti	Around me:	Let Use Press	Only irized by:	:
Collected b	Y: (Print and Sign) <u>CALV IN</u>	HEE		<u> </u>	- P.O. #_	40-402	.76 8	<u></u> Мм	ormali	Date:	·	· · · · · · · ·
Company	CNAT CANA	Email <u>CSYStedi</u> F	CA TIN TH	Hent	Project	# <u>Gzqloc</u>	>	🗖 Ri	.sh	Pressi	urization (	Bas:
Phone 51	0-420 -3358	Fax 510-420	- 9170	<u>,</u>	Project	Name <u>E</u> N	CINAL		ecify		N ₂ H	9
					ate.	Time		·	Canis	ter Pres	sure/Vac	iuum
Lab I.D.	Field Sample I.D. (I	Location)	Can #	of Co	llection	of Collection	Analyses Reques	ited	Initial	Final	Receipt	Final (PP)
OIA	SV-1		94906	2/2	5/16	11:30	TO-15 TPH		-30	-3		
029	SV-2		34617	217	5/10	13:05	BTEX, MIBE	ę.	30	-6.5		
07A	s V-3		35636	2/2	5110	10:25	Naothalere	, 	-30	-4	 	
CHA	<u>sv-4-</u>		145%	210	5/10	12:20	ASTM: 02 C	0,	-30	-4.5		
054	SV-2-D		3363 Z	2/2	5/10	15:05	CHy Helina	<b>1</b>	30	-6	· · · · ·	
			· · ·	· · ·			۹. J		:			· · ·
:		•								 		
		·										•••
••••	,						· 			 	· · ·	
		•							· · · ·			
Relinguish روسا Relinguish	ed by: (signature) Date/Time .	2/20/10 Receiv - 4:00 - A	ved by: (signa MLCA ved by: (signa	ture)	Date/Iin Date/Iin Date/Iin	ie <u>En Ar</u> lie	3/1/10 900 pleas	ic f	-+lude	EDI	5	
Heinguisn	eo oy: (aignature) - Date/ IIme	necen	veo oy: (Siĝns	iuliej ∖	Date HR	12						
Lab Use Only	Shipper Name FPd_E4_I		<u>,</u> , т	emp (* NA	C)		Custody Se Xes No	als lot		Work	Order # 101-9	



3/22/2010 Mr. Bryan Fong Conestoga-Rovers Associates (CRA) 5900 Hollis Street Suite A Emeryville CA 94608

Project Name: Encinal Project #: 629100 Workorder #: 1003010BR1

Dear Mr. Bryan Fong

The following report includes the data for the above referenced project for sample(s) received on 3/1/2010 at Air Toxics Ltd.

The data and associated QC analyzed by Modified TO-3 are compliant with the project requirements or laboratory criteria with the exception of the deviations noted in the attached case narrative.

18

Thank you for choosing Air Toxics Ltd. for your air analysis needs. Air Toxics Ltd. is committed to providing accurate data of the highest quality. Please feel free to contact the Project Manager: Kyle Vagadori at 916-985-1000 if you have any questions regarding the data in this report.

Regards,

Vgch

Kyle Vagadori Project Manager

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630 (916) 985-1000 .FAX (916) 985-1020 Hours 6:30 A.M to 5:30 PST

Page 1 of 13



### WORK ORDER #: 1003010BR1

Work Order Summary

CLIENT:	Mr. Bryan Fong Conestoga-Rovers Associates (CRA) 5900 Hollis Street Suite A Emeryville, CA 94608	BILL TO:	Mr. Bryan Fong Conestoga-Rovers Associates (CRA) 5900 Hollis Street Suite A Emeryville, CA 94608	
PHONE:	510-420-3369	<b>P.O.</b> #	40-4027618	
FAX:	510-420-9170	PROJECT #	629100 Encinal	
DATE RECEIVED: DATE COMPLETED:	03/01/2010 03/12/2010	CONTACT:	Kyle Vagadori	
DATE COM LETED: DATE REISSUED:	03/22/2010			
		THE	RECEIPT F	INAL

FRACTION #	NAME	TEST	VAC./PRES.	PRESSURE
01A	SV-1	Modified TO-3	3.4 "Hg	15 psi
01AA	SV-1 Lab Duplicate	Modified TO-3	3.4 "Hg	15 psi
02A	SV-2	Modified TO-3	7.0 "Hg	15 psi
03A	SV-3	Modified TO-3	3.6 "Hg	15 psi
04A	SV-4	Modified TO-3	4.0 "Hg	15 psi
05A	SV-2-D	Modified TO-3	6.4 "Hg	15 psi
06A	Lab Blank	Modified TO-3	NA	NA
07A	LCS	Modified TO-3	NA	NA

linda d. Fruma

DATE: 03/22/10

Laboratory Director

CERTIFIED BY:

Certification numbers: CA NELAP - 02110CA, LA NELAP/LELAP- AI 30763, NY NELAP - 11291, UT NELAP - 9166389892, AZ Licensure AZ0719 Name of Accrediting Agency: NELAP/Florida Department of Health, Scope of Application: Clean Air Act, Accreditation number: E87680, Effective date: 07/01/09, Expiration date: 06/30/10

Air Toxics Ltd. certifies that the test results contained in this report meet all requirements of the NELAC standards

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Air Toxics Ltd.

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630 (916) 985-1000. (800) 985-5955. FAX (916) 985-1020

Page 2 of 13

· 内、推动的人。在15

1 . mar 16 . 19 .

- 8 MACH (1993)



199

#### LABORATORY NARRATIVE Modified TO-3 Conestoga-Rovers Associates (CRA) Workorder# 1003010BR1

Five 1 Liter Summa Canister (100% Certified) samples were received on March 01, 2010. The laboratory performed analysis for volatile organic compounds in air via modified EPA Method TO-3 using gas chromatography with flame ionization detection. The method involves concentrating up to 200 mL of sample. The concentrated aliquot is then dry purged to remove water vapor prior to entering the chromatographic system. The TPH (Gasoline Range) results are calculated using the response factor of Gasoline. A molecular weight of 100 is used to convert the TPH (Gasoline Range) ppmv result to ug/L.

Method modifications taken to run these samples are summarized in the table below. Specific project requirements may over-ride the ATL modifications.

Requirement	ТО-3	ATL Modifications
Daily Calibration Standard Frequency	Prior to sample analysis and every 4 - 6 hrs	Prior to sample analysis and after the analytical batch = 20 samples</td
Initial Calibration Calculation	4-point calibration using a linear regression model	5-point calibration using average Response Factor
Initial Calibration Frequency	Weekly	When daily calibration standard recovery is outside 75 - 125 %, or upon significant changes to procedure or instrumentation
Moisture Control	Nafion system	Sorbent system
Minimum Detection Limit (MDL)	Calculated using the equation $DL = A+3.3S$ , where A is intercept of calibration line and S is the standard deviation of at least 3 reps of low level standard	40 CFR Pt. 136 App. B
Preparation of Standards	Levels achieved through dilution of gas mixture	Levels achieved through loading various volumes of the gas mixture

#### **Receiving Notes**

There were no receiving discrepancies.

#### Analytical Notes

The recovery of surrogate Fluorobenzene in samples SV-2, SV-4 and SV-2-D was outside control limits due to high level hydrocarbon matrix interference. Data is reported as qualified.

THE WORKORDER WAS REISSUED ON MARCH 22, 2010 TO REPORT RESULTS IN UG/M3.



#### **Definition of Data Qualifying Flags**

Seven qualifiers may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicate as follows:

Concerna and per

the set of a

- B Compound present in laboratory blank greater than reporting limit.
- J Estimated value.
- E Exceeds instrument calibration range.

S - Saturated peak.

- Q Exceeds quality control limits.
- U Compound analyzed for but not detected above the detection limit.
- M Reported value may be biased due to apparent matrix interferences.

File extensions may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates as follows:

a-File was requantified

b-File was quantified by a second column and detector

r1-File was requantified for the purpose of reissue



# Summary of Detected Compounds MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/FID

#### Client Sample ID: SV-1

Lab ID#: 1003010BR1-01A	·	A	Det Limit	A
Compound	(ppmv)	Amount (ppmv)	(ug/m3)	(ug/m3)
TPH (Gasoline Range)	11	8900	47000	36000000
Client Sample ID: SV-1 Lab Duplicate				
Lab ID#: 1003010BR1-01AA				
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppmv)	Amount (ppmv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
TPH (Gasoline Range)	23	9000	93000	37000000
Client Sample ID: SV-2				
Lab ID#: 1003010BR1-02A				
Compound	Rot. Limit (ppmv)	Amount (ppmv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
TPH (Gasoline Range)	13	11000	54000	44000000
		a		
Client Sample ID: SV-3				
Lab ID#: 1003010BR1-03A				
	Rpt. Limit	Amount	Rpt. Limit	Amount
Compound	(ppmv)	(ppmv)	(ug/m3)	(ug/m3)
TPH (Gasoline Range)	14	13000	59000	52000000
Client Sample ID: SV-4				
Lab ID#: 1003010BR1-04A				
	Rpt. Limit	Amount	Rpt. Limit	Amount
Compound	(ppmv)	(ppmv)	(ug/m3)	(ug/iii3)
TPH (Gasoline Range)	12	10000	46000	4100000
Client Sample ID: SV-2-D				
Lab ID#: 1003010BR1-05A		•		
	Rot. Limit	Amount	Rpt. Limit	Amount
Compound	(ppmv)	(ppmv)	(ug/m3)	(ug/m3)
TPH (Gasoline Range)	16	11000	66000	43000000



# Client Sample ID: SV-1 Lab ID#: 1003010BR1-01A MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/FID

File Name:	d030806	Date of Collection: 2/25/10 11:30:00 A		
Dil. Factor:	456	Date of Analysis: 3/8/10 11:04 AM		
Compound	Rpt. Limit	Amount	Rpt. Limit	Amount
	(ppmv)	(ppmv)	(ug/m3)	(ug/m3)
TPH (Gasoline Range)	11	8900	47000	36000000

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Method
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits
Fluorobenzene (FID)	150	75-150



# Client Sample ID: SV-1 Lab Duplicate Lab ID#: 1003010BR1-01AA MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/FID

٦

Mathad

File Name:	d030804	Date of Collection: 2/25/		10 11:30:00 AM	
Dil. Factor:	912	Date of Analysis: 3/8/10		09:52 AM	
Compound	Rpt. Limit	Amount	Rpt. Limit	Amount	
	(ppmv)	(ppmv)	(ug/m3)	(ug/m3)	
TPH (Gasoline Range)	23	9000	93000	37000000	

		Methou
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits
Fluorobenzene (FID)	123	75-150



### Client Sample ID: SV-2 Lab ID#: 1003010BR1-02A MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/FID

File Name:	d030805	Date of Coll		llection: 2/25/10 1:05:00 PM	
Dil. Factor:	528	Date of Ana		alysis: 3/8/10 10:27 AM	
Compound	Rpt. Limit	Amount	Rpt. Limit	Amount	
	(ppmv)	(ppmv)	(ug/m3)	(ug/m3)	
TPH (Gasoline Range)	13	11000	54000	4400000	

Q = Exceeds Quality Control limits, possibly due to matrix effects. Container Type: 1 Liter Summa Canister (100% Certified)

	- -		Method
Surrogates	· · · · ·	%Recovery	Limits
Fluorobenzene (FID)		180 Q	75-150



# Client Sample ID: SV-3 Lab ID#: 1003010BR1-03A MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/FID

File Name:	d030807		Date of Collection: 2/25/10 10:2	
Dil. Factor:	575		Date of Analysis: 3/8/10 11:36 /	
Compound	Rpt. Limit	Amount	Rpt. Limit	Amount
	(ppmv)	(ppmv)	(ug/m3)	(ug/m3)
TPH (Gasoline Range)	14	13000	59000	52000000

		wiethod
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits
Fluorobenzene (FID)	141	75-150



### Client Sample ID: SV-4 Lab ID#: 1003010BR1-04A MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/FID

File Name:	d030808	Date of Collection: 2/25/10 12:20:00 PM Date of Analysis: 3/8/10 12:09 PM		
Dil. Factor:	466			
	Rpt. Limit	Amount	Rpt. Limit	Amount
Compound	(ppmv)	(ppmv)	(ug/m3)	(ug/m3)
TPH (Gasoline Range)	12	10000	48000	4100000

Q = Exceeds Quality Control limits, possibly due to matrix effects. Container Type: 1 Liter Summa Canister (100% Certified)

Surrogates	%Recovery	Method Limits
Fluorobenzene (FID)	184 Q	75-150



# Client Sample ID: SV-2-D Lab ID#: 1003010BR1-05A

#### MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/FID

File Name:	d030809	Dat	Date of Collection: 2/25/10 1:05:00 PM		
Dil. Factor:	642	Dat	Date of Analysis: 3/8/10 12:42 PM		
Compound	Rpt. Limit	Amount	Rpt. Limit	Amount	
	(ppmv)	(ppmv)	(ug/m3)	(ug/m3)	
TPH (Gasoline Range)	16	11000	66000	43000000	

Q = Exceeds Quality Control limits, possibly due to matrix effects. Container Type: 1 Liter Summa Canister (100% Certified)

Surrogates	%Recovery	Method Limits
Fluorobenzene (FID)	170 Q	75-150


#### Client Sample ID: Lab Blank Lab ID#: 1003010BR1-06A MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/FID

File Name: Dil. Factor:	d030803 1.00	Date of Collection: NA Date of Analysis: 3/8/10 09:15 AM					
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppmv)	Amount (ppmv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)			
TPH (Gasoline Range)	0.025	Not Detected	100	Not Detected			
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable				Method			
Surrogates		%Recovery		Limits			

98

75-150

Fluorobenzene (FID)



### Client Sample ID: LCS Lab ID#: 1003010BR1-07A MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/FID

File Name: Dil. Factor:	d030817 1.00	Date of Collection: NA Date of Analysis: 3/8/10 08:45 PM				
Compound			%Recovery			
TPH (Gasoline Range)			104			
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable			Method			
Surrogates		%Recovery	Limits			
Fluorobenzene (FID)		104	75-150			



#### Sample Transportation Notice

Relinquish rg signature on this document indicates that sample is being shipped in compliance with all applicable local. State, Federal, national, and international laws, regulations and ordinances of any kind. Air Toxics Lim ted assumes no liability with respect to the collection, handling or shipping of these samples. Relinquishing signature also indicates agreement to hold hamiless, defend, and indemnity Air Toxics 1 imited against any claim, demand, or action, of any kind, related to the collection, handling, or shipping of samples. D.O.T. Hotline (800) 467-4922

#### 180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA 95630-4719 (916) 985-1000 FAX (916) 985-1020

Page _ of _

Project M	anager <u>Eric SystAD</u>		_ Projec	st Info:		Turn Around Time:	Let Use Only Pressurized by:
Collected	by: (Print and Sign) CALVIN HI	E Contraction		40-407	1618	Normal	Date:
Company	Sthe Hallss City Emen	ail <u>esysted e convertere</u> ville, state CA zio 1460	B Project	+ <u> </u>	2	🖾 Rush	Pressurization Gas:
Phone <u>S</u>	10-420 -3358 Fax	510-420-9170	Project	t Name <u>Е</u> л	ICINAL	specify	N ₂ He
			Date	Time		Canis	ter Pressure/Vacuum
Lab I.D.	Field Sample I.D. (Location	on) Can # of	Collection	of Collection	Analyses Reques	i <b>ted</b> Initial	Final Receipt Final
DIA	SV-1	94906 z	125/10	11:30	TO-15 TPH	-30	-3
ACG	SV-2	34617 3	2125/10	13:05	BTEX, MTRE	2 -30	-6.5
020	SV-3	35636 2	125/10	10:25	Ngothalere	-30	-4
CA	51/-4-	145% 2	125/10	12:20	ASTME ON C	0, -30	-4.5
05A	SV-2-D	3363Z z	125/10	13:05	CH. Helivo	30	-6
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		· ·			
Relinguis CALU Relinguis	shed by: (signature) Date/Time $\frac{2}{2}$ /Z.6/ JN $HEE$ $4$ , shed by: (signature) Date/Time	Received by: (signature (00,	n Date/lin <u>1995</u> a) Date/In	ne <u>210. AT</u> L ne	3/110 900 plea	ic s-olude	Edf
Relinquis	hed by: (signature) Date/Time	Received by: (signature	e) Date/Tin	ae			
Lab	Shipper Name	ur Bill #	p (°C)	Condition	Custody Se	als prace?	Work Order #
Use {	Ped LA I		$A \vdash b$	tool_	Yes N		UN9AF ▲
···							

APPENDIX F

WELL DEVELOPMENT FIELD FORMS

Vapor Tech Sei	vices		We	ell Devel	opment Field Data Sheet				
Name: Encinal Properties									
Site Address: 1436 Grant Ave, San I	lorenzo		Date: 2/16/2	010 Te	echnician(s): <u>GR/EZ</u>				
No.: CRA Project 629100	Phase 24		Weather: Cool	morning ther	n sunny				
Conitoring Well ID: <u>MW</u>	4								
Casing Diameter: □ 2"	Other		Casing	g Material:	SCH 40-PVC Other: S. Steel				
ı otal Well Depth (ft bgs):	9.98		Floating Immiscible Layer Observed?: No						
1 otal Casing Depth (ft-TOC):	9.56		Floating Immis	scible Layer 7	Thickness (feet): <u>N/A</u>				
Depth to Water (ft-TOC):	6.24		Sheen Observe	ed?	Yes				
Water Column Height (feet):	3.32		Pipe Volumes						
(1) Casing Volume (gallons)	2.16		2-Inch Dia: 0.1	6 gallons per	ft (Water Column Height (ft) X 0.16)				
(10) Casing Volumes (gallons)	21.6		4-Inch Dia: 0.6	5 gallons per	r ft (Water Column Height (ft) X 0.65)				
Surge & Bail Method/Equipment:	Check valve	surge bloc	:k - tremie pipe &	tubing					
Purging Method/Equipment:	Proactive st	ubmersible	ритр	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
Temp./pH Meter: Horiba U-10	Multimeter			Caller	and an event that the the test of the stand and the stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand stand s				
Conductivity Meter: Horiba U-10	Multimeter								
			· ·						
Purge Volumes		Groundw	ater Parameters	S •					
	TEMP.	pH	COND.	Turbidity					
TIME Purge Vol.(Gal) Reading (Gal)	(°C)		(mS/cm)	(NTU)	Comments:				
9:00					Begin surge & bail - moderate sediment				
9:25 approx 3 3.00					End surge & bail				
9:36					Begin Purge using submersible				
9:38 2.25 5.25	15.4	6.10	1.76	609					

				1			
9:38	2.25	5.25	15.4	6.10	1.76	609	
9:41	2.25	7.50	15.4	6.39	1.83	345	Well Dewatered
9:54	2.00	9.50	14.7	6.67	1.90	314	Well Dewatered; VTS left site
11:40							Return to site: DTW 6.45ft TOC
11:48	2.25	11.75	16.5	6.87	1.90	291	
11:50	2.25	14.00	16.8	6.83	1.88		Well Dewatered
13:10							DTW: 6.51 ft TOC prior to resuming purge
13:12	2.25	16.25	17.3	6.85	1.91	215	
13:15	2.25	18.50	17.0	6.83	1.90	184	Well Dewatered
13:29	2.25	20.75	17.2	6.77	1.84	183	Wel Dewatered
13:45	2.00	22.75	17.5	6.80	1.83	188	Well Dewatered

Total Volume Purged (gallon): 22.75

Time Finished Purging: 13:45

APPENDIX G

SITE SURVEY DATA

## Virgil Chavez Land Surveying 721 Tuolumne Street Vallejo, California, 94590 (707) 553-2476 • Fax (707) 553-8698

Bryan Fong Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Emeryville, CA 94608

Subject:

Monitoring Well Survey Olympic Service Station 1436 Grant Avenue San Lorenzo, Ca.

MAR 2 3 2010

Dear Bryan:

This is to confirm that we have proceeded at your request to survey the new monitoring well located at the above referenced location. The survey was completed on March 15, 2010. The benchmark for this survey was a cinch nail on top of catch basin located at the corner of Lewelling & Andover Streets. The latitude, longitude and coordinates are for top of casings and are based on the California State Coordinate Sys., Zone III (NAD83). Benchmark Elevation = 16.53 feet (NGVD 29)

Latitude	Longitude	<u>Northing</u>	Easting	<u>Elev.</u>	Desc.
				15.48	RIM MW-4
37.6770218	-122.1428744	2073154.44	6086238.91	15.15	TOC MW-4



Sincerely,

Virgil D. Chavez, PLS 6323 ·

March 17, 2010 Project No.: 2817-00

## APPENDIX H

#### WASTE DISPOSAL MANIFESTS

# **TPST Soil Recyclers of CA**

12328 Hibiscus Ave. Adelanto, CA 92301

#### WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following described commodity was weighed, measured, or counted by a weighmaster, whose signature is on this certificate, who is a recognized authority of accuracy, as prescribed by Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the California Business and Professional Code, administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the California Department of Food and Agriculture.

Manifest Number:	A3-5087 Load #: 1

#### 3/29/2010

**ADE** 78559

Weighmaster Weighed at: TPST SOIL RECYCLERS OF CALIFORNIA 12328 HIBISCUS AVE ADELANTO, CA 92301

SAN LORENZO, CA 94580

**Generator Site Information:** 

**ENCINAL PROPERTIES** 

1436 GRANT AVE

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		••••	<u> </u>	<u>Lbs</u>	Tons	
J-Provansal	<b>Time-In:</b> 8 <del>:</del> 20:31-/	AM	Gross-Welght:	3840	1-92 Manual Wt	
J Provansal	Time out: 8:20:32 /	AM	Tare Weight:	1540	0.77 Manual Wt	
		Ъ	Net Weight:	2300	1.15	
	Truck Number: 518	en en en en en en en en en en en en en e				
:	Trailer Number: 224					
	Commodity: Non Haz - S	Solids				

Driver on Gross and Tare Transporter: AIS - RIGO

Transor	atter	A07	35087-100
Generator's Name and Billing Address: Enclined Properties		Generator's Phone II	Generator's US BPA 1D No.
1498 Grant Ave,			
Sun Lorenzo, CA 94500		Coverifiante Division II.	Customer / ecount Number Will [PS]:
Consolitation a reason of the philology according to a second second second second second second second second		Person to Contact	
			Customer Account Number with TPS9
Generation Sile (Transport Topy): (Jonne & address)		Site Phone II:	
Encinal Properties	5. 	Norson to Contacth	Lovola and apple
Ban Lorenzo, CA 94500		р ХХи	- Itavalii AVG:
Designaled Tacility (transport to): (immer@ address)		Paetility Phone #	Levels Paelity Permit Numbers
175 Jochikovypes 12328 Hibliotus RA		Remon to Contact:	
Adalama CA 92201-4700		Etallenn Jenney TVXVI	
Iraneporter Name and Matthing Address: Amaginary Interpreted Conderse, Inc.	<u>Seconder</u> Regularit References	Transporter a Phone #:	¹ Ivansportor's US/IIPA IID/No.
P.O. Box 92318		Person to Control	CARDOULAR298
Long Reach, CA 90809-2918			A Customer Account Number with TPST:
Description of Soli Molsture Content Contan	ninated by: Appro	ox, Qly: Description of Delivery	Gross Weight Tare Weight Net Weig
Sand O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O	<u>4</u> 0, 0, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1,		3840 1540 230
Sand Q Organie U 0 - 10% C On 10 - 20% U Die Chy D Other - C Other 20% cover C Other	s 100 Sect 10 Not: 0		1.1
Est my exception to hemetisted above: AIS Project # 30038-16		Soule (Noke)/	78559
Generator <b>s</b> and/or consultant scentification. Write cer Sheat completed and certified by me/lis/for the General the way.	ion Site shown al	perenteed netern is inkenventillery provided to be and nothing has been added to be a set of the set of the set	one inose sous accorace in the Souri 2010 Paone to such soll that would alter it in
Thi of Type Name: Generator @ Cor The Act Cord Cord Cord Cord Cord Cord Cord Cord	isullant 20 54	sunture and sinter	Moulin Day Ye
Transporter's certifications. J/We acknowledge receipt condition as when receiped. 1/We further certify that	of the soll describ	ed above and earling that such so directly transported from the Get	II is being delivered in exactly the same neutron Site to the Designated Pacifity
pilliont off-londing, adding to, subtracting from or in They type Name:	any way delaying	delivery to such site	2 A
<u>Elao Valencia</u> Jiscopinglioi		- John Martin	<u>123 25 10</u>
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Recueling Facility certifies the receipt of the soil covered by	i lhio manifest axce	pt as noted above:	

a a c

, ,						1		• `		
NON-HAZARDOUS	1. Generator ID Number		2. Page 1 of	3, Emergenc	y Response	Phone	4. Waste Traci	ing Numb	" 212811	
WASTE MANIFEST	MCAL BERGH	RED	<u> </u>	Generator's	CAND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND	SAMOND	n malling address		Kno who ber had add or	
(Canaliant S Marine and Marine)	ng Addioss					(n amororn inc	an moning decipa	"	· · ·	
ALCHINGS F. ADDADU	ARD LANDAUGH IMA EXAMINIT									
7430 CAMIR AVG., C anaralor's Phone	en Lonanzo, CAS BASION		. 1	•	•				· · ·	
Transporter 1 Company Nam	0						U.S. EPA ID N	imber	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Acommentation barlawas	about Charmfornes Inc	· · · ·						¢	MANY ANY ANY ANY	د
Transporter 2 Company Nam	0						U.S. EPA ID N	imber		
15. A A J 15. MIS. A J							LLO COA IN AL			
Designated Facility Name an	O SHE ACCRESS						U.O. EPA IU N	unoer	- 	•
Produced in the realisation	Wey Diller							: 1	~	
ciliiv's Phone:	B ware River to the Arthouse	10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1	248.6.4K3			the second	1		ers, i vinder grave souther of a su	
		<del>Va Chilitadh Va</del>			10, Conta	lnərs	1t. Total	12. Unil		•
	т биеводий сторы одврый наша)				No.	Туре	Quantity	Wt.Nol.	1	
1	د. مىرى مىرىمىرى ئىشىرى يېچى ئىچى قى مىرى	ر الحجار محمد مربوع ا		<u></u>					Constant and shares of	
Nerre-I durant	mus Wiscole Liquid, (Decom	(Wilselers)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1		" ~ ~ "	0		
2		·····			- <u> </u>	••••••			<u>- 1998, 2005, 2004, AMAR</u> FELSION, 1997, 1997, 1997, 1997, 1997, 1997, 1997, 1997, 1997, 1997, 1997, 1997, 1997, 1997, 1997, 1997, 1997, 1	needa Selfer
1077			• •			••••				
3.										
				de la			eta de la constante de la constante de la constante de la constante de la constante de la constante de la const	ан. 1949 - 1949 - 1949 - 1949 - 1949 - 1949 - 1949 - 1949 - 1949 - 1949 - 1949 - 1949 - 1949 - 1949 - 1949 - 1949 -		0.5
4,					*				Contractor Contra	
							· 1.	2	and an other services	
3. Special Handling Instruction	ns and Addillonal Information				•			<u>_</u>	Town over a drivent - and wread of the	100 2100
T.	$\neg \neg \neg \neg \neg \neg \neg \neg \neg \neg \neg \neg \neg \neg \neg \neg \neg \neg \neg $	A AA	") (") ·		4					
	289181 Ct		05 ·		<b>1</b>					. :
Monr protoctivo approximato. 2	weisedweren system freuedigen	1. Weekshile of 1 (888) 423-6	p dostannum POEND.	* 10100		Fina and	n:Ø: ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	S.		
						1 1		(up),		
4. GENERATOR'S CERTIFIC	ATION: I certify the materials described ab	ove on this manifest	are not subject	to federal reg	gulations for	teholmung biol	per disposal of Ha	zardous W	aste.	<u>.</u>
4. GENERATOR'S CERTIFIC ienerator's/Olleror's Printed/T	ATION: I certify the materials described ab yped Name	ove on this manifest	are not subject Sig	to loderal reg Inaturo	gulalions for		per disposal of Ha	zardous W	aste. Month Day	Yoa
4. GENERATOR'S CERTIFIC ienerator's/Olleror's Printed/T IENNIECY SUE	ATION: I certily the materials described ab yped Name Encline CMAN DDD PA	ovo on this manifest	are not subject Slg	to federal reg mature	gulalions for		per disposal of Ha	zardous W	aste. Month Day 03225	Yoar
4. GENERATOR'S CERTIFIC tenerator's/Olleror's Printed/T ICMNHAY SMC 5. International Shipments	ATION: I certily the materials described ab yped Name Encirno (YM(1) DDD Pri Import to U.S.	ove on this manifest	are not subject Sig Export from t	to federal reg mature U.S.	gulations for Port of er		per disposal of Ha	zardous W	aste. Month Day	Yoa 17
4. GENERATOR'S CERTIFIC tenerator's/Olleror's Printed/T CANALEX SYDE 5. International Shipments ransporter Signature (for expi-	ATION: I certily the materials described ab yped Name Enc. The (MMM DW PT PT Import to U.S. arts only):	ovo on this manifost XI DPCV-11 (CS E	are not subject Sig Export from t	to loderal reg Inaturo U.S.	pulations for Port of en Date leav	http://exity	per disposal of Ha	zardous W	aste. Month Day $ 0  \leq  2  \leq  2 $	Yoa IC
4. GENERATOR'S CERTIFIC ienerator's/Olferor's Printed/T March School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School School Sch	CATION: I certify the materials described ab yped Name <u>CYM(1)</u> <u>DDD</u> <u>Import to U.S.</u> prts only): ient of Receipt of Materials ame	ove on this manifest XI DPCKTCS	are not subject Sig Export from t	to federal reg inature U.S.	Port of er Date leav	http://exit	per disposal of Ha	zārdous W	Aste. Month Day [03]25 Month Day	Yoan ///
4. GENERATOR'S CERTIFIC ienerator's/Olferor's Printed/T S. International Shipments ransporter Signature (for expi 6. Transporter Acknowledger transporter 1 Printed/Typed N	CATION: I certify the materials described ab yped Name Enciritor (*YY(1) (b)) Enciritor Import to U.S. prts only): tent of Receipt of Materials ame	ove on this manifest XI SPEXTCS	are not subject Sig Export from t	to føderal reg maturo U.S.	Port of en Date leav		per disposal of Ha	zārdous W	Aste. Month Day  03 25 Month Day  03 25	Yea /// Yea ///
4. GENERATOR'S CERTIFIC tenerator's/Olferor's Printed/T S. International Shipments ransporter Signature (for expi 6. Transporter Acknowledger ransporter 1 Printed/Typed N KILC	CATION: I certily the materials described ab yped Name Enclinic (YMAN DD) FICA NA (YMAN DD) FICA NA PTT Import to U.S. prts only): tent of Receipt of Materials arpe LEMCLA ame	ove on this manifest	are not subject Sig Export from t Sig	to federal reg mature U.S. mature mature	gliations for Port of er Date leav		per disposal of Ha	Żārdoŭŝ W	Aste. Month Day <u>Month Day</u> <u>Month Day</u> <u>Month Day</u> <u>Month Day</u> <u>Month Day</u>	Yoa /// Yea /// Yea
4. GENERATOR'S CERTIFIC ienerator's/Offeror's Printed/T S. International Shipmonts ransporter Signature (for exp 6. Transporter Acknowledgerr transporter 1 Printed/Typed N KICLC ransporte) 2 Printed/Typed N	CATION: I certify the materials described ab yped Name Enclinic (MAN DO Enclinic Import to U.S. orts only): ient of Receipt of Materials arrye in EIACIA arree	ove on this manifest	are not subject Sig Export from t Sig	to federal reg (nature U.S. jnature	Port of er Date leav		per disposal of Ha	zārdoŭā W	Month Day Month Day 03 25 Month Day 03 25 Month Day Month Day	Yea //// Yea /// Yea
4. GENERATOR'S CERTIFIC temerator's/Offeror's Printed/T S. International Shipments ransporter Signature (for expi- 6. Transporter Acknowledgem ransporter 1 Printed/Typed N KIC C ransportej 2 Printed/Typed N 7. Discrepancy	CATION: I certify the materials described ab yped Name Encirno (YM(1) DD Encirno Pri Import to U.S. orts only): tent of Receipt of Materials arre LEMCLA arre	ove on this manifest	are not subject Sig Export from t Sig Sig	to federal reg inature U.S. jnature	Port of en Date leav			Żārcioùś W	Aste. Month Day OS 25 Month Day Month Day Month Day	Yea /C Yea /C Yea
4. GENERATOR'S CERTIFIC tenerator's/Olferor's Printed/T 5. International Shipments ransporter Signature (for expi 6. Transporter Acknowledger ransporter 1 Printed/Typed N KICC ransporter 2 Printed/Typed N 7. Discrepancy 7a Discrepancy Indication Sp	CATION: I certify the materials described ab yped Name Enciric (*YYYYY DO Enciric Import to U.S. orts only): tent of Receipt of Materials ame Ince Quantity	ovo on this manifost	are not subject Sig Export from t Sig	to foderal reg finaturo U.S. jinaturo jinaturo finaturo F	Port of en Date leas		per disposal of Ha	zārdoŭš W / jeotlon	Aste. Month Day <u>Month Day</u> <u>Month Day</u> <u>Month Day</u> <u>Month Day</u> <u>Month Day</u> <u>Full Rojac</u>	Year
4. GENERATOR'S CERTIFIC ienerator's/Offeror's Printed/T Y Y Y Y Y Y 5. International Shipmonts ransporter Signature (for exp 6. Transporter Acknowledger ransporter 1 Printed/Typed N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y ransportel 2 Printed/Typed N 7. Discrepancy Indication St Discrepancy Indication St	CATION: I certify the materials described ab yped Name Enclinic (YMAN DOD FINCING Import to U.S. orts only): ient of Receipt of Materials arre I. ELACLA arre PATERIALS	ovo on this manifest	are not subject Sig Export from t Sig	to foderal reg (naturo U,S, jnaturo maturo F Manifec	Port of en Date leav	Number:	per disposal of Ha	jeotion	Aste. Month Day $O \leq 25$ Month Day $O \leq 25$ Month Day $O \leq 25$ Month Day E = 5 Month Day E = 5 Month Day E = 5 Month Day $O \leq 25$ Month Day	Yoan //// Yea ////
4. GENERATOR'S CERTIFIC ienerator's/Olferor's Printed/T S. Infernational Shipments ransporter Signature (for exp 6. Transporter Acknowledgem ransporter 1 Printed/Typed N K.C.C. 7. Discrepancy 7a Discrepancy Indication Sp 7b. Alternate Facility (or Gen	CATION: I certify the materials described ab yped Name Encline (YM(1) DD Encline Import to U.S. orts only): tent of Receipt of Materials are LELACIA are pace Quantity arator)	ove on this manifest	are not subject Sig Export from t Sig	to federal reg (naturo U.S. jnaturo jnaturo Manifee	Port of er Date leav	Number:	Der disposal of Ha	jeotlon	Aste. Month Day OS 25 Month Day OS 25 Month Day Lot S Full Pojec	Yea Yea Yea I
4. GENERATOR'S CERTIFIC temerator's/Olferor's Printed/T S. International Shipments ransporter Signature (for expi- 6. Transporter Acknowledgem ransporter 1 Printed/Typed N KUC C ransportej 2 Printed/Typed N 7. Discrepancy 7a Discrepancy 7b Alternate Facility (or Gen	CATION: I certify the materials described ab yped Name Enciritor (YMAN DD PAT Import to U.S. orts only): tent of Receipt of Materials arre teleff CLCC arre Dace Quantity arator)	ovo on this manifost	are not subject Sig Export from t Sig	to foderal reg inaturo U.S. jnature gnature Maniles	Port of en Date leas	Number:	Der disposal of Ha	jeotlon Vumber	aste. Month Day $O \leq 25$ Month Day $\delta \leq 25$ Month Day $\Delta \leq 25$ Month Day $\Delta \leq 5$ Full Rojac	Yoan //// Yea /// Yea
4. GENERATOR'S CERTIFIC tenerator's/Offeror's Printed/T S. International Shipments ransporter Signature (for expi- 6. Transporter Acknowledger ransporter 1 Printed/Typed N KLA C 7. Discrepancy 7a Discrepancy 7b Alternate Facility (or Gen cadility's Phone:	CATION: I certify the materials described ab yped Name Enciritor (*YYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYY	ovo on this manifost	are not subject Sig Export from t Sig	to foderal reg inaturo U.S. jnaturo jnaturo Manifee	Port of en Date leas	Number:	Per disposal of Ha	jeotlon Number	Aste. Month Day OS 25 Month Day OS 25 Month Day OS 25 Full Pojec	Yeau Yeau Yeau Ilon
4. GENERATOR'S CERTIFIC ienerator's/Offeror's Printed/T S. Infernational Shipmonts ransporter Signature (for exp 6. Transporter Acknowledgerr ransporter 1 Printed/Typed N ALC C ransporte) 2 Printed/Typed N 7. Discrepancy 7a Discrepancy Indication Sp 7b. Alternate Facility (or Gen caellity's Phone: 7c. Signature of Alternate Fa	CATION: I certify the materials described ab yped Name Encirit (YYYYY) (YYYY) (YYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYYYY) YYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYY)  (YYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYYYY) (YYYYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYY) (YYYYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYY)  (YYYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYYYY) (YYYYYY) (YYYYYYY) (YYYYYYYY	ovo on this manifest	are not subject Sig Export from t Sig	to foderal reg (naturo U.S. jnaturo 	Port of en Date teat	Number:	Der disposal of Ha	jeotlon Yumber	Aste. Month Day  ) $\leq$  2 $\leq$ Month Day  ) $\leq$  2 $\leq$ Month Day  ] $\leq$  2 $\leq$ Month Day  ] $\leq$  2 $\leq$ Month Day  ] $\leq$  2 $\leq$ Month Day	Yea Yea Yea I
4. GENERATOR'S CERTIFIC ienerator's/Olferor's Printed/T S. Infernational Shipments ransporter Signature (for expri- 6. Transporter Acknowledger ransporter 1 Printed/Typed N KCC 7. Discrepancy 7a Discrepancy 7a Discrepancy Indication Sp 7b. Alternate Facility (or Gen cacility's Phone: 7c. Signature of Alternate Fa	CATION: I certify the materials described ab yped Name Encline (YM(1) DD Encline Import to U.S. orts only): tent of Receipt of Materials are LELACIA are Dace Quantity erator) cility (or Generator)	ovo on this manifest	are not subject Sig Export from t Sig Sig	to foderal reg (naturo U.S. paluro maturo maturo Manifes	Port of er Date leav	Number:	Der disposal of Ha	jeotion Vumber	Aste. Month Day OS 25 Month Day OS 25 Month Day Full Rojac Month Day	Voau Yea Yea I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I
4. GENERATOR'S CERTIFIC temerator's/Olferor's Printed/T S. International Shipments ransporter Signature (for exp 6. Transporter Acknowledgem ransporter 1 Printed/Typed N KCC 7. Discrepancy 7. Discrepancy 7. Discrepancy 7. Discrepancy 7. Discrepancy 7. Alternate Facility (or Gen acility's Phone: 7. Signature of Alternate Fa	CATION: I certify the materials described ab yped Name Encirito (YMAN DD PAT Import to U.S. orts only): tent of Receipt of Materials arpe telff C.I.C. arme Dace Quantity erator) cility (or Generator)	ovo on this manifost	are not subject Sig Export from t Sig	to foderal reg inaturo U.S. jnature gnature Manifes	Port of er Date leav	Number:	Jer disposal of Ha	jeotion Vumber	Aste. Month Day OS 25 Month Day OS 25 Month Day Full Rojac Month Day	Yoau Yea Yea I
4. GENERATOR'S CERTIFIC tenerator's/Olferor's Printed/T S. International Shipments ransporter Signature (for expi- 6. Transporter Acknowledger ransporter 1 Printed/Typed N A. U.C. 7. Discrepancy 7a Discrepancy 7a Discrepancy 7b. Alternate Facility (or Gen- cadility's Phone: 7c. Signature of Alternate Fa	CATION: I certify the materials described ab yeed Name Enciric (*YYYYY DO Enciric Import to U.S. orts only): tent of Receipt of Materials arre telefor CECC arre arre telefor CECCC arre Comparison Dace Quantity erator)	ovo on this manifost	are not subject Sig Export from t Sig	to foderal reg inaturo U.S. jnaturo jnaturo Manilee	Port of en Date leas	Number:	Jer disposal of Ha	zārdous W	Aste. Month Day OS 25 Month Day OS 25 Month Day Full Rojec Month Day	Yeau Yea Yea I I Ilon
4. GENERATOR'S CERTIFIC ienerator's/Offeror's Printed/T S. Infernational Shipmonts ransporter Signature (for exp 6. Transporter Acknowledger ransporter 1 Printed/Typed N 7. Discrepancy 7a Discrepancy 7b. Alternate Facility (or Gen adlity's Phone: 7c. Signature of Alternate Fa 8. Dosignated Facility Owner	CATION: I certify the materials described ab yead Name Enciric (YMAN DO Enciric Import to U.S. orts only): Tent of Receipt of Materials arree I. ELA C.I.C. arree Dace Quantity erator) cillity (or Generator) or Operator: Certification of receipt of mate	ovo on this manifest	are not subject Sig Export from t Sig Sig Sig	to foderal reg (naturo U.S. )nature 	Port of en Date teau Aestduo st Roference	Number:	Der disposal of Ha	zardous W / jeotion Vumber	Aste. Month Day  03 25 Month Day  03 25 Month Day   Evill Roject Month Day	Yeal
4. GENERATOR'S CERTIFIC ienerator's/Olferor's Printed/T S. Infernational Shipments ransporter Signature (for exp 6. Transporter Acknowledger ransporter 1 Printed/Typed N K.C.C. 7. Discrepancy 7a Discrepancy 7a Discrepancy Indication Sp 7b, Alternate Facility (or Gen actility's Phone: 7c. Signature of Alternate Fa U.C.C. 8. Dosignated Facility Owner Printed/Typed Name	CATION: I certify the materials described ab yped Name Enciring (YM(1) DD Enciring Import to U.S. orts only): tent of Receipt of Materials arpe tent of Receipt of Receipt of Materials arpe tent of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Materials arpe tent of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt of Receipt o	ovo on this manifest	are not subject Sig Export from t Sig Sig Sig Sig Sig Sig Sig Sig Sig Sig	to foderal reg (naturo U,S. ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) )	Port of en Date leav	Number:	Per disposaì of Ha	jeotlon Vumber	Aste. Month Day  05 25 Month Day  05 25 Month Day  1 Full Rojec Month Day  1 Month Day	Voal //// Yea /// // // // // // // // // // // // /
4. GENERATOR'S CERTIFIC temerator's/Olferor's Printed/T S. International Shipments ransporter Signature (for exp 6. Transporter Acknowledger ransporter 1 Printed/Typed N K.C.C. 7. Discrepancy 7. C. Signature of Alternate Fa 2. Signature of Alternate Fa 3. Dosignated Facility Owner 7. Discrepancy Alternate Fa	CATION: I certify the materials described ab yped Name Enciric (YMAN DD Enciric) Import to U.S. orts only): 10 Receipt of Materials arpe 11 EIA CLA arme Dace Quantity erator) cility (or Generator) Cor Operator: Certification of receipt of materials Charles La CLA	ovo on this manifost	are not subject Sig Export from t Sig Sig Sig manifest except Sig	to foderal reg inaturo U.S. jnature gnature Manifes Manifes tas notod in gnature (	Port of er Date leav Aesiduo at Reference	Number:	Der disposal of Ha	jeotion Vumber	Aste. Month Day OS 25 Month Day OS 25 Month Day Full Rojac Month Day L Full Rojac	Veal //// Yea //// Yea flon Yea